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City Environmental Quality Review
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT STATEMENT (EAS) FULL FORM

Please fill out and submit to the appropriate agency (see instructions)

Part I: GENERAL INFORMATION

PROJECT NAME 443 Greenwich Street - Parking Authorization
1. Reference Numbers

CEQR REFERENCE NUMBER (to be assigned by lead agency) BSA REFERENCE NUMBER (if applicable)

15DCPO50M

ULURP REFERENCE NUMBER (if applicable) OTHER REFERENCE NUMBER(S) (if applicable)

N5005ZAM (e.g., legislative intro, CAPA) P2014M0234

2a. Lead Agency Information 2b. Applicant Information

NAME OF LEAD AGENCY NAME OF APPLICANT

NYC Department of City Planning SGN 443 Greenwich Street Owner LLC

NAME OF LEAD AGENCY CONTACT PERSON NAME OF APPLICANT’S REPRESENTATIVE OR CONTACT PERSON

Robert Dobruskin John J Strauss, Compliance Solutions Services, LLC

ADDRESS 22 Reade Street ADDRESS 434 West 20" Street, Suite 8

¢ty New York STATE NY | zip 10007 cItY New York STATE NY zip 10011

TELEPHONE 212-720-3423 EMAIL TELEPHONE 212-741-3432 EMAIL jstrauss-
rdobrus@planning.nyc.gov css@nyc.rr.com

3. Action Classification and Type

SEQRA Classification

|:| UNLISTED |X| TYPE I: Specify Category (see 6 NYCRR 617.4 and NYC Executive Order 91 of 1977, as amended): 617.4(b)(9)
Action Type (refer to Chapter 2, “Establishing the Analysis Framework” for guidance)

lXI LOCALIZED ACTION, SITE SPECIFIC I:' LOCALIZED ACTION, SMALL AREA I:' GENERIC ACTION

4. Project Description

The Applicant, SGN 443 Greenwich Street Fee Owner LLC, seeks an Authorization from the City Planning Commission pursuant to Section 13-442 of
the NYC Zoning Resolution (ZR) to create a 15-space attended parking garage in the cellar of an existing building in the Manhattan core on Block
222, Lot 1 in the Borough of Manhattan.

Project Location
BOROUGH Manhattan | COMMUNITY DISTRICT(S) 1 STREET ADDRESS 443-453 Greenwich Street
TAX BLOCK(S) AND LOT(S) Block 222, Lot 1 ZIP CODE 10013

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY BY BOUNDING OR CROSS STREETS Corner lot bounded by Greenwich Street, Desbrosses Street, and Vestry
Street

EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT, INCLUDING SPECIAL ZONING DISTRICT DESIGNATION, IF ANY C6-2A, | ZONING SECTIONAL MAP NUMBER 12a
Special Tribeca Mixed-Use District (TMU) Areas A5 and A6
5. Required Actions or Approvals (check all that apply)

City Planning Commission: <] VEs [ ] no [ ] UNIFORM LAND USE REVIEW PROCEDURE (ULURP)
[ ] cmy maP AMENDMENT [ ] zONING CERTIFICATION [ ] concession

[ ] zONING MAP AMENDMENT [X] ZONING AUTHORIZATION [ ] ubaap

[ ] zZONING TEXT AMENDMENT [ ] AcQuISITION—REAL PROPERTY [ ] REVOCABLE CONSENT

[ ] SITE SELECTION—PUBLIC FACILITY [ ] DISPOSITION—REAL PROPERTY [ ] FRANCHISE

[ ] HOUSING PLAN & PROJECT [ ] OTHER, explain:

I:' SPECIAL PERMIT (if appropriate, specify type: I:' modification; I:' renewal; I:' other); EXPIRATION DATE:

SPECIFY AFFECTED SECTIONS OF THE ZONING RESOLUTION 13-442

Board of Standards and Appeals: | | YEs X no

[ ] VARIANCE (use)

[ ] VARIANCE (bulk)

I:' SPECIAL PERMIT (if appropriate, specify type: I:' modification; I:' renewal; I:' other); EXPIRATION DATE:
SPECIFY AFFECTED SECTIONS OF THE ZONING RESOLUTION

Department of Environmental Protection: [ ] YEs X] no If “yes,” specify:

Other City Approvals Subject to CEQR (check all that apply)
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LEGISLATION

RULEMAKING

CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC FACILITIES
384(b)(4) APPROVAL

OTHER, explain:

FUNDING OF CONSTRUCTION, specify:
POLICY OR PLAN, specify:

FUNDING OF PROGRAMS, specify:
PERMITS, specify:

IO
O

Other City Approvals Not Subject to CEQR (check all that apply)

[ ] PERMITS FROM DOT’S OFFICE OF CONSTRUCTION MITIGATION D<] LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION APPROVAL
AND COORDINATION (OCMC) |X| OTHER, explain: Department of Buildings Approval
State or Federal Actions/Approvals/Funding: [ | YEs X no If “yes,” specify:

6. Site Description: The directly affected area consists of the project site and the area subject to any change in regulatory controls. Except
where otherwise indicated, provide the following information with regard to the directly affected area.

Graphics: The following graphics must be attached and each box must be checked off before the EAS is complete. Each map must clearly depict
the boundaries of the directly affected area or areas and indicate a 400-foot radius drawn from the outer boundaries of the project site. Maps may
not exceed 11 x 17 inches in size and, for paper filings, must be folded to 8.5 x 11 inches.

X] SITE LOCATION MAP X] zoninG maP [X] SANBORN OR OTHER LAND USE MAP
X Tax map [ ] FOR LARGE AREAS OR MULTIPLE SITES, A GIS SHAPE FILE THAT DEFINES THE PROJECT SITE(S)
[X] PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE PROJECT SITE TAKEN WITHIN 6 MONTHS OF EAS SUBMISSION AND KEYED TO THE SITE LOCATION MAP

Physical Setting (both developed and undeveloped areas)
Total directly affected area (sq. ft.): 35,111.84 Waterbody area (sq. ft.) and type: None
Roads, buildings, and other paved surfaces (sq. ft.): 35,111.84 Other, describe (sq. ft.): None

7. Physical Dimensions and Scale of Project (if the project affects multiple sites, provide the total development facilitated by the action)
SIZE OF PROJECT TO BE DEVELOPED (gross square feet): 15 cellar level parking spaces

NUMBER OF BUILDINGS: 1 GROSS FLOOR AREA OF EACH BUILDING (sq. ft.): 257,702
HEIGHT OF EACH BUILDING (ft.): 88' to roof; 90'-10.25" to NUMBER OF STORIES OF EACH BUILDING: 7

parapet

Does the proposed project involve changes in zoning on one or more sites? |:| YES |E NO

If “yes,” specify: The total square feet owned or controlled by the applicant:
The total square feet non-applicant owned area:

Does the proposed project involve in-ground excavation or subsurface disturbance, including, but not limited to foundation work, pilings, utility

lines, or grading? |X| YES I:' NO
If “yes,” indicate the estimated area and volume dimensions of subsurface disturbance (if known):
AREA OF TEMPORARY DISTURBANCE: sq. ft. (width x length) VOLUME OF DISTURBANCE: 32,894.48 cubic ft. (width x length x

depth)
AREA OF PERMANENT DISTURBANCE: 4,111.81 sq. ft. (width x length)

8. Analysis Year CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 2

ANTICIPATED BUILD YEAR (date the project would be completed and operational): 2015

ANTICIPATED PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION IN MONTHS: 6 months

WOULD THE PROJECT BE IMPLEMENTED IN A SINGLE PHASE? |X| YES I:' NO ‘ IF MULTIPLE PHASES, HOW MANY?

BRIEFLY DESCRIBE PHASES AND CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE: N/A

9. Predominant Land Use in the Vicinity of the Project (check all that apply)
IX] resipenTiaL [ ] manuracTuring  [X] cOMMERCIAL [ ] PARK/FOREST/OPEN SPACE [ ] OTHER, specify:
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DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED CONDITIONS
The information requested in this table applies to the directly affected area. The directly affected area consists of the
project site and the area subject to any change in regulatory control. The increment is the difference between the No-

Action and the With-Action conditions.

EXISTING
CONDITION

NO-ACTION
CONDITION

WITH-ACTION
CONDITION

INCREMENT

LAND USE

Residential

L] X no

YES

X ves [ ] no

Xl ves [ ]no

If “yes,” specify the following:

Describe type of residential structures

Multi-family apartments

Multi-family apartments

No. of dwelling units

53

53

No. of low- to moderate-income units

0

0

Gross floor area (sq. ft.)

257,702

257,702

Commercial

YES

NO

[Jves [X

NO

[Jves [X

If “yes,” specify the following:

Describe type (retail, office, other)

Gross floor area (sq. ft.)

Manufacturing/Industrial

YES

L

YES NO

L]

YES NO

If “yes,” specify the following:

Type of use

Gross floor area (sq. ft.)

Open storage area (sq. ft.)

If any unenclosed activities, specify:

Community Facility

YES

YES NO

YES NO

If “yes,” specify the following:

Type

Gross floor area (sq. ft.)

Vacant Land

[] <] no

YES

YES NO

YES NO

If “yes,” describe:

Publicly Accessible Open Space

[] <] no

YES

YES NO

YES NO

If “yes,” specify type (mapped City, State, or

Federal parkland, wetland—mapped or
otherwise known, other):

Other Land Uses

Xlves [ ]no

YES NO

YES NO

If “yes,” describe:

252,030 gsf formerly
commercial building

PARKING

Garages

[ Jves [X no

YES NO

X

YES NO

If “yes,” specify the following:

No. of public spaces

0

No. of accessory spaces

15

+15

Operating hours

24 hours/7 days per
week

Attended or non-attended

Attended

Lots

[ ] ves

YES NO

[ Jves [X no

If “yes,” specify the following:

No. of public spaces

No. of accessory spaces

Operating hours

Other (includes street parking)

[ Jves [X no

YES NO

[ Jves [X no

If “yes,” describe:

POPULATION

Residents

1ves [X no

YES NO

X ves [no
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EXISTING
CONDITION

NO-ACTION
CONDITION

WITH-ACTION

CONDITION INCREMENT

If “yes,” specify number:

109

109

Briefly explain how the number of residents
was calculated:

Based on average househ

old size of 2.07 persons in

census tract 39 (2010 census) x 53 dwelling units

Businesses

[ Jves X no

[Jves X no

[ Jves [X] no

If “yes,” specify the following:

No. and type

No. and type of workers by business

No. and type of non-residents who are
not workers

Briefly explain how the number of
businesses was calculated:

Students (non-resident)

[ Jves X no

[Jves X no

[ Jves [X] no

If any, specify number:

Briefly explain how the number of students
was calculated:

ZONING

Zoning classification C6-2A, TMU Areas A5 C6-2A, TMU Areas A5 C6-2A, TMU Areas A5
and A6 and A6 and A6

Maximum amount of floor area that can be |257,702 GSF 257,702 GSF 257,702 GSF

developed

Predominant land use and zoning
classifications within land use study area(s)
or a 400 ft. radius of proposed project

R, C, M, Pkg; C6-2A, C6-
3A, M1-6

R, C, M, Pkg; C6-2A, C6-
3A, M1-6

R, C, M, Pkg; C6-2A, C6-
3A, M1-6

Attach any additional information that may be needed to describe the project.

If your project involves changes that affect one or more sites not associated with a specific development, it is generally appropriate to include total
development projections in the above table and attach separate tables outlining the reasonable development scenarios for each site.
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Part Il: TECHNICAL ANALYSIS

INSTRUCTIONS: For each of the analysis categories listed in this section, assess the proposed project’s impacts based on the thresholds and
criteria presented in the CEQR Technical Manual. Check each box that applies.

e |f the proposed project can be demonstrated not to meet or exceed the threshold, check the “no” box.
e [f the proposed project will meet or exceed the threshold, or if this cannot be determined, check the “yes” box.

e  For each “yes” response, provide additional analyses (and attach supporting information, if needed) based on guidance in the CEQR
Technical Manual to determine whether the potential for significant impacts exists. Please note that a “yes” answer does not mean that
an EIS must be prepared—it means that more information may be required for the lead agency to make a determination of significance.

® The lead agency, upon reviewing Part I, may require an applicant to provide additional information to support the Full EAS Form. For
example, if a question is answered “no,” an agency may request a short explanation for this response.

YES | NO

1. LAND USE, ZONING, AND PUBLIC POLICY: CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 4

(a) Would the proposed project result in a change in land use different from surrounding land uses?

(b) Would the proposed project result in a change in zoning different from surrounding zoning?

(c) Is there the potential to affect an applicable public policy?

(d) If “yes,” to (a), (b), and/or (c), complete a preliminary assessment and attach.

(e) Is the project a large, publicly sponsored project? |

o If “yes,” complete a PlaNYC assessment and attach.

X O OO
O X XX

(f) Is any part of the directly affected area within the City’s Waterfront Revitalization Program boundaries? |

o If “yes,” complete the Consistency Assessment Form.

2. SOCIOECONOMIC CONDITIONS: CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 5
(a) Would the proposed project:

o Generate a net increase of more than 200 residential units or 200,000 square feet of commercial space? |

= If “yes,” answer questions 2(b)(ii) and 2(b)(iv) below.

o Directly displace 500 or more residents? |

= If “yes,” answer questions 2(b)(i), 2(b)(ii), and 2(b)(iv) below.

o Directly displace more than 100 employees? |

= If “yes,” answer questions under 2(b)(iii) and 2(b)(iv) below.

N
X X XX

o Affect conditions in a specific industry? |

= If “yes,” answer question 2(b)(v) below.

(b) If “yes” to any of the above, attach supporting information to answer the relevant questions below.
If “no” was checked for each category above, the remaining questions in this technical area do not need to be answered.

i.  Direct Residential Displacement

o If more than 500 residents would be displaced, would these residents represent more than 5% of the primary study
area population?

o If “yes,” is the average income of the directly displaced population markedly lower than the average income of the rest
of the study area population?

ii.  Indirect Residential Displacement

o Would expected average incomes of the new population exceed the average incomes of study area populations?

o If “yes:”

= Would the population of the primary study area increase by more than 10 percent?

= Would the population of the primary study area increase by more than 5 percent in an area where there is the
potential to accelerate trends toward increasing rents?
o If “yes” to either of the preceding questions, would more than 5 percent of all housing units be renter-occupied and
unprotected?

iii. Direct Business Displacement

O Oyon o g
O Oyon o g

o Do any of the displaced businesses provide goods or services that otherwise would not be found within the trade area,
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YES | NO

either under existing conditions or in the future with the proposed project?

o Is any category of business to be displaced the subject of other regulations or publicly adopted plans to preserve,
enhance, or otherwise protect it?

iv. Indirect Business Displacement

o Would the project potentially introduce trends that make it difficult for businesses to remain in the area?

o Would the project capture retail sales in a particular category of goods to the extent that the market for such goods
would become saturated, potentially resulting in vacancies and disinvestment on neighborhood commercial streets?

v.  Affects on Industry

o Would the project significantly affect business conditions in any industry or any category of businesses within or outside
the study area?

o Would the project indirectly substantially reduce employment or impair the economic viability in the industry or
category of businesses?

O o) o 1o
O o) o 1o

3. COMMUNITY FACILITIES: CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 6

(a) Direct Effects

o Would the project directly eliminate, displace, or alter public or publicly funded community facilities such as educational
facilities, libraries, health care facilities, day care centers, police stations, or fire stations?

[l
X

(b) Indirect Effects
i.  Child Care Centers

o Would the project result in 20 or more eligible children under age 6, based on the number of low or low/moderate
income residential units? (See Table 6-1 in Chapter 6)

o If “yes,” would the project result in a collective utilization rate of the group child care/Head Start centers in the study
area that is greater than 100 percent?

o If “yes,” would the project increase the collective utilization rate by 5 percent or more from the No-Action scenario?

ii. Libraries

o Would the project result in a 5 percent or more increase in the ratio of residential units to library branches?
(See Table 6-1 in Chapter 6)

o If “yes,” would the project increase the study area population by 5 percent or more from the No-Action levels?

o If “yes,” would the additional population impair the delivery of library services in the study area?

jii. Public Schools

o Would the project result in 50 or more elementary or middle school students, or 150 or more high school students
based on number of residential units? (See Table 6-1 in Chapter 6)

o If “yes,” would the project result in a collective utilization rate of the elementary and/or intermediate schools in the
study area that is equal to or greater than 100 percent?

o If “yes,” would the project increase this collective utilization rate by 5 percent or more from the No-Action scenario?

iv. Health Care Facilities

o Would the project result in the introduction of a sizeable new neighborhood?

o If “yes,” would the project affect the operation of health care facilities in the area?

V. Fire and Police Protection

o Would the project result in the introduction of a sizeable new neighborhood?

o If “yes,” would the project affect the operation of fire or police protection in the area?

4. OPEN SPACE: CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 7

(a) Would the project change or eliminate existing open space?

(b) Is the project located within an under-served area in the Bronx, Brooklyn, Manhattan, Queens, or Staten Island?

(c) If “yes,” would the project generate more than 50 additional residents or 125 additional employees?

(d) Is the project located within a well-served area in the Bronx, Brooklyn, Manhattan, Queens, or Staten Island?

(e) If “yes,” would the project generate more than 350 additional residents or 750 additional employees?

(f) If the project is located in an area that is neither under-served nor well-served, would it generate more than 200 additional
residents or 500 additional employees?

1 A
D1 < = e 0=

(g) If “yes” to questions (c), (e), or (f) above, attach supporting information to answer the following:
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YES

o If in an under-served area, would the project result in a decrease in the open space ratio by more than 1 percent?

o Ifiin an area that is not under-served, would the project result in a decrease in the open space ratio by more than 5
percent?

o If “yes,” are there qualitative considerations, such as the quality of open space, that need to be considered?
Please specify:

5. SHADOWS: CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 8

(a) Would the proposed project result in a net height increase of any structure of 50 feet or more?

(b) Would the proposed project result in any increase in structure height and be located adjacent to or across the street from
a sunlight-sensitive resource?

OO | Ode
XX O[3

(c) If “yes” to either of the above questions, attach supporting information explaining whether the project’s shadow would reach any sunlight-
sensitive resource at any time of the year.

6. HISTORIC AND CULTURAL RESOURCES: CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 9

(a) Does the proposed project site or an adjacent site contain any architectural and/or archaeological resource that is eligible
for or has been designated (or is calendared for consideration) as a New York City Landmark, Interior Landmark or Scenic
Landmark; that is listed or eligible for listing on the New York State or National Register of Historic Places; or that is within |X|
a designated or eligible New York City, New York State or National Register Historic District? (See the GIS System for
Archaeology and National Register to confirm)

L]

(b) Would the proposed project involve construction resulting in in-ground disturbance to an area not previously excavated? |X| I:'

(c) If “yes” to either of the above, list any identified architectural and/or archaeological resources and attach supporting information on
whether the proposed project would potentially affect any architectural or archeological resources.

7. URBAN DESIGN AND VISUAL RESOURCES: CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 10

(a) Would the proposed project introduce a new building, a new building height, or result in any substantial physical alteration I:' lzl
to the streetscape or public space in the vicinity of the proposed project that is not currently allowed by existing zoning?

(b) Would the proposed project result in obstruction of publicly accessible views to visual resources not currently allowed by I:' |X|
existing zoning?

(c) If “yes” to either of the above, please provide the information requested in Chapter 10.

8. NATURAL RESOURCES: CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 11

(a) Does the proposed project site or a site adjacent to the project contain natural resources as defined in Section 100 of I:'
Chapter 11?

X

o If “yes,” list the resources and attach supporting information on whether the proposed project would affect any of these resources.

X

(b) Is any part of the directly affected area within the Jamaica Bay Watershed? | |:| ‘

o If “yes,” complete the Jamaica Bay Watershed Form and submit according to its instructions.

9. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 12

(a) Would the proposed project allow commercial or residential uses in an area that is currently, or was historically, a
manufacturing area that involved hazardous materials?

(b) Does the proposed project site have existing institutional controls (e.g., (E) designation or Restrictive Declaration) relating
to hazardous materials that preclude the potential for significant adverse impacts?

(c) Would the project require soil disturbance in a manufacturing area or any development on or near a manufacturing area
or existing/historic facilities listed in Appendix 1 (including nonconforming uses)?

(d) Would the project result in the development of a site where there is reason to suspect the presence of hazardous
materials, contamination, illegal dumping or fill, or fill material of unknown origin?

(e) Would the project result in development on or near a site that has or had underground and/or aboveground storage tanks
(e.g., gas stations, oil storage facilities, heating oil storage)?

(f) Would the project result in renovation of interior existing space on a site with the potential for compromised air quality;
vapor intrusion from either on-site or off-site sources; or the presence of asbestos, PCBs, mercury or lead-based paint?

(g) Would the project result in development on or near a site with potential hazardous materials issues such as government-
listed voluntary cleanup/brownfield site, current or former power generation/transmission facilities, coal gasification or
gas storage sites, railroad tracks or rights-of-way, or municipal incinerators?

(h) Has a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment been performed for the site?

o If “yes,” were Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) identified? Briefly identify: See attached narrative report.

OO0 X | OO X O a

(i) Based on the Phase | Assessment, is a Phase Il Investigation needed?

10. WATER AND SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE: CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 13

(a) Would the project result in water demand of more than one million gallons per day?

OO0 XXX O XX OX XK

XX

(b) If the proposed project located in a combined sewer area, would it result in at least 1,000 residential units or 250,000
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YES | NO

square feet or more of commercial space in Manhattan, or at least 400 residential units or 150,000 square feet or more of
commercial space in the Bronx, Brooklyn, Staten Island, or Queens?

(c) If the proposed project located in a separately sewered area, would it result in the same or greater development than that
listed in Table 13-1 in Chapter 13?

(d) Would the project involve development on a site that is 5 acres or larger where the amount of impervious surface would
increase?

(e) If the project is located within the Jamaica Bay Watershed or in certain specific drainage areas, including Bronx River,
Coney Island Creek, Flushing Bay and Creek, Gowanus Canal, Hutchinson River, Newtown Creek, or Westchester Creek,
would it involve development on a site that is 1 acre or larger where the amount of impervious surface would increase?

(f) Would the proposed project be located in an area that is partially sewered or currently unsewered?

(g) Is the project proposing an industrial facility or activity that would contribute industrial discharges to a Wastewater
Treatment Plant and/or contribute contaminated stormwater to a separate storm sewer system?

(h) Would the project involve construction of a new stormwater outfall that requires federal and/or state permits?

OO oot
XXX O X

(i) If “yes” to any of the above, conduct the appropriate preliminary analyses and attach supporting documentation.

11. SOLID WASTE AND SANITATION SERVICES: CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 14

(a) Using Table 14-1 in Chapter 14, the project’s projected operational solid waste generation is estimated to be (pounds per week): O

o Would the proposed project have the potential to generate 100,000 pounds (50 tons) or more of solid waste per week?

(b) Would the proposed project involve a reduction in capacity at a solid waste management facility used for refuse or
recyclables generated within the City?

o If “yes,” would the proposed project comply with the City’s Solid Waste Management Plan?

L OO
L] XX

12. ENERGY: CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 15

(a) Using energy modeling or Table 15-1 in Chapter 15, the project’s projected energy use is estimated to be (annual BTUs): O

(b) Would the proposed project affect the transmission or generation of energy? |

[l
X

13. TRANSPORTATION: CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 16

(a) Would the proposed project exceed any threshold identified in Table 16-1 in Chapter 16? | |:| ‘ |X|

(b) If “yes,” conduct the appropriate screening analyses, attach back up data as needed for each stage, and answer the following questions:

[]
[]

o Would the proposed project result in 50 or more Passenger Car Equivalents (PCEs) per project peak hour?

If “yes,” would the proposed project result in 50 or more vehicle trips per project peak hour at any given intersection?
**|t should be noted that the lead agency may require further analysis of intersections of concern even when a project
generates fewer than 50 vehicles in the peak hour. See Subsection 313 of Chapter 16 for more information.

o Would the proposed project result in more than 200 subway/rail or bus trips per project peak hour?

If “yes,” would the proposed project result, per project peak hour, in 50 or more bus trips on a single line (in one
direction) or 200 subway/rail trips per station or line?

o Would the proposed project result in more than 200 pedestrian trips per project peak hour?

If “yes,” would the proposed project result in more than 200 pedestrian trips per project peak hour to any given
pedestrian or transit element, crosswalk, subway stair, or bus stop?

14. AIR QUALITY: CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 17

(a) Mobile Sources: Would the proposed project result in the conditions outlined in Section 210 in Chapter 17?

(b) Stationary Sources: Would the proposed project result in the conditions outlined in Section 220 in Chapter 17?

o If “yes,” would the proposed project exceed the thresholds in Figure 17-3, Stationary Source Screen Graph in Chapter
17? (Attach graph as needed)

(c) Does the proposed project involve multiple buildings on the project site?

(d) Does the proposed project require federal approvals, support, licensing, or permits subject to conformity requirements?

(e) Does the proposed project site have existing institutional controls (e.g., (E) designation or Restrictive Declaration) relating
to air quality that preclude the potential for significant adverse impacts?

D B O I
I O O O I

(f) If “yes” to any of the above, conduct the appropriate analyses and attach any supporting documentation.

15. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS: CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 18

(a) Is the proposed project a city capital project or a power generation plant?

(b) Would the proposed project fundamentally change the City’s solid waste management system?

(c) Would the proposed project result in the development of 350,000 square feet or more?

LI
XXX
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2 YES

(d) If “yes” to any of the above, would the project require a GHG emissions assessment based on guidance in Chapter 18?

o If “yes,” would the project result in inconsistencies with the City’s GHG reduction goal? (See Local Law 22 of 2008; § 24-
803 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York). Please attach supporting documentation.

L]0

16. NOISE: CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 19

X

{a) Would the proposed project generate or reroute vehicular traffic?

{b) Would the proposed project introduce new or additional receptors (see Section 124 in Chapter 19) near heavily trafficked
roadways, within one harizontal mile of an existing or proposed flight path, or within 1,500 feet of an existing or proposed
rail line with a direct line of site to that rail line?

X O [O08

(c) Would the proposed project cause a stationary noise source to operate within 1,500 feet of a receptor with a direct line of
sight to that receptor or introduce receptors into an area with high ambient stationary noise?

(d) Does the proposed project site have existing institutional controls (e.g., (E) designation or Restrictive Declaration) relating
to noise that preclude the potential for significant adverse impacts?

X O
D

(e) If “yes” to any of the above, conduct the appropriate analyses and attach any supporting documentation.

17. PUBLIC HEALTH: CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 20

(a) Based upon the analyses conducted, do any of the following technical areas require a detailed analysis: Air Quality; I:l g
Hazardous Materials; Noise?

(b) If “yes,” explain why an assessment of public health is or is not warranted based on the guidance in Chapter 20, “Public Health.” Attacha
preliminary analysis, if necessary.

18. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER: CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 21

(a) Based upon the analyses conducted, do any of the following technical areas require a detailed analysis: Land Use, Zoning,
and Public Policy; Socioeconomic Conditions; Open Space; Historic and Cultural Resources; Urban Design and Visual I:I }X{
Resources; Shadows; Transportation; Noise?

(b) If “yes,” explain why an assessment of neighborhood character is or is not warranted based on the guidance in Chapter 21, “Neighborhood
Character.” Attach a preliminary analysis, if necessary.

19. CONSTRUCTION: CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 22

{a) Would the project’s construction activities involve:

o Construction activities lasting longer than two years?

o Construction activities within a Central Business District or along an arterial highway or major thoroughfare?

o Closing, narrowing, or otherwise impeding traffic, transit, or pedestrian elements (roadways, parking spaces, bicycle
routes, sidewalks, crosswalks, corners, etfc.)?

o Construction of multiple buildings where there is a potential for on-site receptors on buildings completed before the
final build-out?

o The operation of several pieces of diesel equipment in a single location at peak construction?

o Closure of a community facility or disruption in its services?

o Activities within 400 feet of a historic or cultural resource?

o Disturbance of a site containing or adjacent to a site containing natural resources?

© Construction on multiple development sites in the same geographic area, such that there is the potential for several
construction timelines to overlap or last for more than two years overall?

N O
X (XXX X | XXX

(b} If any boxes are checked “yes,” explain why a preliminary construction assessment is or is not warranted based on the guidance in Chapter
22, “Construction.” It should be noted that the nature and extent of any commitment to use the Best Available Technology for construction
equipment or Best Management Practices for construction activities should be considered when making this determination.

See attached narrative report.

20. APPLICANT’S CERTIFICATION

| swear or affirm under oath and subject to the penalties for perjury that the information provided in this Environmental Assessment
Statement (EAS) is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief, based upon my personal knowledge and familiarity
with the information described herein and after examination of the pertinent books and records and/or after inquiry of persons who
have personal knowledge of such information or who have examined pertinent books and records.

still under oath, | further swear or affirm that | make this statement in my capacity as the applicant or representative of the entity
that seeks the permits, approvals, funding, or other governmental action(s) described in this EAS.

John J Strauss, Compliance Solutions Services, LLC

PLEASE NOTE THAT APPLICANTS MAY BE REQUIREL TO SUBSTANTIATE RESPONSES IN THIS FORM AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE LEAD AGENCY SO THAT IT MAY SUPPORT ITS DETERMINATION OF SIGNIFICANCE.

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE NAME SIGNATURE ? DATE
=7 7 Y : Nov. 14, 2014




EAS FULL FORM PAGE 10

Part Ill: DETERMINATION OF SIGNIFICANCE (To Be Completed by Lead Agency) _
INSTRUCTIONS: In completing Part Ill, the lead agency should consult 6 NYCRR 617.7 and 43 RCNY § 6-06 (Executive
Order 91 or 1977, as amended), which contain the State and City criteria for determining significance.

1. For each of the impact categories listed below, consider whether the project may have a significant Potentially
adverse effect on the environment, taking into account its (a) location; (b) probability of occurring; (c) Significant
duration; {d) irreversibility; (e) geographic scope; and (f) magnitude. Adverse Impact

IMPACT CATEGORY YES NO

Land Use, Zoning, and Public Policy

X

Socioeconomic Conditions X
Community Facilities and Services <]
Open Space E]
Shadows &

N

Historic and Cultural Resources
Urban Design/Visual Resources
Natural Resources

X

JXIXI

Hazardous Materials

Neighborhood Character
Construction

Water and Sewer Infrastructure <]
Solid Waste and Sanitation Services X
Energy &
Transportation X
Air Quality X
Greenhouse Gas Emissions IE
Noise &
Public Health

Y

2. Are there any aspects of the project relevant to the determination of whether the project may have a
significant impact on the environment, such as combined or cumulative impacts, that were not fully
covered by other responses and supporting materials?

O DOO0CO0000C000 OO0 Oee
X

X

if there are such impacts, attach an explanation stating whether, as a result of them, the project may
have a significant impact on the environment.

3. Check determination to be issued by the lead agency:

E] Positive Declaration: If the lead agency has determined that the project may have a significant impact on the environment,
and if a Conditional Negative Declaration is not appropriate, then the lead agency issues a Positive Declaration and prepares
a draft Scope of Work for the Environmental Impact Statement (EIS).

E] Conditional Negative Declaration: A Conditional Negative Declaration (CND) may be appropriate if there is a private
applicant for an Unlisted action AND when conditions imposed by the lead agency will modify the proposed project so that
no significant adverse environmental impacts would result. The CND is prepared as a separate document and is subject to
the requirements of 6 NYCRR Part 617.

& Negative Declaration: If the lead agency has determined that the project would not resuit in potentially significant adverse
environmental impacts, then the lead agency issues a Negative Declaration. The Negative Declaration may be prepared as a
separate document (see template) or using the embedded Negative Declaration on the next page.

4. LEAD AGENCY’S CERTIFICATION

TITLE LEAD AGENCY

Deputy Director Department of City Planning
NAME DATE

Olga Abinader November 14, 2014

SIGNATURE E§ )
3
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443 Greenwich Street Parking Authorization Project Description

Proposed Action

The applicant, SGN 443 Greenwich Street Owner LLC, is seeking an authorization pursuant to
Zoning Resolution (ZR) Section 13-442 (Limited increase in parking spaces for existing
buildings without parking). The proposed action would facilitate a proposal by the applicant to
provide 15 attended parking spaces within an approximately 5,700 square foot (sf) area on the
ground floor and cellar levels of an existing building on block 222, lot 1 (the “project site”) in
Manhattan, Community District 1. The project site is generally bounded by Desbrosses Street to
the north, Vestry Street to the south, a line parallel and approximately 175 feet from Hudson
Street to the east, and Greenwich Street to the west. The project site is located within a C6-2A
zoning district in the Special Tribeca Mixed-Use District, the Manhattan Core as defined in ZR
Section 12-10, and the New York City designated Tribeca North Historic District.

Pursuant to Department of Buildings (DOB) and Landmarks Preservation Commission (LPC)
approvals, the existing 7-story, 252,030 gross square foot (gsf) vacant building is undergoing
conversion to 53 market-rate residential units. In connection with the residential conversion,
LPC-approved rehabilitation of the building’s exterior facade, rooftop, and inner courtyard,
including the construction of two new ramps, is ongoing. Previously the building at the project
site contained commercial office uses.

The existing building does not contain parking uses. Per ZR Section 13-07(b)(1), for existing
buildings that do not contain parking uses and are located within the Manhattan Core (which
extends geographically from the southern tip of Manhattan to West 110th Street and East 96t
Street), up to 15 off-street parking spaces may be permitted by authorization by the City
Planning Commission pursuant to the provisions of ZR Section 13-442.

The proposed authorization would facilitate the conversion of the ground floor and cellar levels
of the existing building to parking uses. In connection with the proposed parking spaces, a stop
sign and speed bump would be provided on the project site. Two existing curb cuts located
along Vestry and Desbrosses Streets would provide vehicular access to the proposed parking
area. The proposed project is expected to be completed by 2015.

It should be noted that in connection with a CPC Special Permit (C 080313 ZSM) granted on
August 14, 2008, a Restrictive Declaration was recorded against the project site. The Restrictive
Declaration was intended to ensure that significant adverse impacts related to hazardous
materials would not occur in connection with the then proposed conversion of the existing
building to residential and commercial uses. Requirements with respect to air quality and noise
were included on the approved site plan. Subsequently, in October 2010 in connection with the
North Tribeca rezoning (C 100369 ZMM), the prior environmental requirements with respect to
air quality and noise were updated, and the project site was assigned an (E) Designation (E-257)
to ensure that the development of the site would not result in any significant adverse impacts in
these categories. The (E) designation also covered hazardous materials, which duplicated the
requirements within the previously recorded Restrictive Declaration discussed above. The NYC
Office of Environmental Remediation (OER) is the agency responsible for overseeing
compliance with both the (E) Designation and Restrictive Declaration. The 2008 Special Permit
was renewed on November 4, 2013.



Existing Conditions

The project site is identified as 443-453 Greenwich Street (Block 222, Lot 1) which is a corner lot
bounded by the easterly side of Greenwich Street, the southerly side of Desbrosses Street, and
the northerly side of Vestry Street in the Tribeca neighborhood of lower Manhattan. The project
site’s zoning lot area measures approximately 35,111.84 square feet of land area. The
rectangular shaped lot has 175.5" of frontage along Greenwich Street and 200.17" of frontage
along both Desbrosses Street and Vestry Street.

The project site is developed with an approximately 252,030 gsf [215,863 zoning square foot
(zsf)] seven-story formerly commercial building. The building occupies the entirety of the
zoning lot and contains an approximately 4,000 square foot courtyard. The building is currently
vacant and, pursuant to prior approvals and plans filed with DOB (see Figures and
Photographs Appendix for Site Plans), is under construction and in the process of being
converted to residential use with 53 dwelling units. New structural work in and renovation of
the building is currently in progress. The conversion to residential use, including the addition of
penthouses, was facilitated by a CPC Special Permit issued in July 2008 (C 080313 ZSM) and
renewed in November 2013 (N 130025 CMM). The subject property has curb cuts on both Vestry
and Desbrosses Streets serving a gated, through-block driveway on the ground floor that
accesses the building’s courtyard. The existing curb cuts on both Vestry and Desbrosses Streets
are expected to remain under the proposed action and will also provide access to the cellar level
parking facility which is the subject of this review. No parking currently exists on the site.

The project site is located within a C6-2A zoning district. C6 districts permit a wide range of
high-bulk commercial uses requiring a central location. Use Groups 1 through 12, including
corporate headquarters, large hotels, department stores, entertainment facilities, and high-rise
residences in mixed buildings, are permitted in C6 districts. The C6-2A (R8A equivalent) zoning
district is a commercial contextual district which permits a commercial FAR of 6.0, a residential
FAR of 6.02, and a community facility FAR of 6.5. C6 districts are well served by mass transit,
and off-street parking for most uses is not required.

The project site is located within the Special Tribeca Mixed-Use District (TMU). The TMU
District was originally enacted in 1976 as the Lower Manhattan Mixed Use District to permit
limited residential development in an otherwise industrial 62-block area in Manhattan within
the triangle below Canal Street, west of Broadway. Revised in 1995 and in 2010, the underlying
zoning throughout the district is now commercial but unique provisions limit the size of
ground floor retail uses and hotels. New contextual mixed buildings house a growing
residential community while special rules encourage a mix of uses by allowing light industries.

The site is split between two TMU subareas: the westerly 160" of the zoning lot is located in
Area A5 and the easterly 40.17" is located in Area A6. TMU Area A5 permits a minimum
building base height of 60°, a maximum building base height of 70", a maximum total building
height of 110°, and a maximum FAR of 5.5. TMU Area A6 permits a minimum building base
height of 60’, a maximum building base height of 85, a maximum total building height of 120’,
and a maximum FAR of 5.4. The subject building has a maximum total building height of 90’-
10.25” to the top of the building parapet, a maximum height of 107-4.25” to the top of the
building bulkhead, and an FAR of 6.15 and therefore exceeds the permitted FAR on the
property. However, as the building predates the C6-2A and TMU zoning of the property, the



building is permitted as a legal nonconforming condition. As stated above, the conversion of the
building to residential use, including the addition of penthouses, was permitted under the
provisions of a CPC Special Permit issued in July 2008.

As noted in the hazardous materials, air quality and noise sections of this EAS, the project site
was previously assigned an (E) designation (E-257) for concerns related to petroleum and non-
petroleum contamination, air quality, and noise in connection with a prior approval (CEQR No.
10DCP039M).

It should also be noted that as the project site is located in the LPC-designated Tribeca North
Historic District, the proposed action is considered to be a Type I action.

Prior Approvals and Actions

In 2008 the site received a Special Permit pursuant to Section 74-711 to facilitate the conversion
of the existing 7-story building to residential use with penthouse additions and ground floor
retail. The Special Permit (C 080313 ZSM) waived:

- The use regulations of the former M1-5 zoning district and the Special Tribeca Mixed Use
District to allow residential and/or hotel uses, and to allow a physical culture and health
establishment on portions of the ground floor and cellar levels without requiring a special
permit from the Board of Standards and Appeals;

- The bulk regulations of the former M1-5 zoning district to allow portions of the building’s
existing pitched roof to be raised between 6 inches and 2 feet, and the encroachment of rooftop
mechanicals within the 15’ required setback area. The previous M1-5 zoning permitted a
maximum street wall of 85 or 6 stories, whichever is less (6 stories in this case, or 75.8"), with a
required setback of 20" on narrow streets and 15" on wide streets before rising with respect to a
sky exposure plane. The building roof rises to a height of 85-88’ (due to varying curb levels) and
the height to the top of the parapet is 90"-10.25".

- The rooftop recreational requirements of the special district in conjunction with the conversion
of portions of the building to residential use.

In 2010, the area was rezoned from M1-5 to C6-2A (N100370(A)ZRM and C100369ZMM), and
the subject zoning lot was divided among two special district subareas with different use and
bulk regulations. On July 9, 2013, the Applicant prepared revised special permit drawings that
updated the zoning calculations and the approved building envelope to comply with the new
requirements of the C6-2A zoning district. The new zoning permitted residential uses as-of-
right, but waivers were still needed to contain more than 100 hotel rooms, to have a health club
without requiring a BSA special permit, to encroach on the required setback area through filling
in of the pitched roof, and to waive the required rooftop recreation space. On August 29, 2013,
the Department of City Planning issued a letter to DOB stating that the revised drawings were
in substantial compliance with the original special permit approval. On November 4, 2013, the
CPC granted the first 3-year renewal of the special permit (N130025CMM).

Project Description

The proposed Parking Authorization would facilitate the development of 15 attended parking
spaces in the cellar of the building. In connection with the filed DOB plans, the Applicant



intends to excavate and create a ramp intended for the existing building’s through-block
driveway. The driveway would access the cellar level where the 15 spaces would be located.
The parking area, circulation area, ramps, and the driveway encompass an approximately
5,668.78 square-foot facility. The ramps would extend down from the entrance to the garage
within the building and up to the exit from the garage within the building. The cellar level of
the building will also contain an accessory swimming pool and fitness center for residents of the
building.

The location of existing structural supports, mechanical rooms, and proposed building
amenities limit the configuration of the parking facility. The parking would be provided in
three groupings ranging from four to six parking spaces in size. Parking space numbers one
through four (one of which would be an ADA space) would consist of two single loaded or
individual stand alone spaces and two tandem (bumper-to-bumper or front-to-back) parking
spaces such that the car in the front is blocking the car in the back. Parking space numbers five
through ten would consist entirely of single loaded spaces. Parking space numbers eleven
through fifteen would consist of one single loaded space and four tandem parking spaces with
two cars in the front blocking the two cars in the rear. Attended parking would be provided for
all the parking spaces and is primarily required in order to provide safe and efficient access to
the rear parking space in the tandem parking groupings.

In addition to the vehicular parking, there would be parking for 44 bicycles in the cellar level, in
compliance with the requirement set forth in ZR Section 36-711 that one bicycle space for every
two dwelling units be provided, and over 15 SF would be provided for each space, per ZR
Section 36-73. The parking for bicycles is not subject to the proposed Authorization.

As the project site is located within an LPC historic district (the Tribeca North Historic District),
LPC approvals are required in connection with development on the project site. LPC held a
hearing on September 24, 2013 and voted to approve the excavation to create the driveway, as
well as improvement of the existing gates. This approval is reflected in an amendment to the
Certificate of Appropriateness that was issued for the restorative work and conversion as part
of the 2008 CPC Special Permit. The applicant noted that LPC, as part of their approval of the
ramp, requested that a visual link be maintained between Vestry and Desbrosses Streets, and, as
such, the Applicant would construct a circulation bridge on the ground floor with views from
the street into the inner courtyard and to the other street. A further amendment to the
Certificate of Appropriateness is being sought to reflect the stop sign and speed bump that
would be installed in the exit ramp.

Based on an estimated 6-month approval process and a 6-month construction period, the Build
Year is assumed to be 2015.

No-Action Scenario

Absent the proposed Authorization pursuant to this application, the Applicant would proceed
with the conversion of the existing building to residential use as facilitated by the CPC Special
Permit issued in July 2008 and renewed by the CPC on November 4, 2013.

The Landmarks Preservation Commission (LPC) held a hearing on September 24, 2013 and
voted to approve the excavation to create a driveway, as well as improvement of the gates. In
the Future No Action Scenario, the 5,668.78 gsf area (assigned to accessory parking in the With



Action Scenario) would be utilized for storage as well as serving as a drop-off and pick-up area
for building residents and for deliveries and to provide access. The driveway leading to the
cellar would require that drop-offs and pick-ups take place in the cellar of the building rather
than on its ground floor level as would occur without the construction of the driveway.

With-Action Scenario

Under the With-Action Scenario for the Project Build Year of 2015, 15 attended parking spaces
would be provided in the cellar of the building through the requested Authorization. The
proposal includes the excavation and ramping of the existing through-block driveway down to
the cellar level where the 15 spaces would be located in an approximately 5,668.78 square-foot
facility (including the parking spaces, circulation area, ramps, and the driveway). The Future
With-Action scenario would be identical to the proposed development plan. The building
currently undergoing construction, and all excavation and ramping of the existing through
block driveway, would be identical in the No Action and With Action scenarios, except that a
5,668.78 gsf area would be occupied by 15 parking spaces, rather than utilized for storage.

As stated above, the Applicant proposes to provide 15 parking spaces in the cellar of the
building through the requested Authorization. The 1,556.97 sf ramps, which are undergoing
construction on an as-of-right basis per current approvals, would extend down from the
entrance to the garage within the building on Vestry Street and up to the exit from the garage
within the building on Desbrosses Street. The Applicant is in the process of converting the
building to residential use with 53 dwelling units, pursuant to the approved Special Permit
(CEQR No. 08DCP040M).

The only substantive difference between the No-Action and With-Action scenarios if the
parking is not approved would be that there would be additional area available for general
storage purposes.

Purpose and Need

The Applicant seeks to create a 15-space attended parking garage in the cellar of the existing
building on the subject property as part of the conversion of this building to residential use with
53 dwelling units. The parking would be provided for residents of the building and is
considered a necessary amenity. These parking spaces would be accessed via ramps and
driveway access onto Desbrosses Street and from Vestry Street. An Authorization is needed to
modify requirements related to existing buildings and off-street parking facilities in the
Manhattan Core in order to provide up to 15 parking spaces in an existing building developed
without the provision of parking.

The residential conversion of the building would result in the re-occupancy of the building
which has been vacant for approximately 6 years. The inclusion of parking to serve a portion of
the occupants of the building would minimize the burden on parking facilities remaining in the
surrounding neighborhood.

Required Approvals

The proposed action requires the approval of a Parking Authorization pursuant to ZR Section
13-442 to create a 15-space attended parking garage in the cellar of an existing building in the
Manhattan core. The granting of the Parking Authorization is a discretionary action that is
subject to City Environmental Quality Review (CEQR).
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EAS NARRATIVE ATTACHMENT
443 GREENWICH STREET - PARKING AUTHORIZATION

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT STATEMENT

INTRODUCTION

Based on the analysis and the screens contained in the Environmental Assessment Statement
Full Form, the analysis areas that require further explanation include land use, zoning, and
public policy, historic and cultural resources, hazardous materials, air quality, noise, and
construction as further detailed below. The section numbers below correspond to the relevant
chapters of the March 2014 CEQR Technical Manual.

E LAND USE, ZONING, AND PUBLIC POLICY

EXISTING CONDITIONS
Land Use

Project Site

The project site is identified as 443-453 Greenwich Street (Block 222, Lot 1) which is a corner lot
bounded by the easterly side of Greenwich Street, the southerly side of Desbrosses Street, and
the northerly side of Vestry Street in the Tribeca neighborhood of lower Manhattan. The project
site consists of approximately 35,111.84 square feet of land area on a single zoning lot. The
rectangular shaped lot has 175.5" of frontage along Greenwich Street and 200.17 of frontage
along both Desbrosses Street and Vestry Street. The property is bordered by one lot to the east.

The zoning lot, which is comprised of two corner lots and a through lot, is improved with a 7-
story building, which was constructed in two phases in the 1880’s. The building consists of brick
with sandstone elements and was designed by the noted architect Charles C. Haight for the
Trinity Church Corporation. The street walls of the building rise without setback to varying
heights based on topography, but in all cases exceed 85 feet and are below 88 feet. The
building’s total height is approximately 90 feet.

The building, which is currently vacant but was formerly occupied commercially, contains
252,030 gross square feet (gsf)/215,863 zoning square feet (zsf) of floor area (6.15 FAR) and
occupies the entire zoning lot except for an approximately 4,000 square foot interior courtyard.
The building currently has curb cuts on both Desbrosses and Vestry Streets, 141°-5 11/16” and
141’-51/2” from their respective intersections with Greenwich Street, serving a gated, through-
block driveway on the ground floor that accesses the building’s inner court. No parking exists
on site today.

The building is currently vacant and is under construction and in the process of being converted
to residential use with 53 dwelling units. New structural work in the building is approximately
10 percent complete. The conversion to residential use, including the addition of penthouses,



was facilitated by a CPC Special Permit issued in July 2008 (C 080313 ZSM) as further discussed
below.

Current Status of Construction

The bulk of the cellar level excavation work in the existing building has been completed to date
including the removal of approximately 2,000 cubic yards of material. Up to an additional
approximately 500 to 1,000 cubic yards of material may be removed for grading purposes and
to construct the proposed driveways in the cellar of the building.

Construction on the remainder of the building is ongoing. While all interior demolition has
been completed, other structural work including the installation of new foundations and
building cores and the replacement of existing wood joists, is at a very early stage in the
construction process. All construction that has occurred to date is in compliance with the
provisions of the Special Permit.

The existing curb cuts on both Vestry and Desbrosses Streets serving the through-block
driveway on the ground floor that accesses the building’s courtyard will remain under the
proposed action and will also provide access to the cellar level parking facility which is the
subject of this review.

Background

On July 23, 2008, the City Planning Commission granted a Special Permit (C 080313 ZSM) (the
“Special Permit”) pursuant to NYC Zoning Resolution (ZR) Section 74-711 (the Zoning Lot is in
the Tribeca North Historic District (the “Historic District”)). The City Council did not assume
jurisdiction, and the Special Permit became effective on August 14, 2008. The Special Permit
granted zoning relief (collectively, the “Waivers”) under the prior M1-5 zoning (the “Prior
Zoning”)! in order to facilitate the conversion of the building to residential use, including
proposed penthouses to be constructed through the reallocation of mechanical space, which
was not allowed as of right under the Prior Zoning.

Specifically, the Special Permit granted Waivers of the Prior Zoning with respect to the
following: (1) residential use, (2) retail use, (3) transient hotel use, (4) health club use, (5)
required setback above front wall, (6) rooftop recreation, (7) street wall height, and (8) rear yard
equivalent.

On September 15, 2010, the Commission enacted the North Tribeca rezoning, consisting of a
zoning map amendment (C 100369 ZMM) and corresponding text amendments (N 100370A
ZRM) (collectively, the “Amendments”) that established the Current Zoning. The rezoning
replaced the “outdated” Prior Zoning with a “contextual rezoning with unique bulk controls”
in recognition of the increasingly residential character of the neighborhood and the emergence
of local retail consistent with such character.

On July 25, 2012, three weeks before the Special Permit was to expire on August 14, 2012, in
order to preserve the Applicant’s rights under the Waivers, an application pursuant to ZR
Section 11-43 was submitted to renew the Special Permit for a three-year term, which the

1 Under the Prior Zoning, specifically former ZR Section 111-104(e), the Zoning Lot was treated as
though it were located in an M2-4 district.



Commission granted on November 4, 2013 (N 130025 CMM).2 While certain aspects of the
Waivers are no longer necessary due to the Amendments and changes to the intended use of the
building (i.e., it will not contain retail, transient hotel or health club use as the building will be a
solely residential building), the Special Permit is still needed to allow (i) portions of the
building’s existing, pitched roof to be raised between 6 inches and 2 feet and (ii) the building to
contain residential use (53 dwelling units) without the provision of required rooftop recreation
space.

Study Area

The primary study area extends approximately 400 feet in all directions from the project site.
The study area is roughly bounded by Canal Street on the north, an area between Laight and
Hubert Streets on the south, an area between Hudson and Varick Streets to the east, and an area
between Washington and West Streets to the west. In order to assess existing land use
conditions for the proposed development, a parcel by parcel inventory was undertaken within
the 400-foot radius study area surrounding the site. The inventory included a survey of ground
floor uses and upper floors by predominant use.

The project site is located near the northern edge of Tribeca in Manhattan Community District 1.
Although historically a predominantly industrial area, Tribeca now includes a mix of uses
including residential, auto-related, commercial and industrial. The area has gained an
increasingly residential character in recent years as a significant amount of new residential
construction and many conversions have occurred, particularly in the neighborhood
immediately surrounding the Building. Much of the neighborhood is subject to the jurisdiction
of the Landmarks Preservation Commission (“LPC”) as the neighborhood contains five
different historic districts, including the Tribeca North Historic District in which the project site
is located.

The neighborhood surrounding the building is developed with a mix of commercial, residential
and industrial buildings, and is dominated by five- to eleven-story brick structures. These
buildings are built to their lot lines, often without any setback, and share many similar design
elements (ground floor and facade treatment). Buildings to the west often have narrow
frontages and contain a mix of automobile shops; buildings to the east typically have a larger
footprint and are taller.

The neighborhood was first settled during the first quarter of the 19t Century as a fashionable
residential district. During the late 19t Century, the area was developed with many large
warehouses which were associated with shipping and customs operations at the nearby
wharves. These substantial brick storage and industrial buildings, designed in the Renaissance
and Romanesque Revival styles, predominate and define the character of the district today.
These buildings, like the subject building itself, typically occupy larger lots and are constructed
with little or no setback, creating relatively uniform street walls. Granite slab sidewalks and
Belgian block street pavers also reflect the late 19th century commercial character of the area,

2 The Certificate of Appropriateness, a copy of which is attached to this document, that was issued in
connection with the Special Permit remains in effect and was renewed on May 14, 2013 (a copy of the
renewal letter is also attached). The most recent Certificate of Appropriateness, dated May 15, 2014, is
also attached hereto.



although a number of taller residential buildings, up to 40 stories in height, have also been
constructed in the area over the last 30 years.

The area surrounding the project site is primarily characterized by buildings that are either
occupied by commercial and manufacturing uses or have been converted to JLWQA use, office
space, or residential use. Many of the buildings contain a mixture of these uses and many also
contain a ground floor retail component. There are also a large number of parking garages
particularly in the area west of the site. A discussion of the development pattern and land uses
on the twenty blocks located entirely or partially within 400 feet of the project site follows
below.

The property is bordered by 32 Vestry Street which is a narrow vacant lot located between the
project site and the adjacent property to the east. The remainder of Block 222 on which the
project site is located is developed with a seven-story multiple dwelling and an 8-story multiple
dwelling with ground floor retail space.

Block 225 located across Desbrosses Street from the project site to the north is developed with
two 6-story multiple dwellings with ground floor retail space and a 3-story commercial/retail
building directly opposite the subject project site. The remainder of the block contains one 4-
story and one 12-story building manufacturing building.

The remaining blocks to the north of the project site are developed as follows:

- Approximately 50% of Block 224 between Greenwich, Washington, Desbrosses, and Watts
Streets is developed with 5- to 6-story multiple dwellings, many containing ground floor retail
space, and a 5-story commercial/retail building. The remainder of the block contains 1- to 2-
story garage buildings and a parking lot.

- Block 224 between Washington, West, Desbrosses, and Watts Streets is developed with a 15-
story multiple dwelling.

- The portion of Block 595 located within the 400-foot radius project study area north of Watts
Street between Greenwich and Washington Streets is developed with six 5- to 7-story multiple
dwellings, two of which contain ground floor retail space.

- The triangular shaped Block 594 bounded by Canal, Watts, and Greenwich Street is developed
with a 7-story multiple dwelling with ground floor retail space.

- The 400-foot radius project study area portion of Block 594 located on the north side of Canal
Street contains a vacant lot, a 1-story garage building, a 4-story and a 5-story multiple dwelling
with ground floor retails space, and two 2-story commercial/retail buildings.

- The 400-foot radius project study area portion of Block 226 located on the north side of Canal
Street between Hudson and Varick Streets contains two vacant lots and a 20-story
commercial/retail building.

- A small corner of Block 578 occupied by the Holland Tunnel Approach is also located within
400 feet of the project site to the north of the property.



Block 219 located across Vestry Street from the project site to the south is developed with one 5-
story, one 6-story, and two 8-story multiple dwellings directly opposite the subject project site.
The remainder of the block contains several 4- to 9-story multiple dwellings, most of which also
contain ground floor retail space, and a 5-story commercial/retail building.

The remaining blocks to the south of the project site are developed as follows:

- Block 218 between Greenwich, Washington, Vestry, and Laight Streets is developed with eight
4- to 10-story multiple dwellings, two of which contain ground floor retail space.

- The 400-foot radius project study area portion of Block 218 between Washington, West, Vestry,
and Laight Streets is developed with a 7-story multiple dwelling and a 13-story multiple
dwelling, both of which contain ground floor retail space.

- The 400-foot radius project study area portion of Block 215 located south of Laight Street
between Greenwich and Hudson Streets and divided by Collister Street contains one 5-story,
one 9-story, and one 10-story multiple dwelling, all of which include ground floor retail space.
This area of the block also contains a 6-story multiple dwelling and a 5-story manufacturing
use.

- The 400-foot radius project study area portion of Block 217 located south of Laight Street
between Greenwich and Washington Streets contains a 5-story commercial /retail building and
a 1-story garage building.

- The 400-foot radius project study area portion of Block 220 bordered by Laight, Hudson, and
Vestry Streets contains a 5- and a 7-story multiple dwelling, both of which include ground floor
retail space, a 7-story multiple dwelling, a 2-story and a 6-story commercial/retail building,
and a 5-story manufacturing building.

- A small corner of Block 213 occupied by the Holland Tunnel Exit is also located within 400 feet
of the project site to the south of the property.

Block 223 located across Greenwich Street from the project site to the west is developed with a
4-story multiple dwelling with ground floor retail space, a 4-story commercial/retail building, a
6-story multiple dwelling, and three 1-story garage buildings directly opposite the subject
project site. The remainder of the block contains several 2- to 8-story multiple dwellings, most of
which also contain ground floor retail space, and a 3-story manufacturing building.

The 400-foot radius project study area portion of Block 223 bordered by Washington,
Desbrosses, and Vestry Streets contains a 6-story multiple dwelling with ground floor retail
space, three 2-story commercial/retail buildings, a 4-story manufacturing use, and two 2-story
garages.

Block 221 is located directly east of the project site block and the 400-foot radius portion of this
block is developed with a 12-story commercial/retail building and a 7-story manufacturing use
as well as lands comprising the Holland Tunnel exit.



ZONING

Project Site

The New York City Zoning Resolution shows that the project site is located in a C6-2A
commercial zoning district. C6 districts permit a wide range of high-bulk commercial uses
requiring a central location. Use Groups 1 through 12, including corporate headquarters, large
hotels, department stores, entertainment facilities, and high-rise residences in mixed buildings,
are permitted in C6 districts. The C6-2A district is a contextual mid- to high-density zoning
district generally mapped outside of central business cores. The district allows a commercial
FAR of 6.0 and has a residential equivalent of an R8A district allowing a residential FAR of 6.02.
As C6 districts are well served by mass transit, off-street parking is generally not required.

The project site is also located in Areas A5 and A6 of the Special Tribeca Mixed Use District
(TMU). The Building’s west 160 feet are in Area A5 and its east 40.17 feet are in Area A6. The
TMU was originally enacted in 1976 as the Lower Manhattan Mixed Use District to permit
limited residential development in an otherwise industrial 62-block area in Manhattan within
the triangle below Canal Street, west of Broadway. Revised in 1995 and in 2010, the underlying
zoning throughout the district is now commercial but unique provisions limit the size of
ground floor retail uses and hotels. New contextual mixed buildings house a growing
residential community while special rules encourage a mix of uses by allowing light industries.
The TMU regulations supersede some of the C6-2A regulations as discussed below.

Within Area A5 of the TMU, the maximum permitted floor area ratio is 5.5 and a setback (15
feet on narrow streets and 10 feet on wide streets) is required between a minimum base height
of 60 feet and a maximum base height of 70 feet, above which height building heights are
limited to 110 feet. Within Area A6 (which is also an Inclusionary Housing Designated Area),
the maximum permitted floor area ratio is 5.4 and a setback (15 feet on narrow streets and 10
feet on wide streets) is required between a minimum base height of 60 feet and a maximum
base height of 85 feet, above which height building heights are limited to 120 feet.

Approximately 28,067 square feet of the 35,112 square foot site is located in Area A5 of the TMU
and approximately 7,045 square feet is located in Area A6. Pursuant to ZR Section 111-20(d),
Area A5 permits a maximum FAR of 5.5 or 154,369 square feet and Area A6 permits a
maximum FAR of 5.4 or 38,043 square feet for a total permitted floor area of 192,412 on the
subject property. The existing floor area on the site of 215,863 square feet is overbuilt by 23,451
square feet.

Parking spaces are not allowed in the subject building, which was built without the provision of
parking spaces, without an Authorization from the City Planning Commission pursuant to
Section 13-442 of the Zoning Resolution.

Study Area

Most of the area within 400 feet of the project site shares the property’s C6-2A/TMU zoning. A
small portion of the C6-2A zoned area at the northern edge of the project study area northeast
of Canal and Watts Street is located outside of the TMU Special District. Therefore, the zoning
use and bulk provisions relevant to the project site generally also apply to this portion of the
project study area.



Another zoning district within 400 feet of the site includes a very small area zoned C6-3A/TMU
located at the western edge of the project study area. C6-3 districts have a commercial FAR of
6.0. The C6-3A district is a contextual zoning district which limits maximum building height
and has a residential equivalent of the R9A district allowing a maximum FAR of 7.52.

The remaining zoning district located within 400 feet of the site includes an M1-6 district, a
portion of which is located within the Special Hudson Square District in the northeast corner of
the project study area. The M1-6 zoning district provides for an FAR of 10.0 for manufacturing,
commercial, and community facility uses. It is the City’s highest density manufacturing district,
mapped only in Manhattan, and an FAR of 12 can be achieved with a bonus for a public plaza.
The Special Hudson Square District was established to support the growth of a mixed
residential, commercial and industrial neighborhood by permitting expansion and new
development of residential, commercial, and community facility uses while promoting the
retention of commercial uses and light manufacturing uses.

PUBLIC POLICY

Project Site

The project site is located within the LPC designated Tribeca North Historic District which is
certified eligible for State/National Register listing. The District was designated by the LPC in
December 1992. The property is therefore subject to New York City, New York State, and
Federal landmarks preservation regulations.

The site is not located within the current approved City Coastal Zone Boundary and is therefore
not subject to the provisions of the New York City Waterfront Revitalization Program (WRP) at
the present time.

The project site is not covered by any 197-a or other community plans, and it is not within an
urban renewal area and is therefore not subject to the provisions of an urban renewal plan.

Study Area

Portions of the land use study area surrounding the project site are also subject to the
requirements of public policy documents as further discussed below.

Much of the 400-foot radius project study area is included in the Tribeca North Historic District.
Therefore, these portions of the study area are subject to the provisions of the New York City
Landmarks Law and also to New York State and Federal landmarks legislation. The LPC
designated Fleming Smith Warehouse at 451 Washington Street and a portion of the Holland
Plaza Building on the north side of Canal Street are also located within 400 feet of the project
site.

The portions of the 400-foot radius project study area extending from Washington Street west
between Laight and Watts Streets as well as the area south of Laight Street extending from
Greenwich Street to the west are located within the current approved City Coastal Zone
Boundary. These areas are therefore subject to the City’s Waterfront Revitalization Program.

No other public policy documents would apply to the project study area.



THE FUTURE WITHOUT THE PROJECT
Land Use

The No-Action RWCDS for the Project Build Year of 2015 would entail the conversion of the
existing building on the project site to residential occupancy containing a total of 53 dwelling
units within 257,702 gsf/215,860 zsf of floor area. The No-Action scenario on the property
would essentially be the same as the proposed development/Future With-Action scenario
except that it would not include any parking.

As discussed in the existing land use section above, a CPC Special Permit pursuant to ZR
Section 74-711 was issued for a different development in the existing building on the site in July
2008 (ULURP No. C 080313 ZSM). This project was analyzed in an EAS which was issued a
Negative Declaration on April 4, 2008 (CEQR No. 08DCP040M). The Special Permit sought to
facilitate the conversion of the existing 7-story building on the property to a mixture of
residential, hotel, retail, and physical culture establishment (PCE) uses and to allow penthouse
additions to the building. The prior CPC Special Permit allowed the proposed PCE use without
requiring a special permit from the BSA.

As previously noted, in 2010, the area was rezoned from M1-5 to C6-2A (CEQR No.
10DCP039M), and the subject zoning lot was divided among two special district subareas with
different use and bulk regulations. On July 9, 2013, the Applicant prepared revised special
permit drawings that updated the zoning calculations and the approved building envelope to
comply with the new requirements of the C6-2A zoning district. On August 29, 2013, the
Department of City Planning issued a letter to DOB stating that the revised drawings were in
substantial compliance with the original special permit approval. On November 4, 2013, the
CPC granted the first 3-year renewal of the special permit.

Absent the proposed Authorization pursuant to this application, the Applicant would proceed
with the conversion of the existing building to residential use as facilitated by the CPC Special
Permit issued in July 2008 and renewed by the CPC on November 4, 2013.

Zoning and Public Policy

Based on a review of the DCP website, no changes are anticipated to the zoning districts and
zoning regulations relating to the project site or the surrounding study area in the near future.

The project site and the surrounding 400-foot radius project study area are located within the
proposed Amended Coastal Zone Boundary and therefore could be subject to the revisions to
the New York City Waterfront Revitalization Program (WRP) in the future. On September 11,
2013, the City Planning Commission voted to approve the revisions to the WRP and on October
30, 2013, the City Council approved the revisions to the WRP. The WRP must be approved by
the New York State Department of State and the U.S. Department of Commerce before it goes
into effect.

THE FUTURE WITH THE PROJECT
Land Use

The With-Action RWCDS for the Project Build Year of 2015 would entail the conversion of the
existing building on the project site to residential occupancy containing a total of 53 dwelling
units within 257,702 gsf/215,860 zsf of floor area as in the Future No-Action Scenario. 15



parking spaces would be provided in the cellar of the building through the requested
Authorization. The Future With-Action scenario would be identical to the proposed
development plan.

The Applicant proposes to excavate and ramp the existing through-block driveway down to the
cellar level where the 15 spaces would be located in an approximately 5,668.78 square-foot
facility (area includes the parking spaces, circulation area, ramps, and the driveway). The ramp
would extend down from the entrance to the garage within the building and up to the exit from
the garage within the building. The Applicant is in the process of converting the building to
residential use with 53 dwelling units, pursuant to the approved Special Permit (CEQR No.
08DCP040M). No hotel, office, retail, commercial physical culture establishment, or other non-
residential uses will be included in the building. The cellar level of the building will contain an
accessory swimming pool and fitness center for residents of the building.

The location of existing structural supports, mechanical rooms, and proposed building
amenities limit the configuration of the parking facility. The parking would be provided in
three groupings ranging from four to six parking spaces in size. Parking space numbers one
through four (one of which would be an ADA space) would consist of two single loaded or
individual stand alone spaces and two tandem (bumper-to-bumper or front-to-back) parking
spaces such that the car in the front is blocking the car in the back. Parking space numbers five
through ten would consist entirely of single loaded spaces. Parking space numbers eleven
through fifteen would consist of one single loaded space and four tandem parking spaces with
two cars in the front blocking the two cars in the rear. Attended parking would be provided for
all the parking spaces and is primarily required in order to provide safe and efficient access to
the rear parking space in the tandem parking groupings. See the attached diagram illustrating
the parking layout. The site plan would be approved by the CPC.

LPC held a hearing on September 24, 2013 and voted to approve the excavation to create the
driveway, as well as improvement of the existing gates. This approval is reflected in an
amendment to the Certificate of Appropriateness dated May 15, 2014 that was issued for the
restorative work and conversion as part of the 2008 CPC Special Permit. The Applicant noted
that LPC, as part of their approval of the ramp, requested that a visual link be maintained
between Vestry and Desbrosses Streets, and, as such, the Applicant would construct a
circulation bridge on the ground floor with views from the street into the inner courtyard and to
the other street. A further amendment to the Certificate of Appropriateness is being sought to
reflect the stop sign and speed bump that would be installed in the exit ramp.

If the proposed parking is not approved by the CPC after the current excavation, the cellar area
assigned to the parking would be used for storage as well as serving as a drop-off and pick-up

area for building residents and for deliveries. The only substantive difference between the No-

Action and With-Action scenarios if the parking is not approved would be that there would be

additional area available for general storage purposes.

The proposed residential building occupancy would be compatible with the immediately
surrounding buildings and uses. The residential occupancy would be very similar to that of the
other buildings on the project site Block 222 which are developed with multi-family dwellings
and, in one instance, retail uses. The proposed residential use would also be similar to the other
multi-family residential uses on all the blocks across the streets from the project site as well as



the many multi-family residential uses located throughout the 400-foot radius area. The
proposed project is representative of recent development trends in the area where existing
buildings have been converted from former manufacturing or commercial use to residential or
JLWQA occupancy.

The provision of 15 cellar level parking spaces in the subject building would be compatible with
the immediately surrounding buildings and uses. The proposed parking facility would be
within an existing building and would utilize two existing gates and corresponding openings
on the ground floor of the building on the Vestry and Desbrosses Street sides of the site. The
only construction related to the proposed parking facility that is proposed is the construction of
ramps on either side of the building to allow vehicles to access the cellar from the street.
Therefore, the proposed facility would have no impact on the character of the existing
streetscape. See Applicant’s Statement of Findings for ZR Section 13-442 included in the
Appendix to this document.3

The proposed facility would provide building residents with a safe and convenient place to
park and would not contribute to congestion on surrounding streets and sidewalks or interfere
with their efficient functioning.

No adverse impact to land use patterns in the area is expected to arise as a result of the
proposed project, and further assessment of land use is not warranted.

Zoning

The Applicant is seeking an Authorization pursuant to Section 13-442 of the Zoning Resolution
to allow an off-street attended parking facility in the Manhattan Core with a maximum capacity
of 15 spaces in the cellar of an existing building developed without the provision of parking, as
none of these spaces are permitted as-of-right for an existing building.

The Applicant seeks to create a 15-space attended parking garage in the cellar of the existing
building on the subject property as part of the conversion of this building to residential use with
53 dwelling units. The parking would be provided for residents of the building which the
Applicant considers to be a necessary amenity for the development. These parking spaces
would be accessed via ramps and driveway access onto Desbrosses Street and Vestry Street

3 As explained in detail in the Applicant’s Statement of Findings for ZR Section 13-442, the parking garage would generate a very
minimal number of vehicle trips into and out of the facility and entering and exiting vehicles would block the sidewalks along
Vestry and Desbrosses Streets adjacent to the project site for a very minimal amount of time.

e  Existing vehicular traffic on the Vestry and Desbrosses Streets sides of the site where the parking facility entrance and exit
would be located is currently extremely low. These streets are operating at 8.0% or less of their rated capacity of 1,700 cars
per hour. The additional traffic that would be added to the streets by the proposed facility is so minimal that it is barely a
tenth of a percent of their rated capacity during any given period. The data reveals that there is no traffic congestion on
the streets surrounding the project site, and that there is so little traffic that would be generated by the proposed facility
that it would not interfere with the efficient functioning of streets, or contribute to serious traffic congestion, or unduly
inhibit surface traffic and pedestrian flow.

e  [tis estimated that the Vestry and Desbrosses Street sidewalks would be disrupted by entering and exiting vehicles for
between 1.2 and 8.9 seconds per hour at any hour during the day. In addition, the amount of pedestrian traffic on either
sidewalk adjacent to the site is equally minimal, never exceeding one pedestrian per minute on average during any of the
morning, midday, or evening peak hour time frames. In sum, when the minimal amount of trips generated by the
proposed facility and the sidewalk disruption that would result from those trips is compared to the minimal pedestrian
traffic on either side of the site, it is clear that the proposed parking facility would not unduly interrupt the flow of
pedestrian traffic in any way. Similarly, there would be no impact to access points to mass transit created by the proposed
parking facility.
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constructed on an as-of-right basis per prior approvals and DOB plans. An Authorization is
needed to modify requirements related to existing buildings and off-street parking facilities in
the Manhattan core in order to provide up to 15 parking spaces in an existing building
developed without the provision of parking.

The residential conversion of the building would result in the re-occupancy of the building
which has been vacant for approximately 6 years. The inclusion of parking to serve a portion of
the occupants of the building would minimize the burden on parking facilities remaining in the
surrounding neighborhood.

As discussed in the Statement of Findings and Discussion of Conditions which accompany this
application, the proposed 15-space attended parking facility in the building’s cellar satisfies the
requirements for the requested Authorization pursuant to ZR Section 13-442 and meets the
conditions set forth in ZR Section 13-20. The facility would not unduly interrupt the flow of
pedestrian or vehicular traffic or result in any undue conflict between pedestrian and vehicular
movements, and therefore meets the standards for granting the Authorization.

The proposed development would not result in significant adverse zoning impacts. The
proposed action would not have a significant impact on the extent of conformity with the
current zoning in the surrounding area, and it would not adversely affect the viability of
conforming uses on nearby properties.

Potentially significant adverse impacts related to zoning are not expected to occur as a result of
the proposed action, and further assessment of zoning is not warranted.

Public Policy

No adverse impacts to public policies would occur as a result of the proposed action as further
discussed below.

The proposed development of 15 cellar level parking spaces would have no effect on the current
or proposed amended Coastal Zone Boundary located to the west of the project site or on the
City’s current or proposed amended Waterfront Revitalization Program. (See Waterfront
Revitalization Program Appendix.)

No potentially significant adverse impacts related to public policy are anticipated to occur as a
result of the proposed action, and further assessment of public policy is not warranted.

E HISTORIC AND CULTURAL RESOURCES
EXISTING CONDITIONS

Project Site

The subject property at 443 Greenwich Street is located at the northern end of the Tribeca North
Historic District of Manhattan. The existing structure on the project site is not an individually
designated historic structure but is a “contributing” building to the Tribeca North Historic
District. LPC’s Historic Designation Report for the Tribeca North Historic District describes the
project site as follows.

11
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443 Greenwich Street - This seven-story warehouse has a 175-foot facade on Greenwich
Street and 125-foot facades on Vestry Street and Desbrosses Street; it is divided internally by
two partition walls perpendicular to Greenwich Street. The warehouse was designed in 1883
by Charles C. Haight for the Trinity Church Corporation and expanded in the following
year with the construction of the adjacent building, 34-38 Vestry (a/k/a 9-13 Desbrosses
Street), also designed by Haight. The two buildings enclose a large interior courtyard to
which arched passageways in the western bay of the other building provide access. Haight
designed a number of buildings in the Tribeca area for the Trinity Church Corporation,
including the warehouse at 12-16 Vestry Street (1882-83) in this district.

Haight's design for this large building of orange brick with sandstone elements is influenced
by the interpretation of Romanesque elements found in the German round-arched style. The
building has a monumentality reinforced by subtle variations in the facade planes,
emphasized by multi-story pilasters with corbelled brick capitals which extend as a
corbelled stringcourse. There is a corresponding variation in the placement of the round-
arched window openings. The iron fireproof shutters have been removed; several variations
of historic sash remain in place. The facades are crowned by an attic story with closely-set
square-headed windows separated by pilasters and a corbelled brick parapet. At the one-
story base, brick archivolts accent the round-arched openings. Secondary cast-iron piers
(cast by the New York City Iron Works and Duclos Iron Works) and brick piers with
sandstone capitals frame entrance bays from which cornices have been removed. Some bays
have historic wood casement windows and pairs of paneled and glazed wood doors. The
stepped vault has been removed and concrete steps provide access to entrances on
Greenwich Street; there is a concrete loading platform on Desbrosses Street.

Long-term tenants in the building included the Semon Bache glass company and the
American Steel Wool Manufacturing Company, which occupied the northern portion of the
building as well as the adjacent building at 34-38 Vestry Street. Benjamin Griffen, a glass
beveler and cutter, was located at 40 Vestry Street from around 1900 to 1920. The Parke,
Davis & Company drug firm was a tenant in the 1910s. Later occupants of the building
included several bookbinding and electronics firms. The building, which replaced several
small wood-frame dwellings and outbuildings, remains in commercial use.

As described in the Land Use section above, the building is currently vacant, contains 252,030
gsf [215,863 zoning square feet (zsf)] of floor area, and occupies the entire zoning lot except for
an approximately 4,000 square foot interior courtyard. The building currently has curb cuts on
both Desbrosses and Vestry Streets, 141’-5 11/16” and 141’-5 1/2” from their respective
intersections with Greenwich Street, serving a gated, through-block driveway on the ground
floor that accesses the building’s inner court. No parking exists on site today. The building is
currently under construction and in the process of being converted to residential use with 53
dwelling units. New structural work in the building is approximately 10 percent complete.

Study Area

The Tribeca North Historic District in which the project site is located was designated a Historic
District by the LPC in December 1992 and has also been certified as State and National Register
eligible. A brief summary of the District from LPC’s Historic Designation Report follows below.
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Tribeca North Historic District - The Tribeca North Historic District, which includes sixty-
seven buildings and three undeveloped lots, is located between Hubert and Watts Streets
and west of the intersection of Canal and Varick Streets. The blockfronts along Greenwich
and Hudson streets, long important commercial thoroughfares in the area, and those on the
cross streets of Hubert, Laight, and Vestry Streets, are dominated by the warehouse
buildings which give the district its distinctive character. The Tribeca North Historic
District has a distinct and special character within the larger Tribeca area established by its
many large warehouses developed, for the most part, during the late nineteenth century.
The Tribeca North Historic District is comprised of buildings mostly erected between 1880
and 1910 for commercial use. The emergence of the warehouse as a building type is reflected
in the district by the various structures built for storage and industrial operations. In their
architectural treatment the warehouses range from modestly utilitarian to more decorative
with references to contemporary Romanesque and Renaissance Revival styles.

Two individually designated historic properties are located within the 400-foot project study
area around the site and are briefly discussed below.

Fleming Smith Warehouse - The Fleming Smith Warehouse at 451 Washington Street (Block
224, Lot 24) was designated by LPC on March 14, 1978. This building is located
approximately 245 feet northwest of the project site and borders the northwestern corner of
the Tribeca North Historic District. The LPC description of the building states that it was
designed by Stephen Decatur Hatch and built in 1891-92. Crowned by eccentric gables and
dormers, Hatch’s brick warehouse is a skillful combination of Romanesque Revival and
Flemish Renaissance design. The central gable contains the date of design and the owner’s
initials, all wrought in metal. The building was one of the first in Tribeca to be converted to
residential use.

Holland Plaza Building - The Holland Plaza Building at 75 Varick Street (AKA 73-93 Varick
Street, 73-99 Watts Street, and 431-475 Canal Street; Block 226, Lot 1) was designated by LPC
on September 24, 2013. This building is located approximately 365 feet northeast of the
project site at its closest point and occupies an entire block bounded by Varick, Watts, Canal,
and Hudson Streets along the north side of Canal Street. The LPC description of the
building states that the Holland Plaza Building is a large, modern-classical style
manufacturing structure, constructed on an irregularly-shaped lot facing the entrance to the
Holland Tunnel in 1929-30. The building location was chosen to take advantage of the new
transportation hub then developing at the entrance to the newly-constructed tunnel linking
New York and New Jersey. One of the most significant buildings by celebrated architect Ely
Jacques Kahn, the Holland Plaza displays a modern, functional architectural vocabulary
influenced by the contemporary expressionist brick buildings of Germany and Holland.
Positioned on a prominent site, the Holland Plaza Building displays a dramatic style that
emphasizes the structural grid without applied ornament. Its strong vertical piers are
balanced by horizontal, textured spandrels and their meeting point is emphasized by
projecting corner blocks and a layered plaque, creating a dynamic surface tension that is
quite unusual in this district of utilitarian warehouse structures. The two main facades, on
Canal and Varick Streets, feature pedestrian entrances that are emphasized by a central
group of projecting, over-scaled rusticated piers while the center of the Watts Street facade
has a series of vehicular loading bays, to serve the needs of the building’s commercial
tenants.
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FUTURE NO-ACTION CONDITIONS

In the future without the proposed project in 2015, the existing vacant building on the project
site would be converted to residential occupancy with a total of 53 dwelling units within
257,702 gsf/215,860 zsf of floor area. The No-Action scenario would not include any parking.

LPC held a hearing on September 24, 2013 and voted to approve the excavation to create a
driveway, as well as improvement of the existing gates. The excavation to create the driveway
would have a minimal effect on what can and cannot be built in the future No Action Scenario.
If not used for parking, the cellar area assigned to the parking would be used for storage as well
as serving as a drop-off and pick-up area for building residents and for deliveries. The
driveway leading to the cellar would require that drop-offs and pick-ups take place in the cellar
of the building rather than on its ground floor level as would occur without the construction of
the driveway.

FUTURE WITH-ACTION CONDITIONS

In the future with the proposed project in 2015, the existing vacant building on the project site
would be converted to residential occupancy with a total of 53 dwelling units within 257,702
gsf/ 215,860 zsf of floor area. In addition, 15 parking spaces would be provided in the cellar of
the building through the requested Authorization. The proposal includes the excavation and
ramping of the existing through-block driveway down to the cellar level where the 15 spaces
would be located in an approximately 5,668.78 square-foot facility (including the parking
spaces, circulation area, ramps, and the driveway). The Future With-Action scenario would be
identical to the proposed development plan.

LPC held a hearing on September 24, 2013 and voted to approve the excavation to create the
driveway, as well as improvement of the existing gates. This approval is reflected in an
amendment to the Certificate of Appropriateness dated May 15, 2014 that was issued for the
restorative work and conversion as part of the 2008 CPC Special Permit. The Applicant noted
that LPC, as part of their approval of the ramp, requested that a visual link be maintained
between Vestry and Desbrosses Streets, and, as such, the Applicant would construct a
circulation bridge on the ground floor with views from the street into the inner courtyard and to
the other street. A further amendment to the Certificate of Appropriateness is being sought to
reflect the stop sign and speed bump that will be installed in the exit ramp. (See Certificates of
Appropriateness, Renewal Letter, Status Update Letter, and LPC Miscellaneous/ Amendments
correspondence in Historic and Cultural Resources Appendix.)

If the proposed parking is not approved by the CPC after the current excavation, the cellar area
assigned to the parking would be used for storage as well as serving as a drop-off and pick-up

area for building residents and for deliveries. The only substantive difference between the No-

Action and With-Action scenarios if the parking is not approved would be that there would be

additional area available for general storage purposes.

The proposed development would be compatible with the New York City, New York State, and
Federal landmarks preservation regulations applicable to the site and the immediately
surrounding area. As discussed above, LPC held a hearing on September 24, 2013 and voted to
approve the excavation to create the driveway, as well as improvement of the existing gates.
This approval is reflected in an amendment to the Certificate of Appropriateness dated May 15,
2014 that was issued for the restorative work and conversion as part of the 2008 CPC Special
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Permit. The Applicant noted that LPC, as part of their approval of the ramp, requested that a
visual link be maintained between Vestry and Desbrosses Streets, and, as such, the Applicant
would construct a circulation bridge on the ground floor with views from the street into the
inner courtyard and to the other street. A further amendment to the Certificate of
Appropriateness is being sought to reflect the stop sign and speed bump that will be installed in
the exit ramp.

Potential Impacts to Archaeological and Historic Resources

The prior development project proposed for the project site was analyzed in an EAS which was
issued a Negative Declaration on April 4, 2008 (CEQR No. 08DCP040M). The previous Special
Permit sought to facilitate the conversion of the existing 7-story building on the property to a
mixture of residential, hotel, retail, and physical culture establishment (PCE) uses and to allow
penthouse additions to the building.

Archaeological Resources

The Historic Resources section of the 2008 EAS concluded that the project site has no
archaeological significance based on a comment letter issued by the LPC dated November 16,
2006. In addition, LPC voted to approve the excavation to create the driveway at its September
24, 2013 hearing. Therefore, the excavation to create the driveway to the proposed parking
facility would not result in any disturbance to potentially existing archaeological resources. No
adverse impacts to archaeological resources would result from the proposed action.

Historic Resources

The Historic Resources section of the 2008 EAS concluded that the prior development project
proposed for the project site would not have any adverse physical, contextual, or visual impacts
on the project site building, the Tribeca North Historic District, or other architectural resources
within the study area. The EAS concluded that since the project site is located within the
Historic District, construction and design of the proposed project is subject to LPC review and
approval. On July 30, 2007, LPC issued a Certificate of Appropriateness for the proposed
penthouse addition and alterations to the building’s facades, as well as a Certificate of No Effect
for the restorative work on the building’s facades.

The current proposed action, which is the development of 15 parking spaces in the cellar of the
building on the project site, would have minimal effects on the exterior appearance and historic
character of the building. LPC voted to approve the proposed improvements to the two existing
gates at the driveway entrance to and exit from the building at its September 24, 2013 hearing.
This approval is reflected in an amendment to the Certificate of Appropriateness dated May 15,
2014 that was issued for the restorative work and conversion as part of the 2008 CPC Special
Permit. The LPC, as part of their approval of the ramp, requested that a visual link be
maintained between Vestry and Desbrosses Streets, and, as such, a circulation bridge will be
constructed on the ground floor with views from the street into the inner courtyard and to the
other street. A further amendment to the Certificate of Appropriateness is being sought to
reflect the stop sign and speed bump that will be installed in the exit ramp.

LPC-approved construction procedures would be followed for the excavation and construction
of the proposed garage facility to protect other historic structures in the area from damage from
vibration, subsidence, dewatering, or falling objects. Construction procedures would comply
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with the NYC Department of Buildings memorandum Technical Policy and Procedure Notice #
10/88 (TPPN # 10/88) and with the site safety requirements of the 2008 NYC Building Code, as
amended, which stipulate that certain procedures be followed for the avoidance of damage to
historic and other structures resulting from construction. TPPN # 10/88 pertains to any
structure which is a designated NYC Landmark or located within a historic district, or listed on
the National Register of Historic Places and is contiguous to or within a lateral distance of 90
feet from a lot under development or alteration.

Based on the above, it is concluded that the proposed action would be compatible with the
project site building, the Tribeca North Historic District, and other architectural resources
within the project study area. No adverse impacts to historic resources would result from the
proposed action.

The proposed project would not result in any impacts to historic or archaeological resources.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

Introduction

A hazardous materials assessment is required for the proposed action per the CEQR Technical
Manual as follows:

® Rezoning (or other discretionary approvals such as a variance) allowing commercial or
residential uses in an area currently or previously zoned for manufacturing uses.

® Development within close proximity to a manufacturing zone.

® Renovation of interior existing space on a site with potential vapor intrusion from on-
site or off-site sources; compromised indoor air quality; or the presence of asbestos,
PCBs, mercury, or lead-based paint.

¢ Development where underground and/or aboveground storage tanks (USTs or ASTs)
are (or were) located on or near the site.

Prior Development Proposal

The prior development project proposed for the project site was analyzed in an EAS which was
issued a Negative Declaration on April 4, 2008 (CEQR No. 08DCP040M). The previous Special
Permit sought to facilitate the conversion of the existing 7-story building on the property to a
mixture of residential, hotel, retail, and physical culture establishment (PCE) uses and to allow
penthouse additions to the building.

The Negative Declaration states that the proposed action includes a restrictive declaration to
ensure that significant adverse impacts related to hazardous materials do not occur. The
restrictive declaration binds the Applicant to prepare a hazardous materials sampling
protocol including a health and safety plan, which would be submitted to the Department of
Environmental Protection (DEP) for approval. The Applicant agrees to test and identify any
potential hazardous material impact pursuant to the approved sampling protocol and, if any
such impact is found, submit a hazardous material remediation plan including a health and
safety plan to DEP for approval. If necessary, remediation measures would be undertaken
pursuant to the remediation plan.
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The Supporting Statement for the Negative Declaration states that a Phase I Environmental
Site Assessment (ESA) was prepared on April 16, 2006 for the property located at 443
Greenwich Street in Manhattan (Block 222, Lot 1). The Phase I ESA was reviewed by DEP's
Office of Environmental Planning and Assessment, and Phase II testing was recommended by
DEP, due to the presence of hazardous materials on the site as a result of past and present on
and off-site land uses.

The declaration, binding on all successors and assigns of the Applicant, requires that
additional Phase II testing be prepared, including a sampling protocol and a health and safety
plan for DEP's review and approval. If hazardous materials impacts exist, the declaration
requires that the Applicant submit a remediation plan for DEP's review and approval and
provide for such remediation. The declaration serves as a mechanism to assure the potential
for hazardous material contamination that may exist in the sub-surface soils and groundwater
on the Applicant's property would be characterized prior to any site disturbance.

The restrictive declaration was executed on April 4, 2008. DEP confirmed, via written
correspondence, that the Applicant filed a DEP-approved Restrictive Declaration with the
New York City Department of Finance of the City Register.

A summary of the Final Hazardous Materials Remedial Action Plan and the Final Hazardous
Materials Remediation Investigation Report is provided below.

(E) Designation
The project site contains an (E) designation (E-257) for hazardous materials which was

mapped on the property as part of the North Tribeca Rezoning on September 15, 2010. The
text of this (E) designation follows below.

The (E) designation would require that the fee owner of the sites conduct a testing and
sampling protocol and remediation where appropriate, to the satisfaction of the NYCDEP
before the issuance of a building permit by the Department of Buildings pursuant to the
provisions of Section 11-15 of the Zoning Resolution (Environmental Requirements). The (E)
designation will also include a mandatory construction-related health and safety plan which
must be approved by NYCDEP. The text for the (E) designation is as follows:

Task 1-Sampling Protocol

A. Petroleum

Soil, soil gas, and groundwater testing protocol (including a description of methods), and a site
map with all sampling location represented clearly and precisely, must be submitted to the
NYCDEP by the fee owner(s) of the lot which is restricted by this (E) designation, for review
and approval.

A site map with the sampling locations clearly identified and a testing protocol with a
description of methods, for soil, soil gas, and groundwater, must be submitted by the fee
owner(s), of the lot which is restricted by the (E) designation, to the NYCDEP for review and
approval.
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B. Non-Petroleum

The fee owner(s) of the lot restricted by this (E) designation will be required to prepare a scope
of work for any sampling and testing needed to determine if contamination exists and to what
extent remediation may be required. The scope of work will include all relevant supporting
documentation, including site plans and sampling locations. This scope of work will be
submitted to NYCDEP for review and approval prior to implementation. It will be reviewed to
ensure that an adequate number of samples will be collected and that appropriate parameters
are selected for laboratory analysis. For all non-petroleum (E) designated sites, the three
generic NYCDEP soil and ground- water sampling protocols should be followed.

A scope of work for any sampling and testing to be completed, which will determine the
extent of on-site contamination and the required remediation, must be prepared by the fee
owner(s) of the lot restricted by this (E) designation. The scope of work will include the
following: site plans, sampling locations, and all other relevant supporting documentation. The
scope of work must be submitted to the NYCDEP for review and confirmation that an
adequate testing protocol (i.e., number of samples collected, appropriate parameters for
laboratory analysis) has been prepared. The NYCDEP must approve the scope of work before
it can be implemented.

For non-petroleum (E) designated sites, one of the three generic soil and groundwater
sampling protocols prepared by the NYCDEP should be followed.

The protocols are based on three types of releases to soil and groundwater sampling protocols
prepared by the NYCDEP should be followed.

The protocols are based on three types of releases to soil and groundwater, including: the
release of a solid hazardous material to ground surface; the release of a liquid hazardous
material to the ground surface; and the release of a hazardous material to the subsurface (i.e.,
storage tank or piping). The type of release defines the areas of soil to be sampled from surface,
near-surface, to subsurface. Additionally, it determines the need for groundwater sampling.

A written approval of the sampling protocol must be received from the NYCDEP before
commencement of sampling activities. Sample site quantity and location should be determined
so as to adequately characterize the site, the source of contamination, and the condition of the
remainder of the site. After review of the sampling data, the characterization should have been
complete enough to adequately determine what remediation strategy (if any) is necessary.
Upon request, NYCDEP will provide guidelines and criteria for choosing sampling sites and
performing sampling.

Finally, a Health and Safety Plan must be devised and approved by the NYCDEP before the
commencement on any on-site activities.

Task 2-Remediation Determination and Protocol

After sample collection and laboratory analysis have been completed on the soil and/or
groundwater samples collected in Task 1, a summary of the data and findings in the form of a
written report must be presented to the NYCDEP for review and approval. The NYCDEP will
provide a determination as to whether remediation is necessary.
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If it is determined that no remediation activities are necessary, a written notice will be released
to that effect. However, if it is the NYCDEP's determination that remediation is necessary the
fee owner(s) of the lot restricted by the (E) designation must submit a proposed remediation
plan to the NYCDEP for review and approval. Once approval has been obtain, and the work
completed, the fee owner(s) of the lot restricted by the (E) designation must provide proof to
the NYCDEP that the work has been completed satisfactorily.

With the placement of the (E) designation on the above block and lots, no significant adverse
impacts related to hazardous materials are anticipated.

A summary of the Final Hazardous Materials Remedial Action Plan and the Final Hazardous
Materials Remediation Investigation Report is provided below.

Remediation Conducted On-Site

Final Hazardous Materials Remedial Action Plan

A Remedial Investigation (RI) was performed at the Site between December 2012 and
November 2013 in accordance with the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation (OER)-
approved December 2012 Remedial Investigation Work Plan (RIWP), and subsequent RIWP
addendum letters and correspondence in consultation with OER and the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation to compile and evaluate data and information
necessary to develop this Remedial Action Plan (RAP).

The proposed remedial action achieves all of the remedial action goals established for the
project. The proposed remedial action is effective in both the short-term and long-term and
reduces mobility, toxicity and volume of contaminants and uses standard methods that are well
established in the industry. The proposed remedial action will consist of:

1. Perform a Community Air Monitoring Program (CAMP) for particulates and volatile organic
compounds (VOCs).

2. Establish Restricted Residential Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs) for contaminants of concern.
Excavation and removal of soil/fill exceeding SCOs.

3. Collection and analysis of nine post-ex samples to determine the performance of the remedy
with respect to attainment of SCOs.

4. Collection and analysis of end-point samples if hot-spots are encountered during
redevelopment activities to evaluate the performance of any soil removal remedies which are
conducted to depths below the proposed general excavation cut of three feet below basement
floor grade.

5. Closure and removal of the 7,000-gallon No. 6 fuel oil aboveground storage tank (AST), and
removal of any potential underground storage tanks in compliance with applicable local, State
and Federal laws and regulations.

6. Based upon NYSDEC direction, in addition to the above identified remedy, in-situ treatment
using chemical oxidation reagents will be implemented and existing monitoring wells will be
utilized to monitor long term contaminant reduction. Application of a chemical oxidation
product to treat chlorinated VOC-contaminated groundwater will be performed and
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subsequent monitoring to confirm contaminant reduction. An evaluation of the monitoring
results and the performance of the groundwater treatment will be made by NYSDEC and may
include additional groundwater treatment and monitoring requirements.

7. Construction and maintenance of an engineered composite cover consisting of the 12-inch
concrete building slab and overlying exterior courtyard areas to prevent human exposure to
residual soil/fill remaining under the Site.

8. Installation of a Grace Preprufe 300R (46 mil) and 160R (32 mil) vapor barrier system beneath
the building slab and along foundation sidewalls.

9. Installation and operation of an active sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS).

10. Import of materials (estimate of approximately 100 tons of clean stone) to be used for backfill
and cover in compliance with this plan and in accordance with applicable laws and regulations.

11. Transportation and off-site disposal of all soil/fill material at permitted facilities in
accordance with applicable laws and regulations for handling, transport, and disposal, and this
plan. Sampling and analysis of excavated media as required by disposal facilities. Appropriate
segregation of excavated media on-site.

12. Screening of excavated soil/fill during intrusive work for indications of contamination by
visual means, odor, and monitoring with a photoionization detector (PID).

13. Site mobilization involving Site security setup, equipment mobilization, utility mark outs
and marking and staking excavation areas.

14. Implementation of stormwater pollution prevention measures in compliance with applicable
laws and regulations.

15. Performance of all activities required for the remedial action, including permitting
requirements and pretreatment requirements, in compliance with applicable laws and
regulations.

16. Submission of a Remedial Closure Report (RCR) that describes the remedial activities,
certifies that the remedial requirements have been achieved, and describes all Engineering and
Institutional Controls to be implemented at the Site, and lists any changes from this RAP.

Final Hazardous Materials Remedial Investigation Report

The Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) provides sufficient information for establishment of
remedial action objectives, evaluation of remedial action alternatives, and selection of a
remedy pursuant to RCNY§ 43-1407(f). The remedial investigation (RI) described in this
document is consistent with applicable guidance which has been set forth by the New York
City Mayor’s Office of Environmental Remediation (OER). The initial phase of the RI was
conducted in December 2012 in accordance with the scope of work outlined in AKRF, Inc.s
(AKRF’s) December 2012 Remedial Investigation Work Plan (RIWP), which was approved
with contingencies by OER in an email dated December 14, 2012. Following the review of the
Draft RIR submitted in March 2013, OER, in consultation with the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC), requested additional investigation
activities. Supplemental RI activities were performed in accordance with OER- and NYSDEC-
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approved scopes of work between April 2013 and November 2013. This final report
submission summarizes all RI activities completed and utilized to select the appropriate
remedial actions to be implemented during redevelopment.

Summary of Past Uses of Site and Areas of Concern

AKRF’s April 2011 and December 2012 Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs)
indicated that the Site building was constructed in 1883, with an addition in 1884. During most
of its history, the building was occupied by various manufacturing and commercial uses
including: a belt and bag factory; printers, publishers and silk printing; a jewelry business; a
photography business; a hardware corporation; motor production; metal spinning; steel wool
manufacturing; toy manufacturing; an electrical supply company; a die cutting service; a watch
band company; metal stamping; an asbestos and rubber company; an engraving company; and
art studios. By the early 1990s, the building was utilized as office space and was vacated circa
2007.

Based on the previous investigations, the areas of concern (AOCs) identified for the Site
included:

1. The regulatory database search and historical review indicated that the Site and the
surrounding neighborhood have a history of manufacturing/light industrial activities, auto
maintenance and fueling operations, and reported spills. These on- and off-site uses may have
affected subsurface conditions at the Site.

2. Two hazardous waste generator listings were recorded for the Site in regulatory databases.
Digital Dirigible was listed with no waste information provided. Calderon Acquisition
Corporation was listed as a generator of trichloroethene (TCE) in 1983, and spent halogenated
solvents used in degreasing and ignitable solid waste in 1990. Two RCRA violations were
reported for this listing in 1985 and 1990, which were returned to compliance within several
months.

3. A 7,000-gallon No. 6 fuel oil aboveground storage tank (AST) Site No. 2-610249, registered
with the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) supplied the
former oil-burning boiler located in the basement adjacent to the former boiler room (central
portion of the Site basement). The tank was located on concrete supports within a brick vault
with a floor apparently made of concrete prior to its proper removal in June 2013. During waste
classification soil sampling activities conducted in October 2013, evidence of a petroleum
release was identified beneath the former location of the tank and a spill was reported to
NYSDEC (Spill No. 1307537). Based on delineation sampling activities conducted during the
observation of the spill, and data provided to the NYSDEC case manager, the spill was closed
on December 9, 2013.

4. The Site was assigned an E-Designation for hazardous materials (as well as for air quality and
noise) during the North Tribeca Rezoning in 2010, which requires environmental testing and, if
necessary, remediation to the satisfaction of the OER.

Summary of the Work Performed under the Remedial Investigation

1. Conducted a Site inspection to identify AOCs and physical obstructions (i.e., structures,
buildings, etc.);
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2. Installed 34 soil borings across the entire project Site, and collected 36 soil samples (including
sampling performed during waste classification activities) for chemical analysis from the soil
borings to evaluate soil quality;

3. Installed ten temporary, one-inch overburden groundwater monitoring well points, six
permanent, two-inch overburden groundwater monitoring wells, and one permanent, two-inch
deep groundwater monitoring well (immediately above the bedrock interface) throughout the
Site; installed three permanent, two-inch overburden groundwater monitoring wells at off-site
locations to the south and west, and collected a total of 30 groundwater samples for chemical
analysis to evaluate groundwater quality;

4. Surveyed elevations, collected groundwater measurements, and conducted a tidal and
groundwater flow direction study utilizing each of the on- and off-site two-inch permanent
groundwater monitor wells to further evaluate the potential effects of tidal fluctuations in the
Hudson River, groundwater depressions associated with potential dewatering activities from
the Holland Tunnel or nearby construction projects, and/or subsurface utility locations on
groundwater elevations and flow direction near the Site;

5. Installed seven temporary soil vapor probes throughout the Site; two temporary soil vapor
probes at exterior sidewalk locations, and collected nine soil vapor samples and two ambient air
sample for chemical analysis;

6. Conducted a geophysical survey and a drain and piping investigation of the floor drains and
sewer connections in the basement to determine discharge locations and confirm the integrity of
the subsurface piping (also utilized to bias waste classification soil borings to further investigate
potential source areas); and

7. Conducted additional historical research of former uses of the Site and properties
immediately adjacent to the Site in an effort to identify additional information regarding the
source of groundwater and soil vapor contamination identified during the investigation.

Summary of Topographical, Hydrogeological, and Geological Findings

1. Elevation of the Site at sidewalk and first floor grade is approximately 15 feet above the
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (an approximation of mean sea level). The existing
basement floor grade is approximately 8 feet below the sidewalk and first floor grade.

2. Depth to groundwater is approximately 6 to 8 feet below the existing basement floor grade at
the Site.

3. Based on topography, and local hydrogeology, groundwater would be expected to flow in a
westerly direction toward the Hudson River, approximately 750 feet to the west. The tidal and
groundwater flow direction survey did not identify a direct correlation between the depth to
groundwater fluctuations and the changing of tides, and indicated that there was a
groundwater divide between on and off-site monitoring wells. A localized groundwater flow
direction, which appears to move toward the center of the Site from the perimeter, was
documented in on-site wells.
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4. Based on field observations performed during the installation of the deep boring/monitoring
well in the central portion of the Site, bedrock is located at a depth of approximately 88 feet
below the sidewalk and first floor grade (approximately 80 feet below basement floor grade).

5. Soil observed in the borings advanced during the RI consisted primarily of sand and silt with
varying amounts of gravel to termination depths of approximately 15 feet below the basement
floor grade. Sand with varying amounts of gravel, brick, tile, wood, and ash were observed at
depths ranging from 1 foot to 7 feet below the basement floor grade (in borings advanced in the
basement). Historic fill material of similar composition was also observed in the approximately
8-foot interval between the courtyard level and the basement that supports the access
driveways. Organic silts were observed in one boring at approximately 5 to 6 feet below
basement floor grade in the northwestern portion of the Site. Sand with varying amounts of silt
and gravel were observed from depths greater than 15 feet below basement floor grade prior to
encountering bedrock at 80 feet below basement floor grade in the deep boring advanced in the
central portion of the Site (SMW-4D).

Summary of Environmental Contamination

1. The results of the soil sampling completed during the RI (including the waste classification
soil sampling) showed no volatile organic compounds (VOCs) detected at concentrations
exceeding NYSDEC Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives (USCOs or Track 1 SCOs) or
Restricted Residential Soil Cleanup Objectives (RSCOs or Track 2 SCOs). Trichloroethene (TCE)
was detected in nine soil samples, tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in two soil samples,
and cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE) was detected in three soil samples; all of which were at
trace, low-level concentrations. Up to 16 polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) were
detected in 16 soil samples with a maximum concentration of 22 parts per million (ppm) in a
shallow soil sample collected within the first foot below the basement floor slab. All other PAH
detections were identified in soil samples collected between three and four feet below the
basement floor slab. A total of seven PAHs were detected in five to seven samples at
concentrations exceeding the NYSDEC RSCOs. None of the metals detections exceeded the
applicable NYSDEC RSCOs. Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) were not detected in any of the
soil samples and none of the low-level detections of pesticides exceeded applicable NYSDEC
RSCOs. During the completion of the waste classification soil sampling activities, field evidence
(including petroleum odors, visible staining, and elevated photoionization detector readings) of
a release from operations associated with the former No. 6 fuel oil AST was identified in soil
approximately four inches beneath the existing floor slab in the central portion of the Site
basement (in the immediate vicinity of its former location). Based on the observations, a spill
was reported to NYSDEC and assigned case No. 1307537. Delineation soil sampling confirmed a
localized, shallow pocket of petroleum-contaminated soil in an approximately 10 by 10 square
foot area, extending to approximately 2 feet below the basement floor grade. Based on
delineation sampling activities conducted during the observation of the spill, and data provided
to the NYSDEC case manager, the spill was closed on December 9, 2013. No other evidence of a
release or spill, or a chlorinated VOC contamination source area was noted during any of the
soil sampling activities. Relatively low level SVOC exceedences of Track 2 Restricted Residential
SCOs are attributed to the presence of historic fill beneath the building.

2. The results of the groundwater sampling conducted during the RI showed the chlorinated
VOCs TCE, PCE, cis-1,2-DCE, and 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) at concentrations exceeding the
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NYSDEC Class GA Groundwater Quality Standards (GQS) in on-site temporary and permanent
monitor wells. The highest on-site chlorinated VOC concentrations were identified in
groundwater samples collected from the central portion of the Site in the vicinity of the former
boiler room, and were observed to dissipate toward the southern and western Site boundaries.
TCE, PCE, and cis-1,2-DCE were detected at elevated concentrations exceeding the NYSDEC
GQS in two off-site permanent wells located south of the Site beyond Vestry Street. Based on
additional investigation activities including a compound specific isotopic analysis (CSIA) of the
chlorinated VOCs detected in the central portion of the Site and the off-site monitor wells south
of the Site beyond Vestry Street, the presence of two separate releases (one originating on-site
and one originating off-site) of TCE was confirmed. No other VOCs were detected at
concentrations exceeding applicable GQS. Two PAHs were detected at concentrations slightly
exceeding the applicable NYSDEC GQS in two of the five groundwater samples collected and
analyzed for SVOCs from temporary well points during the initial phase of the investigation.
These detections can be attributed to entrained sediment associated with historic fill beneath the
Site, which was observed in the samples collected from temporary well points and are not
indicative of an on-site spill or release. Five metals were detected above applicable GQS in
dissolved groundwater samples including antimony, iron, magnesium, manganese, and
sodium. The detected metals are typical of groundwater quality in Manhattan and not
attributed to an on-site spill or release. No pesticides or PCBs were detected in the groundwater
samples analyzed. Based on the groundwater results, a confined source of chlorinated VOCs
(likely attributable to historic operations at the Site) appears to be located in the central portion
of the Site, but is not affecting off-site conditions.

3. The results of the soil vapor sampling conducted during the RI showed 33 VOCs detected in
the 9 samples. VOCs associated with petroleum/gasoline (1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, benzene,
ethylbenzene, heptane, xylenes, and toluene) were detected at concentrations up to 124
micrograms per cubic meter (j1g/m3). Chlorinated VOCs (1,1,1-trichloroethane,1,1-
dichloroethane, 1,1-DCE, cis-1,2-DCE, PCE, TCE, and vinyl chloride) were detected at
concentrations ranging from 4.29 pg/ma3 to 7,520 pg/m3. PCE was detected in each of the soil
vapor samples, with the maximum concentration of 383 pg/m3, which exceeds the New York
State Department of Health (NYSDOH) Air Guideline Value (AGV) of 100 pg/m3. TCE was
detected in six of the seven soil vapor samples at concentrations ranging from 6.02 pg/ma3 to
7,520 pg/m3, which exceed the NYSDOH AGV of 5 pg/m3. Exterior soil vapor sampling
completed at the northeastern and southeastern exterior of the Site showed a large reduction in
contaminant concentrations compared to the detections beneath the Site building. The
chlorinated VOCs detected in the soil vapor samples were also detected in groundwater
samples at the Site.

Proposed Action

The building is currently vacant and is under construction and in the process of being converted
to residential use with 53 dwelling units. New structural work in the building is approximately
10 percent complete. The conversion to residential use, including the addition of penthouses,
was facilitated by a CPC Special Permit issued in July 2008 (C 080313 ZSM).

The proposed action entails the conversion of the existing building on the project site to
residential occupancy containing a total of 53 dwelling units within 257,702 gsf/215,860 zsf of
floor area. 15 parking spaces would be provided in the cellar of the building through the
requested Authorization. The proposal includes the excavation and ramping of the existing
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through-block driveway down to the cellar level where the 15 spaces would be located in an
approximately 5,668.78 square-foot facility (area includes the parking spaces, circulation area,
ramps, and the driveway).

The current proposed project would differ from the former project analyzed under CEQR No.
08DCP040M in that it would not include any hotel, retail, commercial physical culture
establishment, or other non-residential uses in the building. It would also include only 53
dwelling units rather than the up to 166 dwelling units analyzed previously.

As detailed in the Final Hazardous Materials Remedial Action Plan and the Final Hazardous
Materials Remediation Investigation Report summarized above, the subsurface work required
for the driveway/garage excavation in the subject building would not result in any adverse
hazardous materials impacts to on-site workers, residents, visitors, and other users of the
property or to persons in the surrounding area.

Current Status of On-Site Remediation

The Applicant is currently in the process of complying with the terms of the (E) Designation. In
March 2014, the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation (OER) approved the Remedial
Action Plan (RAP) to address hazardous materials concerns on the property. On May 20, 2014,
OER issued a Notice to Proceed with the remediation of hazardous materials on the property. In
order to meet the hazardous materials remediation requirements contained in both the
Restrictive Declaration and the (E) Designation noted above, the Applicant is required to
properly remove materials excavated on the site, conduct a chemical clean up treatment process
on the site (now completed), and install a sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS).

The building at the project site is currently undergoing construction/renovation in connection
with the prior CPC approvals and filed plans at DOB. As stated above, the Applicant is in the
process of complying with the requirements of the existing institutional controls. The proposed
authorization would not modify or alter the existing institutional controls in any way.

Conclusion

Based on the above analysis there is no potential for the proposed action to result in significant
adverse impacts related to hazardous materials.

AIR QUALITY

Introduction

Under CEQR, two potential types of air quality impacts are examined. These are mobile and
stationary source impacts. Potential mobile source impacts are those which could result from an
increase in traffic in the area, resulting in greater congestion and higher levels of carbon
monoxide (CO). Potential stationary source impacts are those that could occur from stationary
sources of air pollution, such as the heat and hot water boiler of a proposed development which
could adversely affect other buildings in proximity to the proposed project. Odors resulting
from the operation of a proposed development are also discussed in the assessment, if relevant.
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Mobile Source

Under guidelines contained in the 2014 CEQR Technical Manual, and in this area of New York
City, projects generating fewer than 170 additional vehicular trips in any given hour are
considered as highly unlikely to result in significant mobile source impacts, and do not warrant
detailed mobile source air quality studies. It would not be possible for the proposed parking lot
to generate 170 or more additional vehicular trips in any given hour. Therefore, no mobile
source air quality impacts would be generated by the project.

The project would not result in any significant adverse mobile source air quality impacts.

Stationary Source

The prior development project proposed for the project site was analyzed in an EAS which was
issued a Negative Declaration on April 4, 2008 (CEQR No. 08DCP040M).

The 2008 EAS analysis of potential impacts of the proposed development on other nearby
buildings was conducted assuming that natural gas would be the fuel type used. The current
proposal similarly plans to utilize natural gas for heating and hot water generation as required
under the provisions of the (E) designation mapped on the property as further discussed below.
The 2008 EAS analysis found that the proposed HVAC system for the building would not result
in any significant stationary source air quality impacts. It is therefore concluded that the current
proposed project would similarly not result in any significant stationary source air quality
impacts.

The project site contains an (E) designation (E-257) for air quality which was mapped on the
property as part of the North Tribeca Rezoning on September 15, 2010. The text of this (E)
designation follows below.

Block 222, Tot 1: Any new residential and/or commercial development on the
above-referenced properties must use natural gas as the type of fuel for space heating and
hot water (HVAC) systems, to avoid any potential significant adverse air quality impacts.

The above noted (E) requirements would not change under the proposed action. Therefore,
there would be no impacts from the proposed project.

Therefore, the potential for significant adverse stationary source impacts from and to the
proposed project is unlikely, and a detailed analysis of stationary source impacts is not
required.

Odors

The proposed development would not be expected to generate any odors. In addition, there are
no uses in the vicinity of the site that would typically generate odors that would affect the
project, and no odors were detected during field visits to the area.

Conclusion

The building at the project site is currently undergoing construction/renovation in connection
with the prior CPC approvals and filed plans at DOB. As stated above, the Applicant is in the
process of complying with the requirements of the existing institutional controls. The proposed
authorization would not modify or alter the existing institutional controls in any way.
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Based on the above analysis, the proposed project would not create any significant adverse
mobile or stationary source air quality impacts relative to the surrounding area and would not
experience any significant adverse mobile, stationary, or industrial source emissions impacts
from the surrounding area.

NOISE

Introduction

Two types of potential noise impacts are considered under CEQR. These are potential mobile
source and stationary source noise impacts. Mobile source impacts are those which could result
from a proposed project adding a substantial amount of traffic to an area. Potential stationary
source noise impacts are considered when a proposed action would cause a stationary noise
source to be operating within 1,500 feet of a receptor, with a direct line of sight to that receptor,
if the project would include unenclosed mechanical equipment for building ventilation
purposes, or if the project would introduce receptors into an area with high ambient noise
levels.

Mobile Source

Relative to mobile source impacts, a noise analysis would only be required if a proposed project
would at least double existing passenger car equivalent (PCE) traffic volumes along a street on
which a sensitive noise receptor (such as a residence, a park, a school, etc.) is located.
Residential uses are located along streets providing vehicular access to the proposed parking
garage on Vestry and Desbrosses Streets, and these streets would therefore be of concern
relative to mobile source noise impacts. In addition, the proposed residential dwelling units in
the project would be a sensitive use relative to noise impacts.

Existing vehicular traffic on the Vestry and Desbrosses Streets sides of the site where the
parking facility entrance and exit would be located is currently low. These streets are operating
at 8.0% or less of their rated capacity of 1,700 cars per hour. However, the additional traffic that
would be added to the streets by the proposed parking facility is a tenth of a percent of their
rated capacity during any given period. Therefore, the data indicates that the proposed parking
garage as well as the proposed residential building itself would not double PCE volumes along
these streets.

No significant adverse mobile source noise impacts would be generated by the project and the
project would not experience significant adverse noise impacts from mobile sources in the
surrounding area.

Stationary Source

The proposed project would not include any unenclosed mechanical equipment for building
ventilation purposes that could result in stationary source noise impacts to the surrounding
area. All mechanical equipment would be located either inside the building or would be
enclosed on the roof of the structure. Therefore, the proposed project would not result in
potential stationary source noise impacts to any other buildings in the vicinity of the project site.

The prior development project proposed for the project site was analyzed in an EAS which was
issued a Negative Declaration on April 4, 2008 (CEQR No. 08DCP040M).
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The project site contains an (E) designation (E-257) for noise which was mapped on the
property as part of the North Tribeca Rezoning on September 15, 2010. This (E) designation
requires a minimum of 28 dBA of window/wall attenuation for all new
residential/commercial use on the project site Block 222, Lot 1. The text of the noise (E)
designation is as follows:

In order to ensure an acceptable interior noise environment, future
residential /commercial uses must provide a closed-window condition with a minimum
of 28 dBA window-wall attenuation in all facades in order to maintain an interior noise
level of 45 dBA. Inorder to maintain a closed-window condition, an alternate means of
ventilation must also be provided. Alternate means of ventilation include, but are not
limited to, central air conditioning or air conditioning sleeves containing air conditioners.

The building at the project site is currently undergoing construction/renovation in connection
with the prior CPC approvals and filed plans at DOB. The Applicant is in the process of
complying with the requirements of the existing institutional controls. The proposed
authorization would not modify or alter the existing institutional controls in any way.

Therefore, the proposed project would not experience significant adverse noise impacts from
stationary sources (ambient noise) in the surrounding area.

Conclusion

Based on the above analysis, the proposed project would not create any significant adverse
mobile or stationary source noise impacts relative to the surrounding area and it would not
experience any significant adverse mobile or stationary source noise impacts from conditions in
the surrounding area.

CONSTRUCTION

Based on CEQR Technical Manual guidelines, where the duration of construction is expected
to be short-term (less than two years), any impacts resulting from construction generally do
not require detailed assessment. Construction of the proposed parking garage facility is
expected to be completed within 6 months. Nevertheless, some discussion of construction
impacts resulting from the project is provided since construction activities on the site would
be occurring within 400 feet of historic and cultural resources, as identified in the Historic
and Cultural Resources section above. The project site is located within the Tribeca North
Historic District and is also located within 400 feet of two individually designated historic
resources including the Fleming Smith Warehouse at 451 Washington Street and the Holland
Plaza Building at 75 Varick Street.

The CEQR Technical Manual indicates that construction impacts may occur to historic and
cultural resources if in-ground disturbances or vibrations associated with project construction
could undermine the foundation or structural integrity of nearby resources. A construction
assessment may be needed for historic and cultural resources if the project involves
construction activities within 400 feet of a historic resource.

The proposed action involves excavation to create the proposed parking garage driveway. This
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work would be internal to the existing structure, would be limited in scope and area, and would
likely have no potential impact to other structures in the surrounding area.

LPC held a hearing on September 24, 2013 and voted to approve the excavation to create the
driveway. This approval is reflected in an amendment to the Certificate of Appropriateness
dated May 15, 2014 that was issued for the restorative work and conversion as part of the 2008
CPC Special Permit.

LPC-approved construction procedures would be followed to protect historic structures in the
area from damage from vibration, subsidence, dewatering, or falling objects. Construction
procedures would comply with the NYC Department of Buildings memorandum Technical
Policy and Procedure Notice # 10/88 (TPPN # 10/88) and with the site safety requirements of
the 2008 NYC Building Code, as amended, which stipulate that certain procedures be followed
for the avoidance of damage to historic and other structures resulting from construction. TPPN
# 10/ 88 pertains to any structure which is a designated NYC Landmark or located within a
historic district, or listed on the National Register of Historic Places and is contiguous to or
within a lateral distance of 90 feet from a lot under development or alteration. Therefore, no
adverse construction impacts would occur to any historic resources within 400 feet of the
project site.

On the basis of the above analysis, the proposed action would not have any potentially
significant adverse construction impacts, and further analysis would not be warranted.
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NEW YORK CITY WATERFRONT REVITALIZATION PROGRAM
Consistency Assessment Form

Proposed actions that are subject to CEQR, ULURP or other local, state or federal discretionary review procedures,
and that are within New York City’s designated coastal zone, must be reviewed and assessed for their consistency
with the New York City Waterfront Revitalization Program (WRP). The WRP was adopted as a 197-a Plan by the
Council of the City of New York on October 13, 1999, and subsequently approved by the New York State Department
of State with the concurrence of the United States Department of Commerce pursuant to applicable state and federal
law, including the Waterfront Revitalization of Coastal Areas and Inland Waterways Act. As a result of these
approvals, state and federal discretionary actions within the city’s coastal zone must be consistent to the maximum
extent practicable with the WRP policies and the city must be given the opportunity to comment on all state and
federal projects within its coastal zone.

This form is intended to assist an applicant in certifying that the proposed activity is consistent with the WRP. It
should be completed when the local, state, or federal application is prepared. The completed form and accompanying
information will be used by the New York State Department of State, other state agencies or the New York City
Department of City Planning in their review of the applicant’s certification of consistency.

A. APPLICANT
4 Name: SGN 443 Greenwich Street Owner LLC c/o John J Strauss, Compliance Solutions Services, LLC

2 Address: 434 West 20th Street, Suite 8, New York, NY 10011

3. Telephone; 212-741-3432 Fax 046-588-1918 E-mail: istrauss-css@nyec.rr.com

4 Project site owner: SGN 443 Greenwich Street Owner LLC

B. PROPOSED ACTIVITY

1. Brief description of activity:
This application seeks an Authorization from the City Planning Commission
pursuant to Section 13-442 of the NYC Zoning Resolution (ZR) to create a -

15-space attended parking garage in the cellar of an existing building in the
Manhattan core.

2. Purpose of activity:

The Applicant seeks to create a 15-space attended parking garage in the cellar
of the existing building on the subject property as part of the conversion of this
building to residential use with 53 dwelling units. The parking would be provided
for residents of the building and is considered a necessary amenity.

3. Location of activity: (street address/borough or site description):

443-453 Greenwich Street, Manhattan (Block 222, Lot 1); corner lot bounded by
Greenwich Street, Desbrosses Street, and Vestry Street
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Proposed Activity Cont’d

4. If afederal or state permit or license was issued or is required for the proposed activity, identify the permit
type(s), the authorizing agency and provide the application or permit number(s), if known:

N/A

5. Is federal or state funding being used to finance the project? If so, please identify the funding source(s).
N/A

6. Wil the proposed project require the preparation of an environmental impact statement?
Yes No v If yes, identify Lead Agency:

7. Identify city discretionary actions, such as a zoning amendment or adoption of an urban renewal plan, required
for the proposed project.

City Planning Commission Authorization pursuant to ZR Section 13-442
(“Limited increase in parking spaces for existing buildings without parking”).

C. COASTAL ASSESSMENT

Location Questions: Yes No
1. Is the project site on the waterfront or at the water's edge? 4

2. Does the proposed project require a waterfront site” v

3. Would the action result in a physical alteration to a waterfront site, including land along the

shoreline, land underwater, or coastal waters? v

Policy Questions s Yes No

The following questions represent, in a broad sense, the policies of the WRP. Numbers in

parentheses after each question indicate the policy or policies addressed by the question. The new

Waterfront Revitalization Program offers detailed explanations of the policies, including criteria for

consistency determinations.

Check either “Yes” or “No” for each of the following questions. For all “yes” responses, provide an

attachment assessing the effects of the proposed activity on the relevant policies or standards.

Explain how the action would be consistent with the goals of those pol icies and standards.

4. Will the proposed project result in revitalization or redevelopment of a deteriorated or under—used

waterfront site? (1) v
5. Is the project site appropriate for residential or commercial redevelopment? (1.1) v

6. Will the action result in a change in scale or character of a neighborhood? (1.2) v
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Policy Questions cont'd | _ Yes

=
o]

7. Will the proposed activity require provision of mrew public services or infrastructure in undeveloped
or sparsely populated sections of the coastal-area? (1.3)

8. Is the action located in one of the designated Significant Maritime and Industrial Areas (SMIA):
South Bronx, Newtown Creek, Brooklyn Navy Yard, Red Hook, Sunset Park, or Staten Island? (2)

9. Are there any waterfront structures, such as piers, docks, bulkheads or wharves, located on the
project sites? (2)

10. Would the action involve the siting or construction of a facility essential to the generation or
transmission of energy, or a natural gas facility, or would it develop new energy resources? (2.1)

11. Does the action involve the siting of a working waterfront use outside of a SMIA? (2.2)

12. Does the proposed project involve infrastructure improvement, such as construction or repair of
piers, docks, or bulkheads? (2.3, 3.2)

13. Would the action involve mining, dredging, or dredge disposal, or placement of dredged or fill
materials in coastal waters? (2.3, 3.1, 4, 5.3, 6.3)

14. Would the action be located in a commercial or recreational boating center, such as City
Island, Sheepshead Bay or Great Kills or an area devoted to water-dependent transportation? (3)

15. Would the proposed project have an adverse effect upon the land or water uses within a
commercial or recreation boating center or water-dependent fransportation center? (3.1)

16. Would the proposed project create any conflicts between commercial and recreational boating?
(3.2)

17. Does the proposed project involve any boating activity that would have an impact on the aquatic
environment or surrounding land and water uses? (3.3)

18. Is the action located in one of the designated Special Natural Waterfront Areas (SNWA): Long
Island Sound- East River, Jamaica Bay, or Northwest Staten Island? (4 and 9.2)

19. Is the project site in or adjacent to a Significant Coastal Fish and Wildlife Habitat? (4.1)

20. Is the site located within or adjacent to a Recognized Ecological Complex: South Shore of
Staten Island or Riverdale Natural Area District? (4.1and 9.2)

21. Would the action involve any activity in or near a tidal or freshwater wetland? (4.2)

22. Does the project site contain a rare ecological community or would the proposed project affect a
vulnerable plant, fish, or wildlife species? (4.3)

23. Would the action have any effects on commercial or recreational use of fish resources? (4.4)

24. Would the proposed project in any way affect the water quality classification of nearby
waters or be unable to be consistent with that classification? (5)

25. Would the action result in any direct or indirect discharges, including toxins, hazardous
substances, or other pollutants, effluent, or waste, into any waterbody? (5.1)

26. Would the action result in the draining of stormwater runoff or sewer overflows into coastal
waters?  (5.1)

27. Will any activity associated with the project generate nonpoint source pollution? (5.2)

28. Would the action cause violations of the National or State air quality standards? (5.2)

‘\‘\‘\\\*\‘\‘\‘\\‘\‘\"\‘\‘\\\"\‘\‘\‘\*\
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Policy Questions cont’d - . Yes

No
29. Would the action result in significant amounts’ of acid rain precursors (nitrates and sulfates)?
(5.2C) St : Y
30. Will the project involve the excavation or placing of fill in or near navigable waters, marshes,
estuaries, tidal marshes or other wetlands? (5.3) v
31. Would the proposed action have any effects on surface or ground water supplies? (5.4) v
32. Would the action result in any activities within a federally designated flood hazard area or state-
designated erosion hazards area? (6) v
33. Would the action result in any construction activities that would lead to erosion? (6) v
34. Would the action involve construction or reconstruction of a flood or erosion control structure?
(6.1) v
35. Would the action involve any new or increased activity on or near any beach, dune, barrier
island, or bluff? (6.1) v
36. Does the proposed project involve use of public funds for flood prevention or erosion control?
(62) v
37. Would the proposed project affect a non-renewable source of sand ? (6.3) v
38. Would the action result in shipping, handling, or storing of solid wastes, hazardous materials, or
other pollutants? (7) v
39. Would the action affect any sites that have been used as landfills? (7.1) v
40. Would the action result in development of a site that may contain contamination or that has
a history of underground fuel tanks, oil spills, or other form or petroleum product use or .
storage? (7.2) v
41. Will the proposed activity result in any transport, storage, treatment, or disposal of solid wastes
or hazardous materials, or the siting of a solid or hazardous waste facility? (7.3) v
42 Would the action result in a reduction of existing or required access to or along coastal waters,
public access areas, or public parks or open spaces? (8) /
43. Will the proposed project affect or be located in, on, or adjacent to any federal, state, or city
park or other land in public ownership protected for open space preservation? (8) S v
44 Would the action result in the provision of open space without provision for its maintenance?
(8.1) v
45. Would the action result in any development along the shoreline but NOT include new water-
enhanced or water-dependent recreational space? (8.2) - v
46. Will the proposed project impede visual access to coastal lands, waters and open space? (8.3) V4
47. Does the proposed project involve publicly owned or acquired land that could accommodate
waterfront open space or recreation? (8.4) 7 4
48. Does the project site involve lands or waters held in public trust by the state or city? (8.5) v
49. Would the action affect natural or built resources that contribute to the scenic quality of a
coastal area? (9) v
50. Does the site currently include elements that degrade the area’s scenic quality or block views
to the water? (9.1) v
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Policy Questions cont'd | _ Yes No

51. Would the proposed action have a significant adverse impact on historic, archeological, or
cultural resources? (10) . v

52. Will the proposed activity affect or be located in, on, or adjacent to an historic resource listed
on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or designated as a landmark by the City of
New York? (10) v

D. CERTIFICATION

The applicant or agent must certify that the proposed activity is consistent with New York City's Waterfront
Revitalization Program, pursuant to the New York State Coastal Management Program. If this certification cannot be
made, the proposed activity shall not be undertaken. If the certification can be made, complete this section.

“The proposed activity complies with New York State’s Coastal Management Program as expressed in New York
City’s approved Local Waterfront Revitalization Program, pursuant to New York State’s Coastal Management
Program, and will be conducted in a manner consistent with such program.”

Applicant/Agent Name: John J Strauss, Compliance Solutions Services, LLC

AN 434 West 20th Street, Suite 8
New York, NY 10011 212-741-3432

Telephone

Applicant/Agent Signature: M Xdﬂ—/ Date: /yw. e ‘t,’ .e?-u:/g.w
/ 7Y

L
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443 Greenwich Street - Parking Authorization

Explanation of Consistency with Waterfront Policies

Introduction

The attached New York City Waterfront Revitalization Program Consistency Assessment Form
(CAF) and this narrative explanation of the project’s consistency with waterfront policies have
been prepared for the proposed parking authorization at 443 Greenwich Street. The CAF and
narrative have been prepared for the subject property which, although not currently located
within the boundaries of the City’s Coastal Zone, falls within the boundaries of the amended
Coastal Zone.

As the project site is located within the proposed amended Coastal Zone Boundary, it could be
subject to the revisions to the New York City Waterfront Revitalization Program (WRP) in the
future. On September 11, 2013, the City Planning Commission voted to approve the revisions to
the WRP and on October 30, 2013, the City Council approved the revisions to the WRP. The
WRP must be approved by the New York State Department of State and the U.S. Department of
Commerce before it goes into effect. The Department of City Planning recommended that the
EAS include a consistency assessment for any WRP policies that the project hinders or advances
as the amended Coastal Zone Boundary and the revisions to the WRP may be in place by the
time that this project is voted on by the City Planning Commission.

CAF questions that have been affirmatively responded to require further discussion in a
narrative attachment to the CAF. Four questions (#s 5, 32, 40, and 52) have been affirmatively
responded to which would require a discussion of Policies 1.1, 6, 7.2, and 10. The discussion
below addresses the new Policies # 1.1, 6, 7.2, and 10.

1. Policy 1.1: Encourage commercial and residential redevelopment in appropriate Coastal
Zone areas.

The project site is an appropriate location for the proposed development and meets the criteria
of Policy 1.1 as described below.

A. Criteria that should be considered to determine areas appropriate for reuse through public and private
actions include: compatibility with the continued functioning of the designated Special Natural
Waterfront Areas, the Arthur Kill Ecologically Sensitive Maritime and Industrial Area, or Significant
Maritime and Industrial Areas, where applicable; the absence of unique or significant natural features or,
if present, the potential for compatible development; the presence of substantial vacant or underused land;
proximity to existing residential or commercial uses; the potential for strengthening upland residential or
commercial areas and for opening up the waterfront to the public; transportation access; the maritime and
industrial jobs potentially displaced or created; and the new opportunities created by redevelopment.

Public actions - such as property disposition, urban renewal plans, and infrastructure provision - should
facilitate redevelopment of underused property to promote housing and economic development and
enhance the city's tax base, subject to consideration of Policy 2, where applicable.

The project site is not designated either as a Special Natural Waterfront Area (SNWA) or as a



Significant Maritime and Industrial Area (SMIA) nor is it in close proximity to any areas so
designated. The project site is located inland and does not border the shoreline. The project site
does not contain any unique and significant natural features. The existing vacant 252,030 gross
square foot (gsf) [215,863 zoning square foot (zsf)] building on the 35,111.84 square foot
property is currently under construction for a new residential development. The project site is
located in an area occupied by a mixture of commercial, residential, and light industrial
development, and parking lots.

The proposed project would add to and strengthen the surrounding residential and commercial
community. Development of the proposed project would have no impact upon public access to
the waterfront as the project site is not located along or near the waterfront, and would have no
impact on industrial or maritime jobs. The proposed project would result in the development of
53 dwelling units which are anticipated to result in the generation of several building
operations and maintenance jobs.

The proposed project would not involve any of the public actions noted above and therefore
this portion of Policy 1.1 does not apply to the proposed action.

2. Policy 6: Minimize loss of life, structures, infrastructure, and natural resources caused by
flooding and erosion, and increase resilience to future conditions created by climate change.

- Policy 6.1: Minimize losses from flooding and erosion by employing non-structural and
structural management measures appropriate to the site, the use of the property to be
protected, and the surrounding area.

Policy 6.1 is not relevant to the proposed action as this policy relates to shoreline protection
measures. The subject property is not located along the shoreline.

- Policy 6.2: Integrate consideration of the latest New York City projections of climate change
and sea level rise (as published by the NPCC, or any successor thereof) into the planning and
design of projects in the city’s Coastal Zone.

A. In the planning and design of all projects — except for the maintenance or in-kind, in-place replacement
of existing facilities — identify the potential vulnerabilities of the project to sea level rise, coastal flooding,
and storm surge over its usable life and the general consequences to the project of these types of events.
This analysis shall be conducted by an engineer, architect or other qualified professional. For projects with
a usable life span beyond the timeframe of any available projections, the furthest projection by the NPCC
or its successor shall be used. The scope of the analysis should take into account the nature of the action
subject to consistency review, as well as the size and location of the project, and must examine, as
applicable:

e Current conditions and the projected conditions with sea level rise and climate change.

e Features of the project likely to be vulnerable to temporary flooding, frequent inundation, wave
action, or erosion. Vulnerable features may include, for example, residential living areas,
workplace areas, public access areas, plants and materials, critical electrical and mechanical
systems, temporary and long-term waste storage areas, fuel storage tanks, energy generators,
hazardous materials storage, or maritime infrastructure.



o The general consequences of temporary flooding, frequent inundation, wave action, or erosion
with respect to such vulnerable features.

o The best available flood zones as established by FEMA, any associated base flood elevation, and
the range of the projected future flood elevations based on sea level rise projections, as available.

The response to Policies 6.2A and 6.2B has been prepared based on information provided by the
engineer for the proposed project, AnnMarie Puzio, PE, Senior Project Manager at Langan
Engineering; the project architect, Rudolph Laze, Associate, CetraRuddy Architecture D.P.C.;
and the plumbing engineer for the project, Ron Pincott, Associate, Cosentini Associates.

The project site is currently located approximately 240 feet east of the western extent of the
existing Coastal Zone Boundary. It will be located within the Coastal Zone Boundary when the
new maps are adopted.

Based on the preliminary Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) dated 5 December 2013, the
northwest corner of the project site is within Special Flood Hazard Area Zone AE with a base
flood elevation of el 11 (NAVD88). The remainder of the site is within Zone X.

The risk of temporary flooding extends to the cellar of the building, ranging in elevation from
approximately el 0 to el 2.

According to the preliminary FIRM, the site is located outside of the limits of moderate wave
action. The site’s distance from the shoreline and intervening developments protect the site
from wave action. Only temporary flooding is considered a risk.

The cellar will be occupied by vehicle parking and circulation areas; bicycle storage and general
tenant storage; a laundry room; two small office areas; a tenant fitness center, pool, sauna, and
locker rooms; various building mechanical, utility, and trash rooms including a storm water
retention area and a storm water /fire prevention room; and elevator pits, stairwells, corridors,
and ramps.

B. Identify and incorporate design techniques in projects that address the potential vulnerabilities and
consequences identified and/or enhance the capacity to incorporate adaptive techniques in the future.
Climate resilience techniques shall aim to protect health and well-being, minimize damage to systems and
natural resources, prevent loss of property, and, to the extent practicable, promote economic growth and
provide additional benefits such as the provision of public space or intertidal habitat. The appropriate
techniques for a given project depend on case-by-case considerations, including such factors as the
project’s lifespan, the costs, benefits, and feasibility of incorporating a technique, and the potential adverse
or positive effects of the techniques on ecological health, public health, urban design, economic activity,
and public space. To the extent that potential techniques are identified but not incorporated, an
explanation shall be provided as to why incorporating such techniques are not appropriate or practicable
for the given project, or how the project may be adapted to incorporate such measures in the future. The
following are examples of potential techniques to be considered and incorporated into the project design,
as appropriate:

e Features which increase the project’s ability to withstand sea level rise, coastal flooding, and
storm surge.



e Openings that allow the flood waters to enter and leave without causing disruption.
e Opportunities to elevate, encase, or design electrical and mechanical equipment to be submersible.
e Use of flood- and salt-water- resistant materials.

e Elevation of structures and usable space within a project to an appropriate design flood elevation
that reduces risk with minimal impacts on public space and urban design. The selection of an
appropriate design flood elevation shall consider projections of climate risks, the lifespan of the
project, and specific risks associated with the project.

o The raising of land or the placement of fill to elevate projects above projected future flood levels.

e Selection of plantings suited to the current and projected future climate including selection of
salt-water-tolerant species.

e Securing, elevating, or locating outside of the flood zones hazardous materials, temporary and
long-term waste storage areas, and/or fuel storage tanks to protect against the impacts of flooding
and wave action due to storm surge.

e [ncorporation of structural and non-structural shoreline treatments to attenuate waves and
protect inland areas from coastal flooding.

e Incorporation of design features that allow projects to be adapted on an on-going basis in response
to changing climate projections and conditions.

To address the risk of temporary flooding of the cellar the project includes the following;:

¢ Membrane waterproofing below the cellar floor slabs and on the below-grade walls.

¢ No residential spaces below the first floor level.

* No fuel storage tanks in the cellar.

¢ Emergency generator located in the penthouse roof.

¢ An8” curb provided at the entrance to the electrical service room.

¢ Submersible and salt-water resistance pumping facilities.

® Submersible gas service entrance equipment. The gas service metering piping and
meters have no open ends where if submerged would destroy them or the piping
system. The meters and piping would only need to be cleaned and wiped down and
checked by Con Ed if they were submerged.

e Submersible water service equipment. The domestic and fire services are protected
using double checks on the domestic service and double detector check valve assemblies
on the fire service. No open outlets are provided on these backflow prevention devices.
The meters are sealed units and if submerged would only need to be cleaned and any
wiring connections checked.

¢ The building management will provide active flood proofing plans for such measures as
the removal of automobiles from the parking garage and the removal of trash prior to a
flood event.



C. Where opportunities exist, new structures directly on waterfront sites should incorporate site features
to reduce the impacts of flooding, storm surge and wave action on inland structures and uses.

Policy 6.2C is not applicable to the proposed action as the project site is not located directly on
the waterfront but rather is located approximately two city blocks inland.

- Policy 6.3: Direct public funding for flood prevention or erosion control measures to those
locations where the investment will yield significant public benefit.

Policy 6.3 is not relevant to the proposed action as it relates to public funding for flood
prevention or erosion control measures. The proposed project does not include any public
funding.

- Policy 6.4: Protect and preserve non-renewable sources of sand for beach nourishment.

Policy 6.4 is not relevant to the proposed action as it does not include any use of sand for beach
nourishment or other purposes.

7. Policy 7.2: Prevent and remediate discharge of petroleum products.

A. Minimize negative impacts from potential oil spills by appropriate siting of petroleum off-loading
facilities and use of best practices.

B. Follow best practice for the prevention and control of petroleum discharges from any major petroleum-
related facility. Clean up and remove any petroleum discharge in accordance with the guidelines
contained in the New York State Water Quality Accident Contingency Plan and Handbook.

C. Follow approved methods for handling and storage and use approved design and maintenance
principles for storage facilities to prevent discharges of petroleum products.

This policy primarily relates to major petroleum storage and off-loading facilities, none of
which would be included in the proposed action. In addition, as the new residential uses would
utilize natural gas and electricity for their heating and hot water generation needs, oil storage
tanks would not be located in the structure, thereby eliminating a potential source of petroleum
contamination.

To avoid any impacts associated with potentially existing hazardous materials concerns,
including petroleum contamination, the project site contains an (E) designation (E-257) for
hazardous materials which was mapped on the property as part of the North Tribeca
Rezoning on September 15, 2010. The (E) designation requires that the fee owner of the
property conduct a testing and sampling protocol and remediation where appropriate, to the
satisfaction of the NYCDEP before the issuance of a building permit by the Department of
Buildings pursuant to the provisions of Section 11-15 of the Zoning Resolution
(Environmental Requirements). The (E) designation also includes a mandatory construction-
related health and safety plan which must be approved by NYCDEP.



A final Remedial Investigation (RI) was performed at the Site between December 2012 and
November 2013 in accordance with the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation (OER)-
approved December 2012 Remedial Investigation Work Plan (RIWP), and subsequent RIWP
addendum letters and correspondence in consultation with OER and the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) to compile and evaluate data and
information necessary to develop this Remedial Action Plan (RAP). The remedial action
achieves all of the remedial action goals established for the project. The remedial action is
effective in both the short-term and long-term and reduces mobility, toxicity and volume of
contaminants and uses standard methods that are well established in the industry.

A final Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) was prepared and provides sufficient information
for establishment of remedial action objectives, evaluation of remedial action alternatives, and
selection of a remedy pursuant to RCNY§ 43-1407(f). The remedial investigation (RI)
described is consistent with applicable guidance which has been set forth by the OER. The
initial phase of the RI was conducted in December 2012 in accordance with the scope of work
outlined in AKREF, Inc.’s December 2012 RIWP, which was approved with contingencies by
OER in an email dated December 14, 2012. Following the review of the Draft RIR submitted in
March 2013, OER, in consultation with the NYSDEC, requested additional investigation
activities. Supplemental RI activities were performed in accordance with OER- and NYSDEC-
approved scopes of work between April 2013 and November 2013. The final report
submission summarizes all RI activities completed and utilized to select the appropriate
remedial actions to be implemented during redevelopment.

As detailed in the Final Hazardous Materials Remedial Action Plan and the Final Hazardous
Materials Remediation Investigation Report, the subsurface work required for the
driveway/garage excavation in the subject building would not result in any adverse
hazardous materials impacts to on-site workers, residents, visitors, and other users of the
property or to persons in the surrounding area.

Based on the above, no significant adverse impacts related to hazardous materials including
petroleum products would occur.

8. Policy 10: Protect, preserve and enhance resources significant to the historical,
archaeological, architectural, and cultural legacy of the New York City coastal area.

- Policy 10.1: Retain and preserve historic resources and enhance resources significant to the
coastal culture of New York City.

A. Protect historic resources to the extent praticable, including those structures, landscapes, districts,
areas, sites, vessels, or underwater structures that are listed or designated as follows:

* Any historic resource in a federal, state, or city park established, solely or in part, to protect and
preserve the resource;

* Any resource listed on, or formally determined eligible for inclusion on, the National and/or State
Register of Historic Places, or contained within a district listed on, or formally determined eligible for
listing on, the National and/or State Register of Historic Places;



* Any resource designated as a New York City Landmark, Interior Landmark, Scenic Landmark or
properties within a designated New York City Historic District;

* Resources calendared for consideration as one of the above by the Landmarks Preservation Commission;
e National Historic Landmarks; and

* Resources not identified by one of the programs listed above, but that meet their eligibility
requirements (for eligibility requirements see Chapter 9 of the CEQR Technical Manual)

The subject property at 443 Greenwich Street is located at the northern end of the Tribeca North
Historic District of Manhattan. The existing structure on the project site is not an individually
designated historic structure but is a “contributing” building to the Tribeca North Historic
District.

In the future with the proposed project in 2015, the existing vacant building on the project site
would be converted to residential occupancy with a total of 53 dwelling units within 257,702
gsf/ 215,860 zsf of floor area. 15 parking spaces would be provided in the cellar of the building
through the requested Authorization. The proposal includes the excavation and ramping of the
existing through-block driveway down to the cellar level where the 15 spaces would be located
in an approximately 7,605 square-foot facility (area includesthe parking spaces, circulation area,
ramps, and the driveway). The Future With-Action scenario would be identical to the proposed
development plan.

The prior development project proposed for the project site was analyzed in an EAS which was
issued a Negative Declaration on April 4, 2008 (CEQR No. 08DCP040M). The previous Special
Permit sought to facilitate the conversion of the existing 7-story building on the property to a
mixture of residential, hotel, retail, and physical culture establishment (PCE) uses and to allow
penthouse additions to the building.

Archaeological Resources

The Historic Resources section of the 2008 EAS concluded that the project site has no
archaeological significance based on a comment letter issued by the LPC dated November 16,
2006. In addition, LPC voted to approve the excavation to create the driveway at its September
24, 2013 hearing. Therefore, the excavation to create the driveway to the proposed parking
facility would not result in any disturbance to potentially existing archaeological resources. No
adverse impacts to archaeological resources would result from the proposed action.

Historic Resources

The Historic Resources section of the 2008 EAS concluded that the prior development project
proposed for the project site would not have any adverse physical, contextual, or visual impacts
on the project site building, the Tribeca North Historic District, or other architectural resources
within the study area. The EAS concluded that since the project site is located within the
Historic District, construction and design of the proposed project is subject to LPC review and
approval. On July 30, 2007, LPC issued a Certificate of Appropriateness for the proposed
penthouse addition and alterations to the building’s facades, as well as a Certificate of No Effect
for the restorative work on the building’s facades.



The current proposed action, which is the development of 15 parking spaces in the cellar of the
building on the project site, would have minimal effects on the exterior appearance and historic
character of the building. LPC voted to approve the proposed improvements to the two existing
gates at the driveway entrance to and exit from the building at its September 24, 2013 hearing.
This approval is reflected in an amendment to the Certificate of Appropriateness dated May 15,
2014 that was issued for the restorative work and conversion as part of the Special Permit. The
LPC, as part of their approval of the ramp, requested that a visual link be maintained between
Vestry and Desbrosses Streets, and, as such, a circulation bridge will be constructed on the
ground floor with views from the street into the inner courtyard and to the other street. A
further amendment to the Certificate of Appropriateness is being sought to reflect the stop sign
and speed bump that will be installed in the exit ramp.

LPC-approved construction procedures would be followed for the excavation and construction
of the proposed garage facility to protect other historic structures in the area from damage from
vibration, subsidence, dewatering, or falling objects. Construction procedures would comply
with the NYC Department of Buildings memorandum Technical Policy and Procedure Notice #
10/88 (TPPN # 10/88) and with the site safety requirements of the 2008 NYC Building Code, as
amended, which stipulate that certain procedures be followed for the avoidance of damage to
historic and other structures resulting from construction. TPPN # 10/88 pertains to any
structure which is a designated NYC Landmark or located within a historic district, or listed on
the National Register of Historic Places and is contiguous to or within a lateral distance of 90
feet from a lot under development or alteration.

Based on the above, it is concluded that the proposed action would be compatible with the
project site building, the Tribeca North Historic District, other architectural resources within the
project study area, and the coastal culture of New York City. No adverse impacts to historic
resources would result from the proposed action.

The proposed project would not result in any impacts to historic or archaeological resources.

B. Protect resources, including those not listed or identified in 10.1 A, which are related to the historical
use and development of the waterfront, including ships, shipwrecks, lighthouses and other aids to
maritime navigation, points of entry and embarkation, and structures related to the defense of the Port of
New York.

Policy 10.1B is not relevant to the proposed action as the subject property is not related to the
historical use and development of the waterfront.

C. Foster efficient and compatible adaptive re-use of historic resources to maximize retention of their
historic character and minimize their alteration.

As explained under Policy 10.1A above, the proposed action would result in the re-use of the
existing building on the project site for residential occupancy. LPC has approved the proposed
penthouse addition and alterations to the building’s facades, as well as the restorative work on
the building’s facades. The current proposed action, which is the development of 15 parking
spaces in the cellar of the building on the project site, would have minimal effects on the



exterior appearance and historic character of the building. LPC held a hearing on September 24,
2013 and voted to approve the excavation to create the driveway, as well as improvement of the
existing gates. This approval is reflected in an amendment to the Certificate of Appropriateness
dated May 15, 2014 that was issued for the restorative work and conversion as part of the 2008
CPC Special Permit. The applicant noted that LPC, as part of their approval of the ramp,
requested that a visual link be maintained between Vestry and Desbrosses Streets, and, as such,
the Applicant would construct a circulation bridge on the ground floor with views from the
street into the inner courtyard and to the other street. A further amendment to the Certificate of
Appropriateness is being sought to reflect the stop sign and speed bump that will be installed in
the exit ramp.

The proposed action would therefore satisfy the provisions of Policy 10.1C by fostering the
efficient and compatible adaptive re-use of the subject historic resource to maximize the
retention of its historic character and minimize its alteration.

D. Promote public awareness of New York’s waterfront through educational and cultural facilities,
events, and programming.

Policy 10.1D is not relevant to the proposed action.

E. Facilitate public programming of historic resources through such measures as provision of tie-up space
for historic vessels.

Policy 10.1E is not relevant to the proposed action.

- Policy 10.2: Protect and preserve archaeological resources and artifacts.

A. Minimize potential adverse impacts to significant archaeological resources by redesigning the project,
reducing the direct impacts on the resource, or recovering data prior to construction.

B. Conduct a cultural resource investigation when an action is proposed on an archaeological site, fossil
bed, or in an area identified as potentially sensitive for archaeological resources.

As explained under Policy 10.1A above, the project site has no archaeological significance based
on a comment letter issued by the LPC dated November 16, 2006. In addition, LPC voted to
approve the excavation to create the driveway at its September 24, 2013 hearing. Therefore, the
excavation to create the driveway to the proposed parking facility would not result in any
disturbance to potentially existing archaeological resources. No adverse impacts to
archaeological resources would result from the proposed action.
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GreenbergTraurig

Jay A. Segal
(212) 801-9265

segalj@gtlaw.com March 14, 2013
VIA MESSENGER AND E-MAIL

Mark Silberman

General Counsel

New York City Landmarks Preservation Commission
1 Centre Street, 9% Floor

New York, New York 10007

Re: 443 Greenwich Street, Manhattan (the “Property™)
Certificate of Appropriateness No. 08-1126, dated July 30, 2007, Amended
by (i) Misc. 08-8911, dated April 16, 2008, (ii) Misc 09-6619, dated January
12, 2009, (iii) Misc 09-7186, dated February 6, 2009, and (iv) Misc 09-8464,
dated March 31, 2009 (sometimes hereinafter referred to, collectively, as the
“Cof A™)

Dear Mzr. Silberman:

This is an application to renew the C of A, which expires on May 15, 2013, for an additional
three (3) year term, pursuant to (i) 63 RCNY Sec. 7-03(a) or, alternatively (ii) 63 RCNY Sec.
7-03(c)(1). ‘

Background

A. Property Information

The Property is located within the Tribeca North Historic District and is improved with a 7-
story warehouse building (the “Building™), designed by Charles C. Haight for the Trinity
Church Corporation. The Building was constructed in two phases in the 1880’s and is
currently vacant.

B. Chronology

May 15. 2007: At a public meeting, the Commission voted to issue the C of A for work
associated with the conversion of the Building to residential and hotel uses (the
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Mr, Mark Silberman
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“Development™). At that time, the Building was owned by the prior owner, 443 Greenwich
LLC.

July 30, 2007: The Commission issued Certificate of Appropriateness No. 08-1126. The C of
A approved work included modifications to the ground-floor openings and infill on the three
street facades, installation of a canopy on Greenwich Street, demolition of a one-story
mechanical room in the courtyard, construction of glass-enclosed stair towers in the courtyard,
removal of fire-escapes and installation of windows within the courtyard, removal of
bulkheads and water tanks on the roof and the construction of a visible one-story rooftop
addition along with visible bulkheads and mechanical equipment, and modifications to the
loading dock and window openings along the service alley.

April 16, 2008: The Commission issued an amendment to the C of A, Misc. 08-8911, which
modified the rooftop work.

July 23, 2008: City Planning granted a special permit pursuant to ZR Section 74-711 (the
“Special Permit”), allowing zoning relief (collectively, the “Waivers™) which permitted the
Building, which was then in an M1-5 district' to have (1) residential use, (2) retail use, (3)
transient hotel use, (4) health club use, (5) construction in required setback above front wall,
(6) no rooftop recreation, (7) a raised street wall above the permitted height and (8)
construction in the rear yard equivalent (“RYE”).

August 14, 2008: The Special Permit became effective.

September 15, 2008: Lehman Brothers filed for Chapter 11 bankruptcy protection, which is
recognized as the commencement of the financial crisis of 2008-2009. As a result of the
crisis, no proposals for construction financing of the Development materialized between 2008

and 2010.

January — March 2009: The Commission issued additional amendments to the C of A: Misc
09-6619, dated January 12, 2009, Misc (9-7186, dated February 6, 2009, and Misc 09-8464,
dated March 31, 2009.

September 15, 2010: City Planning enacted the North Tribeca Rezoning that established the
current zoning (the “Current Zoning™) of C6-2A for the Property.

Fall 2010: The inability to obtain construction financing and proceed with the Development
resulted in litigation in the fall of 2010 among the members of 443 Greenwich LL.C. At this
time, the Property had not been renovated, remained vacant, and was not generating any
income.

March 2011 — July 2012: 443 Greenwich LLC markets the Property.

! Under the prior zoning, the Property was treated as though it were located in an M2-4 district.
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July 19, 2012: 443 Greenwich LLC sold the Property to its current owner, our client, SGN
443 Greenwich Street Owner LLC (“Owner”). When the Owner acquired the Building, the
changes to the Building permitted by the Special Permit had not occurred, due to the changes
in economic conditions and ensuing litigation.

July 25, 2012: In order to preserve the Owner’s rights under the Waivers, an application to
renew the Special Permit was submitted to City Planning (the “Renewal Application”) three
weeks before its scheduled expiration on August 13, 2012. The Special Permit is needed
under the Current Zoning for many reasons, including to allow (i) portions of the Building’s
existing, pitched roof to be raised between 6 inches and 2 feet, (ii) the Building to contain
residential use without the provision of rooftop recreation space and (iii) a portion of the
Building to contain a transient hotel with 120 sleeping units; until the Special Permit is
renewed, these changes cannot be effectuated. City Planning initially informed the Owner’s
representatives it was not sure how many of the Waivers remained effective under the Current
Zoning.

December 31, 2012: Owner obtained financing for the Development.

January 24, 2013: City Planning provided confirmation that all of the Waivers either remain
in effect or are no longer needed under the Current Zoning, except that the Waiver with
respect to the RYE for the Eastern Penthouses (as defined in the Renewal Application), if
used for residential use, would not survive the rezoning.

Renewal of the C of A

We seck renewal of the C of A pursuant to (i) 63 RCNY Sec. 7-03(a), or alternatively, (ii) 63
RCNY Sec. 7-03(c)(1).

Renewal of the C of A Pursuant to 63 RCNY Sec. 7-03(a).

The renewal conditions pursuant to 63 RCNY Sec. 7-03(a) are as follows:

1) an application requesting a renewal of a C of A must be submitted at least
sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date shown on the certificate; and

2) such application must include the following items: (i) a signed, binding
contract for the work approved by the C of A specifying that such work is fo
be commenced at least 60 days prior to the expiration date of the C of A; and
(ii} a copy of a valid building permit; and

3) no “Notice of Violation” from the LPC shall be in effect against the property;
provided, however, that if an escrow agreement has been established to
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ensure that work approved to correct the notice of violation will be completed
within a specified time period, then this subsection (3) shall not apply.

We believe that the requirements of 63 RCNY Sec. 7-03(a) are satisfied for the following
reasons:

1. An application requesting a renewal of a C of A has been submitted at least
sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date shown on the certificate.

The submission of this letter prior to March 16, 2013 (i.e. 60 days prior to the May 15, 2013
expiration of the C of A) satisfies this requirement.

2. This renewal application includes (i) a signed, binding contract for the work
approved by the C of A specifying that such work is to be commenced at
least 60 days prior to the expiration date of the C of A; and (ii) copies of valid
building permits.

(i) Owner and 443 Developer LLC (“Contractor”), as contractor, have entered into

a contract (Exhibit A) with Renotal Construction Corp. (“Construction Manager”) dated
March 4, 2013 to act as construction manager for all of the work associated with the C of A.
Construction Manager will enter into contracts with subcontractors for work approved by the
C of A. The contract states that such work is to be commenced by March 11, 2013, 65 days
prior to the expiration date of the C of A. We understand that some of the work to be
performed pursuant to the C of A has already commenced, including the removal of fire
escapes in the courtyard. A contract in the amount of $3.4 million has been awarded to
Preserv for a comprehensive program of facade restoration, which includes work approved by
the C of A concerning the interior courtyard windows and new masonry openings on the east
facade, and work is expected to begin in March.

(ii) Permits have been obtained for all C of A work for the western part of the
Building, including the roof, which constitutes approximately 75%-80% of all work included
in the C of A. Such work is covered by an Alteration Type 1 Permit (the “Alt-17) issued by
the New York City Department of Buildings (“DOB”) on August 21, 2012; this permit is
based on the scope of work illustrated in the perforated drawings that accompanied the C of
A. Owner paid $311,565 in fees for this permit, of which $149,970 was for LPC fees. The
scope of work included but was not limited to the construction of a one-story rooftop addition,
new elevator and stair bulkheads, installation of new windows, and associated interior
construction. A list of the C of A work authorized by the Alt-1 and a copy of the Alt-1 are
attached hereto as Exhibit B. Additionally, a DOB Alteration Type 2 Permit (“Alt-2”) is
expected this week for work approved by the C of A not covered by the Alt-1, including
demolishing three existing rooftop bulkheads and a water tower, and removing rooftop flues,
at the east portion of the Building,
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Furthermore, Owner’s representatives understand from LPC staff that permits for the C of A
work under the fagade Certificate of No Effect, No. 08-1127, for the removal of fire escapes
on the east fagade over the alley, and creating new masonry openings in the east elevation,
under a new Certificate of No Effect, may be obtained by March 16, 2013.2

3. 63 RCNY Sec. 7-03(a)(3) is satisfied because an escrow agreement has been
established to ensure that work approved to correct a notice of violation
against the Property will be completed within a specified time period.

LPC Notice of Violation 06/0009 was issued in 2005 for the installation of windows without a
permit by the prior owner. On October 19, 2012, Owner entered into an escrow agreement
with LPC to ensure that these windows would be replaced with appropriate windows. The
replacement of the courtyard windows is authorized by the C of A.

Thus, in view of the foregoing, we believe all the requirements for renewal of the C of A
pursuant to 63 RCNY Sec. 7-03(a) have been satisfied.

Renewal of the C of A Pursuant to 63 RCNY Sec. 7-03(c)(1)

63 RCNY Sec. 7-03(cX1) provides that the Chair of the LPC may waive the application
requirements discussed above “based on extraordinary circumstances.” Extraordinary
circumstances include, but are not limited to, (i) delays resulting from the inability to obtain
other governmental approvals, licenses or permits or (ii) an inability to complete construction
of a project for which work has begun and is continuing with diligence.

If you conclude, despite our arguments, that the requirements of 63 RCNY Sec. 7-03(a) have
not been satisfied, we believe that the events detailed in the “Chronology” section of this letter
constitute extraordinary circumstances which prevented such requirements from being met.
The timing of the original grant of the Special Permit coincided with the onset of the financial
crisis, resulting in an inability to obtain financing for the Development which ultimately led to
litigation among the prior owners and the sale of the Property to Owner.

2 As soon as LPC approval is issued for fagade restoration work, Owner will be able to remove the
remaining objection of DOB (the objection being that there was not LPC approval) and obtain an Alt-
2 permit authorizing the fagade restoration work to proceed. The LPC submission for approval was
made by Owner in September 2012 and additional information in response to LPC requests made in
early January 2013 was provided later that same month. As noted above, Owner is currently awaiting
LPC approval of the fagade restoration plan and issuance of the LPC permit. In anticipation of receipt
of LPC approval and in an effort to expedite the process as much as possible, Owner has filed the
restoration plan and specifications with DOB and worked through the DOB plan examination process
to remove DOB objections to the plan, with the exception of the objection based on the absence of
LPC approval. In further anticipation of imminent receipt of LPC approval, Owner has scheduled
what it hopes to be the final plan examination with DOB for fagade work. Provided that LPC
approval has been received by that time, we anticipate that plan exam to result in final DOB approval
and issuance of a permit for Owner to proceed with the fagade restoration work.
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Immediately upon acquiring title to the Property in July 2012, Owner submitted an application
o renew the Special Permit. However, on August 14, 2012, just three weeks thereafter, the
Special Permit expired and the work permitted to be performed pursuant thereto could not be
carried out; for example, the Owner could not raise portions of the Building’s existing,
pitched roof, within 15 feet of the street wall, between 6 inches and 2 feet to allow for water
runoff and to increase the height of the ceiling of the 7% floor; and, without raising the roof,
the penthouses could not be constructed. Furthermore, during this time, the zoning changed
which called into question the validity of some of the Waivers and it was not until the end of
January 2013 that City Planning concluded the Waivers granted under the Special Permit
remain in effect despite the rezoning.® At this time, Owner and its representatives are
diligently pursuing renewal of the Special Permit. These extraordinary events have delayed
obtaining permits and commencing the C of A work.

Notwithstanding these difficulties, work has begun and is being diligently undertaken. Owner
applied for and received the aforementioned Alt-1 on August 21, 2012. The Owner has paid
to Renotal a $100,000 non-refundable deposit against a total $500,000 construction
management fee, Renotal has established an on-site project office at the Building and
assigned employees to manage the development process. Additionally, Preserv has
commenced on-site operations, including setting up its on-site field office, assigning a project
manager and field superintendent and delivering equipment to the Building, site preparation
and working directly with the scaffolding subcontractor to put necessary scaffolding in place,
and coordinating with consultants on all LPC mock-ups which require LPC approval prior to
proceeding with work.

The Owner has also engaged David Abramson (“Abramson”), AIA of CTS Group, as
restoration architect and Cas Stachelberg of Higgins Quasebarth & Partners, LLC as historical
consultant. Abramson has prepared a shutter survey that was part of the C of A requirements
so that LPC could determine what needed to be replaced or restored. This survey had not
been completed by the prior owner. The survey was submitted to LPC along with the facade
restoration drawings and specifications.

Furthermore, window drawings and specifications are being prepared by Cetra Ruddy
architects in consultation with Owner’s restoration architect, restoration consultant, acoustical
consultant and building code consultant, as they plan to award the window contract by April
30, 2013 and commence installation by October 2013. This will include both windows
authorized by the C of A (in the courtyard) and exterior fagade windows which Owner expects
to be authorized with the pending fagade plan submissions to LPC.

* The only Waiver that would not remain in effect is the Waiver with respect to the RYE for the
Eastern Penthouses, if they are used for residential use.
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In addition to the above, Owner has committed significant capital to this project, with
expenditures as of March 12, 2013 of $8,389,624 in soft costs and $1,308,145 in hard costs.
With the facade work expected to start in March and construction expected to start in
September of this year, total soft costs are expected to be $38 million and total hard costs are
anticipated to be $104 million. Completion of the project is expected in the first quarter of
2015.

Therefore, should LPC find that the requirements for renewal of the C of A pursuant to 63
RCNY Sec. 7-03(a) are not satisfied, we request, alternatively, that a renewal be issued on
grounds of the above “extraordinary circumstances.”

In view of the above, I respectfully request that LPC issue a renewed C of A for the
aforementioned reasons. '

Very truly yours,

/

Enclosures

ce: Marc Fried, Esq.
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Exhibit A
Copy of Contract Regarding C of A Work
(Immediately Follows)
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CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

This Construction Management Agreement (this “Agreement™) is made and
entered into as of the 4™ day of March 2013, by and between SGN 443 Greenwich Street
Owner LLC (“Owner™), 443 Developer LLC (“Contractor”) each with an office c/o
Metro Loft Management, 20 Exchange Place, Suite 1100, New York, NY 10005
(coliectively and individually referred to as “Owner/Contractor”), and Renotal
Construction Corp., with an office at 37 East 28" Street, Suite 306, New York, NY 10016
(“Construction Manager™).

WHEREAS, Owner intends to renovate, convert portions of the building and
construct penthouse additions on certain property located at 443 Greenwich Street, New
York, New York (“Project™) and desires to commence work at the Project site pursuant to
certain plans and specifications approved by Owner, and Owner has engaged Contractor
to perform such work;

WHEREAS, the Project includes certain work specifically approved by the New
York. City Landmarks Preservation Commission (“LPC™) and set forth in that certain
Certificate of Appropriateness, issued July 30, 2007, as amended from time to time, A
copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness, together with amendments and a schedule of
amendments thereto, is annexed hereto as Exhibit A (the work described on said
certificate as amended is hereinafter referred to collectively as the “LPC Work™);

WHEREAS, Owner, Contractor and Construction Manager have agreed that
Construction Manager shall be engaged in accordance with the terms of this Agreement
to perform, supervise and arrange for the performance of the LPC Work and other work
which is incidental and/or ancillary to the LPC Work (the LPC Work, together with all
such incidental and/or ancillary work, hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Work™);
and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is
acknowledged, the partics hereto agree as follows:

I. AGREEMENT

Owner/Confractor hereby appoints and engages Construction Manager to
undertake to perform the work, duties, services and activities hereinafter described as
Owner/Contractor’s disclosed Agent. :

2. CONSTRUCTION SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER

A, Owner/Contractor hereby authorizes Construction Manager to provide, and
Construction Manager hereby agrees to provide, administration and supervisory activities
in connection with the Work and fo enter into trade contracts with subcontractors and
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suppliers (collectively, “Subcontractors™), as agent for the Owner, to perform the Work;
provided, however, that each such contract is reviewed in advance by Owner/Contractor
and Owner/Contractor shall have a reasonably opportunity to provide comments on the
same, and Construction Manager shall not agree to modify or supplement the standard
form of subcontract provided by Owner/Confractor. In consideration of such services,
Owner shall pay Construction Manager the CM Fee (defined befow) and shall reimburse
Construction Manager for all actual, reasonable and necessary costs incurred by
Construction Manager with respect to the Work, including, but not limited to, all costs
incurred under the trade contracts and the cost of Construction Manager’s general
conditions refating to the Work, all as set forth in a detailed budget reviewed and approved
in advance by Owner/Contractor, such approval not being unreasonably withheld,
Owner/Contractor shall not be responsible for any costs not so approved. Construction

Manager shall cause all Subcontractors to procure and maintain insurance in accordance .

with the requirements any lender of Owner/Contractor and the reasonable requirements of
Owner/Contractor.

B. The CM Fee shall be Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) payable
as follows: (1) $100,000 shall be payable upon execution of this Agreement, which
amount shall be non-refundable; and (2) $400,000 shall be payable in equal monthly
installments over 21 months ($19,047.62 per month) in accordance with the payment
provisions of Section 3, below and commencing with the first month after the month in
which this Agreement is executed and the payment referenced in clause (1) is made. If
the Work is not completed prior to January 2015 through no fault of Consiruction
Manager, then Owner and Construction Manager shall discuss additional compensation
to extend the scope of this Agreement beyond said date. Any additional compensation
mutually agreed upon shall be set forth in an amendment to this Agreement. It is
understood and agreed that the provision of insurance by Owner/Contractor as set forth
below is in addition to the CM Fee.

C. Construction Manager shall not under any circumstances be required to
fund any payroll, general conditions or reimbursable expenses of any kind. Funds for all
such requirements shall only be paid from an impress account funded and replenished
around the fifteenth day of each month in advance by the Owner/Contractor (Minimum

$50,000).

D. Construction Manager shall arrange for, supervise and cause to be
performed the Work timely by all Subconfractors and in accordance with plans,
specifications and schedule agreed to between Construction Manager and
Owner/Contractor, All staffing must be approved, in advance, by Owner/Contractor, and
any proposed additions or reductions in staffing, or performance of Work on an overtime
basis is subject to the advance approval of Owner/Contractor which shall not be
unreasonably withheld. In performing the Work, Construction Manager shall utilize and
make available to Owner/Contractor the full breadth of its knowledge, skills, ideas,
experience and abilities with respect to all matters related to construction practices
generally, and sliall furnish a competent staff for the administration, coordination and
supervision of the Work. All personnel furnished by Consfruction Manager are subject to
the advance approval Owner/Contractor. Construction Manager shall remove and replace

- any personnel within thirty (30) days following notice by Owner/Contractor that such

personne! are no longer acceptable to Owner/Contractor. Owner/Contractor may give
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such notice in its sole discretion, with or without cause, Construction Manager withholds
its right to remove and replace any personnel it deems appropriate given thirty (30) days
advance notice provided the removal or replacement of any personnel does not cause
material damages fo the Project.

E. It is understood by and between the parties hereto that the Architect and
all Owner/Confractor’s. consultants shall be responsible for providing Construction
Documents on a timely basis which comply with all legal requirements of the municipal
& regulatory authorities having jurisdiction over the property.

F. Construction Manager shall cause the Work to be performed in accordance
with plans and specifications provided by the Owner which shall comply with all federal,
state and local faws, ordinances, rules or regulations that bear on or are applicable fo the
performance of the Work; it being understood and agreed that Construction Manager: (i)
shall not be liable or responsible to Owner/Contractor for the delays, defaults or
deficiencies of the Subconfractors engaged unless such delays, defaults or deficiencies
are caused solely by Construction Manager’s failure in the administration, coordination
and supervision of the Work; (ii) shall not, under any circumstance be liable or
responsible for providing or performing licensed professional services or for the acts or
omissions of the Architect or consulting engineers retained by Owner; and (iii) does not
warrant or represent that the budgets, estimates or schedules provided are guaranteed.

G.  Nothing herein shall prohibit Owner/Contractor from awarding and
signing directly any confracts, provided that Construction Manager consents in advance
to such award and signing, and for purposes of Construction Manager’s duties under this
Agreement, such direct contracts shall be treated as though Construction Manager
awarded and signed such contracts as the agent of Owner/Contractor. Owner/Contractor
shall include in all contract documents a requirement that Contractor’s indemnify
Construction Manager and Owner/Confractor to the same extent that confractors are
indemnifying Owner/Contractor, and that contractors name Construction Manager and
Owner/Contractor as additional insured parties on all insurance coverages provided by
contractots for the Project. Such provisions shall be in a form reasonably satisfactory to
Construction Manager and Owner/Contractor,

H, Construction Manager shall at all times cause the Subcontractors to take
reasonable precautions against the risk of injuries to persons or damage to property and
for the safety of persons engaged in the performance of the Work. Periodic site safety
inspections to be performed by a third-party consultant provided by the
Owner/Contractor. Construction Manager shall be responsible for cooperating with such
consultant and implementing, at Owner’s sole cost, such consultant’s recommendations
{except to the extent such consultant recommends precautions to be taken by
Subcontractors, in which case Construction Manager shall cause the subject
Subcontractor to implement such recommendations at Subcontractor’s sole cost and
expense). Owner/Contractor’s agreement o engage a third-party consultant to conduct
inspections shall in no way limit or reduce the obligations of Construction Manager to
maintain the work site in a safe condition and take the reasonable precautions referenced
above,
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L As Ownet/Contractor’s agent, Construction Manager shall take all such
actions as are appropriate and reasonably necessary to cause the Work to be completed in
accordance with this Agreement, including without limitation and in addition to the
responsibilities set forth elsewhere in this Agreement, infer alia, (i) develop scopes of
work in consultation with Owner/Contractor; (ii) recommend contractors; (iii) negotiate
contracts to the reasonable satisfaction of Owner/Contractor; (iv) cause the
subcontractors to obtain all necessary construction permits (but Owner/Contractor shall
secure the building permit); (v) oversee, coordinate and administer the Work; (vi)
coordinate activities with Owner/Contractor’s architect and engineer; (vii) direct,
coordinate, monitor and supervise the cotrection of any defects and deficiencies in the
Work; (viii) establish procedures for processing and payment of the Applications for
Payment; (ix) inspect the Work on a regular basis, and prepare and maintain the schedule
for completion in consultation with Owner/Contractor; (x) schedule and attend regular
meetings with Subconfractors (with Owner/Contractor attending at the discretion of
Owner/Contractor); the frequency of such meetings to be as reasonably specified and
approved by Owner/Contractor; (xi) supervise the completion- and closeout of the Work
to the reasonable satisfaction of Owner/Contractor and in accordance with all regulations
and codes so as to qualify for issnance of certificates or temporary certificates of
occupancy; (xif) coordinate with Owner/Contractor’s expeditor on all matters, including
obtaining certificates or temporary certificates of occupancy; (xiii) make best efforts to
cause the subcontractors to obtain and maintain all necessary msurance; (xiv) maintain
for the benefit of Owner/Contractor records of all contract documents and other
information regarding the Work and provide originals and/or copies of the same to
Owner/Contractor on request by Owner/Contractor; (xv) monitor and actively work to
avoid, resolve and/or mediate any labor disputes; (xvi) prepare incident reports relating to
the Work; linise with insurance carriers regarding the Work (xvii) maintain the site in
which Work is being performed in a clean, orderly and safe condition. All of the
foregoing to be done to the reasonable satisfaction of Owner/Contractor, whether or not
so specified above; provided, however, that it shall in no event be the responsibility of
Ownet/Contract to ensure that Construction Manager is performing satisfactorily and
such responsibility shall be solely that of Construction Manager. Construction Manager
to keep Owner/Contractor informed of the status of the Work, generally on a daily basis
via field report or with such other frequency as Owner/Contractor may reasonably specify
from time to time. Consiruction Manager to provide Owner/Contractor, on request, with
the current Work schedule and any other documents maintainéd by Construction
Manager relating to the Work.

J. Construction Manager shall cause the Work to commence on or before
March 11, 2013, _

3. APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT

A, Construction Manager shall submit a monthly application for payment to
Owner/Contractor, who shall review, within 3 business days, and to the extent approved,
such approvals not being unreasonably withheld, pay Construction Manager within thirty
(30) calendar days thercafter the sums due under Paragraph 2(A) above. The application
for payment shall be made on AIA form G702, and shall include all customary backup
and partial waivers of lien reasonably satisfactory to Owner/Contractor,
Owner/Contractor’s payments hereunder shall conform to the terms of the various trade
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contracts and there shall be no retainage withheld from Construction Manager’s fee,
bonding, insurance, or general conditions costs. Retainage against each Subcontractor
shall be set at 10% until that Subcontractor has competed 50% of its scope of work; then
5% out of all subsequent earnings by the Subcontractor, subject to the approval of
Owner/Contractor and/or Owner/Contractor’s lender.

B. Provided Construction Manager prepares a Project Application for
Payment and cooperates in the submission of same to Owner/Contractor’s lender, and is
not otherwise in material default of this Agreement, Construction Manager shall' be
timely paid all sums due to it, notwithstanding the failure of lender to disburse funds to
Ownet/Contractor or for any other reason.

4, TERMINATION
A.  This Agreement may be terminated by either party for cause,

B. If either party shall claim a defauit of the other’s obligations under this
Agreement, the non-breaching party shall notify the breaching party (“Default Notice™),
and such breaching party shall have ten (10) business days from receipt of the Default
Notice, to cure such default. If such default complained of by the non-breaching party is
of such a nature that it cannot be cured within ten (10) business days, the breaching party
shall not be in default under the terms of this Agreement if it has commenced curing such
a default and is diligently proceeding to remedy said default. If such default is capable of
being cured within ten (10) business day period and the breaching party does not cure
such default within ten (10) business days afier receipt of the Default Notice, then the
non-breaching party may terminate this Agreement upon the giving of ten (10) busines
days notice. -

5. INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION

A. Owner shall defend, indemnify and hold Construction Manager harmless,
from and against any action, claims, suit judgment, damages and costs and expenses,
including attorneys’ fees, court costs and disbursements arising from and in connection
with Owner’s negligence. Constrction Manager shall defend, indemnify and hold
Ownet/Contractor harmless, from and against any action, claims, suit judgment, damages
and costs and expenses, including attorneys’ fees, court costs and disbursements arising
from and in connection with Construction Manager’s negligence.

B. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Owner/Contracior shall defend,
indemnify and hold Construction Manager (and its members) harmless from and against
any and all liability, loss, damage, claim, cause of action, or expense (including
attorneys’ fees and disbursements) arising directly or indirectly from the performance of
the Work and during the term of this Agreement, provided at all relevant times
Construction Manager acted in good faith consistent with the authority granted herein.
Owner/Contractor shall maintain at its sole cost and expense, insurance coverage as
specified in both the attached Owner/Contractor Insurance Requirements and
Construction Managers Insurance Requirements. Insurance coverage maintained by
Owner/Contractor for the benefit of Construction Manager shall be limited to the Project
and the scope of services being provided under this Agreement by Construction Manager,
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The Construction Manager shall maintain at its sole cost and expense (1) worker’s
compensation insurance as required by the State of New York and Employer’s Liability
Insurance in the amount of $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease; such
insurance shall include coverage for injuries and work in other states as called for by the
operations encompassed under this Agreement; and (2) professional liability coverage,
with $1.000,000 each wrongful act and $1.000,000 in the annual aggregate.

C. It is understood and agreed that Owner has provided Construction
Manager with Named Insured status on all relevant GL and Excess liability policies with
the express intent that it provide first dollar defense in all claims and against any loss,
damage, cause of action, and/or expense associated with this Project.

6. MISCELLANEQUS

(a) This Agreement represents the entire agreement between the
partics hereto and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements,
whether written or oral.

(b) This Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument
signed by both Owner/Contractor and Construction Manager.

(c}) Nothing contained herein shall be construed as creating a joint
veniure partnership or employer/employee relationship between Owner/Contractor and
Construction Managcr

@ This Agreement shall be governed in all respects in accordance
with the laws of New York,
{e) This Agreement may not be iransferred, assigned or pledged by

Construction Manager without the prior written consent of Owner/Confractor.

® This Agreement is made for the sole benefit of Owner/Confractor
and Construction Manager, and no other person or entity shall have any right of action of
a kind based on this Agreement or be deemed to be a third party beneficiary hereof or of
the services to be provided hereunder.

(2 All notices, demands, requests and other communications required
or permitted herein will be in writing and addressed to the party to whom intended at
their addresses as hereinafter set forth, Notices may be sent by the attorneys for the
parties. Such notice or other communication shall be given by United States registered or
certified mail, return receipt requested or United States postage prepaid, or by hand, or by
Federal Express or other overnight courier service, or by facsimile with a copy by regular
mail or in the manner as specifically provided under the provisions of this Agreement. If
mailed, then such notice or other communication will be deemed to have been received
by the addressee on the date of delivery or first attempted delivery as shown on the U.S,
Postal Service receipt. If served other than by mail, as aforesaid, such notices so
delivered will be effective upon receipt.
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If io Owner;

SGN 443 Greenwich Street Owner LLC
¢/o Metro Loft Management, LL.C

20 Exchange Place, 11" Floor

New York, NY 10005

Attn: Mare Fried

If to Contractor:

443 Developer LLC

¢/0 Metro Loft Management LLC
20 Exchange Place, 11" Floor
New York, NY 10005

Attn: Marc Fried

If to Construction Manager:

Renotal Construction Corp.
37 East 28" Street, Suite 306
New York, New York 10016
Attn: Ronnie Tal

[Signatares appear on the following page]
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IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as

of the day and year first above written.

OWNER:

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:

CONTRACTOR:

SGN 443 Greenwigh Street Owner LLC

By: /-\-

[/

Print Name & "[;?Ele

Renotal Construction Cotp.

Print Name & fI‘iﬂZ ‘

443 Developer L7

/an

Print Name & fYitle

By:

1. Certificate of Appropriateness, as amended

2. Exhibit B - Construction Managers Insurance Requirements dated [January

1,2011]

3. Exhibit C - Owner/Contractor Insurance Requirements dated [January 1,

2011]

Are attached and made part of this agreement.
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EXHIBIT A

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
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THE NEW YORK CITY LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION

t CENTRE STREET 9TH FLOOR NORTH NEW YORK NY 10007
TEL: 212 669-7700 FAX: 212 669-7780

PERMIT

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

- FSSUE' DATE: 1 EXPIRATION DATE: - DOGKET #: GGFA #:
07/30/2007 05/15/2013 07-9152 - "COFA 08-1126
ADDRESS BOROUGH:; BLOCKILOT:
443 GREENWICH STREET
HISTORIC DISTRICT : )
TRIBEGA NORTH MANHATTAN 22211

l-.m.ul H_D TO
“Shahab, Kmmeiy

443 Gr eenwmh LIC

efo Kar Lroperties

232 Madison Avenue
Mew York, NY 10016

Pursuant to Section 25-307 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York, the Landmarks Preservation
Commission, at the Public Meeting of May 15, 2007, following the Public Hearing and Public Meelmg of April
24, 2007, voted to grant 2 Certificate of Appropriateness for the proposed work ai the subject premises, as put
forward in your application completed March 29, 2007, and as you were informed in Status Update Letler

07-8464 ( LPC 07-5068), issved May 22,2007,

The proposed wark, as approved, consists of demolishing existing rocftop bulkheads and a cowtyard mechanijeal
rooim; constructing metal and glass rooftop additions, buliheads rnd courtyard stair towers; installing rooflop

HVYAC equipment, acoustical screens, fencmg and rajflings; removing rooftoy water fowers, a loading platform at

the Debrosses Street facade, fire escapes at the courtyard and alley facades, and selective window fire shutiers at
the first flaor and basement levels of the comtyaid facades and the new stair lewers; mplacmg ground floor infill
al selective bays with new wood and cast iron infill; enlarging selective ground floor bays by lowering sills and
creating at-grade entrances; removing entrance steps; installing one sidewall canopy at the Greenwich Street
facade, light fixtures throughout the street facades and metal and glass vault covers at the Debrosses Strest and
Vestry Street sidewalks; modifying existing masonry opemngs cieating new masonry openings, mstal]mg doors
and louvers, and enlarging a platform at the eastern service aliey facade; enlarging existing masonry openings anc
ol eatmg ngw masonsy openmgs at the courtyard facades; replacing windnws at the conrtyard facades, fencing at
the service alley, and paving at the courtyard, passageways and service alley; and installing a canopy and fencing
at the courtyard, The proposal, as initially presented, included the removal of fite shutters at the upper floors of
the courtyard and eastern alley facades; the lowering of masoney sills and instaliation of balconies at the
courtyard facades; the installation of single pane windows at the alley and courtyard facades; the installation of
canopies at the Debrasses and Vestry Street facades; the installation of taller rooflop bulkheads, near the
Greenwich Street facade; and the installation of rooftop acoustical screens that were both taller and closer 1o the

' eastern facade of the building. The work was shown on presentation boards, labeled L-000, A-002 (site map),
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A-002 (site map enlargement), A-002a, A-002b, A-002¢, A-002d, A-002e, A-002f, L-006, L-100, L~101, L-102,
L-103,L-104, L-105, L-106, L-401, 1.-402, L-403, 1.-404, L-405, 1-406, L~ 407, 1.-408, L-502B, L°503A L-511,

I-512;1-513, L-515,1~518, L-519, L-520, L-521, A-600, A-621, A-622, B-623, B-624, B-625, and B-~626, dated.
“revised April 13, 2007; A- 003 A-(04, A-005, A-007 A-008, A-010, A-011, A-012, A-013, A-301, A-302,

A-303, A-304, A-305, A-306, A-501A, A-501B, A-505, A-506, A-507, A-508, A-509, and A-510, dated revised
March 8, 2007; L502A L-503B, A-504, A-516, A-522, A-523, A-601, A-602, A-603, A-604, A-G05, A-60G,
A-607, HP-01, HP-02, HP—O3 HP-04, HP-05, and HP-06, dated revised March 28, 2007; L-000, L~105, 1-106,
1-401, L-402; Lfi03 1-404, L-405, L-406, L-407, L-408, L-5114A, L-518, and A-600, dated revised May g,

. 2007; A-601, A~602, A-603, A-604, A-G0S, A-606, and A~607, dated revised Maroh 28, 2007 and (p1esented) by
" staff of the Comitission May 15, 2007, and consisting of drawings, photographs, and photo montages, all

prepared by Costas Kondylis & Partners, LLP, and presented af the Public Hearing and Public Meetings,

In reviewing tlus p1 oposal the Commission noted that the Tribeca North Historic District Designation Report
describes 441-453 Greenwich Street (aka 34-48 Vesiry Street, 9-17 Desbrosses Street) as a Romanesque Revival
style warehouse, designed by Charles C. Haight and built in 1883-1884; and that the building's style, scale,
matetials and details are among the foatures that contribute to the special atchitectural and liistoric character of
the Tribeca North Historic Distriet, The Commission also noted that Warning Letters 06-0008 and 06-0009 were
“{sstned July 11 2005 for the "installation of awnings at Vestr y and Greenwich Street facades without permit(s)"
and the "installation of windows at Vestry-and Greenwich Street facades without permit(s)" respectively and

_.advauced to Notmgs of Violation on September 16, 2005,

A Warh iemad to thxs pmposal the Comimission found that the presende of one-story rooftop additions will not - -
significantly alfer the overall scale of the building; that the building historically featured rooftop accretions,

including bulkberds and water towers, visible from public thoroughfares, therefore the presence of rooftop
stiucivres will be In keeping with the character of the butlding; that the simple design and details and dark
soloted finish of the proposed additions and bulicheads will bé in keeping with the utilitarian charactér of the
existing rooftop structutes, thereby helping to integrate these structure into the existing roofscape and not
drawing atfention away from the significant features of the building and streetscapes; that the four existing water
towers gre not a significant feature of the building's design, therefore, the removal of two of the water towers will
not dewact from the building; that aithough the building features a variety of historic first floor infilt
cosafigyration, the proposed infill will veplicate selective historic infill types and establish a more consistent .
ground floor configuration; thereby-helping to unify the building while remaining in keeping with the .
Romanesque Revival style.of the building; that removing.the steps and lowering the entrance sills will fagilitate

_aébcss -:to-.tlie.:' Bu-iidil}g;; withouf.significantly aliéring the character and scale of the first floor; that although no
evidence has been found that metal and glass vault covers and canopies historically existed at this building, the

piesence of metal and glass vault covers at the Vestry and Desbrosses Street sidewalks and one canopy on

Lo

Greetwich Street is in keeping with the industrial charaeter of this building and will harmnonize with the larger
masenry warehouse bujldings.within the Tribeca North Historie District, which historically featored these

elemnents; that the scale, materials, des1gu and finishes of the vault covers and canopy w:]l be well related the

building and streetscapes; that the proposed light fixtures will be small in scale, simple in design and discreet in

: piaaginellf; thatihe.ielﬁoval of the existing masonry infill panels at the Greenwich Sirect facade, the concrelp
loading dock at the Desbrosses Street sidewalk, and the gates at the service alley will not eliminate any original or

l«tter'signfi'ﬁcéht historic; fabric; that the proposed gates at the alley will be simple in design and typical in

. ._4;1_laééine‘nt, 1ﬁaterial, seél_e.and.ﬂuish for gates at service alleys of buildings of this type, style and age; thai the
enlarged-loading docl at the. service alley will remain well scaled to the fagade and alley; that the modification

. and replacement o-f'masbmy.o penings at the eastern facade will regularize the pattern of masonry openings and

.+ maintain; the-scale ‘of the histeric masonry openings at this secondary facade; that the louvers at the eastern facade
will be. installed within.existing masonty openings, flush-mounted and finished to match the fenestration pattern;

-.-:-that dhe exdsting fire escapes at the eastern alley and courtyard facades do not have architectural merit in
themselves, and are not an integral part-of a significant facade or streetscape composition, therefore their removal

will.not-eliminate a significant fenture; that the removal of the one-story mechanical room from the comtyard will
rostore the perceptible volwme of the courtyard at grade level without removing any significant historic features;

'{tlxat the courtyard stair: towvers will be well scaled to the courlyard and constructed with. only 4 imited removal of
Jhistaric masonry, and will featupe primarily clem glass cladding and simple detailing, thereby servingas
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unobirusive elements and not obscuring the overall volune of the courtyard; that the limited removal and
relocation of historic shutters from masonry openings st the first floor and basement Jevels of the cour tyard
facades and from the openings to be concealed by the new courtyard stair towers, in conjunction with the

‘replacement of missing shutters throughout the courtyard and alley facades, will not reduce the overall number of

shutters or detract fron the character of the building and will preserve these significant featares; that the limjted
enlargement of the masonry openings at the ground floor level of the courtyard facades will be in keeping with
the scale of masonry openings at buildings of this type, style and age; that the replacement of the existing
couttyard windows will not eliminate any special windows; that the proposed glass pavers, fencing, and canopy at
the cowtyard will not eliminate or conceal any significant features; and that the Belgian block pavers at the
courtyard and driveways will be in keeping with traditional paving throughout the historic district. Based on
these findings, the Commission determined the work to be appropriate to the building and the historic district and
voted to approve the application, However, in voting to approve this proposal, the Commission required that the
enlargement of the masonry openings at the upper floors of the courtyard facades and the installation of glass
guard rails at the courfyard facades and canopies at the Vestry Street and Debrossess Street facades be eliminated;
that smaller HVAC installations, as an alternative for the 18* high equipment at the eastern section of the roof, be

uwesitgated and that based on tlus nwest:gatmn the HVAC eqmpment and related acoustical screens be reduced

in scale If possible.

Subsequently, on May 24, 2007; May 29, 2007; and July 5, 2007, the Commission received wriften specifications
and drawings L-101, L-102, L-103, L-104, L-105, L-106, L-401, 1-402, L-403, 1.-404, L-405, 1.-406, L-407 and

1.-408, dated revised May 8, 2007 and received May 24, 2007, and drawing 102&3 and dated revised May §,

2007 and prepared by Costas, Kondylis and Partners, LLP, Additionally, staff received written Specxﬁcatmns
dated May 23, 2007 and provided by Steven J. DiFioria, PE, decuenting that alternatives to the roofiop FIVAC
equipment installations have been mvestlgated and that an alternative sialler HVAC installation has not been

found.

-

" Accordingly, staff lewewed these’ m’ueuals and noted that they inchude additional wark, consisting of changing
the single pair-of gates af each of the.alley entrances to & pair of center gates with two smaller side gates at each
of the alley entfances. With regard i this work, staff found that the configuration and scale of the proposed gates

will be harmondous with tie seale and c-rgau.izaﬁun of the building and in keeping with service alley entrances at

- buildings of this type, style and age: Additionally, staff found that the design approved by the Commission has
been mainfained and the ¢lianges required by the Gommission have been ineluded. Based on these and the above :

i ndmgs Certificate of‘Appmpuateness 08- 1126 is bemg issued.

PLE'A&»E NOTE: This pei nnt is bemg xssued for work subject to the review and approval of the Dcpal’rlnem of
City Planning for a modification of the use, pursuant to Section 74-711; and that this approvel is contutgcnt upon

the approval of two sets of final filing drawings and any related specifications and material samples, prior to the

comumencemeht of gonstruetion: No-work may begin until the final drawings have been marked approved by the

Landmarks Preservation Comuaisgion. Once the final drawings have been mcewed and approved, they will be
'mmkcd as apploved with a. pet fapated seal, .

Meoe,

Plzase also noi¢ that, as t'he appioved woik consists of subsurface work, the apphcant is required to strictly adhere

to the Department-of Buildings TPPN 10/88 governing in-ground construction adjacent to historic buildings. 1t is

the applicant's sb!ngatmn at ﬂm tnm. {;f applymg f'm their permit to inform the Departinent of Buildings that the
TPPN applies,
Additionally, this pei nnt is :saued contmgeut upon the comrection-of dxaftmg errors relating to the inconsjstent

placement-of windows at the castern. alley facade, as shown on elevations and plans, and the Comunission's

review and appi ovaf vfa revised eJevauon ch awmg of the o1 oposed alley gates.

Notices of Violation 06—0008 and: 06 0009 remaitt in fmce and are not addxessed by tlns permit. Failre to
resolve these Notices of Violation-in compliance with Certificate of No Effect 08-1127 (LPC 08-0017), issued

Tuly 30,2007, maliy-ﬂrésulf in t!t‘c'issualiée'b-f additional Notices of Violation originating from the Environments]

Con[rofB,oarﬁ in.accorclaneewith Title 63 of the Rules of the City of New Youk, Section 7-02 (¢). Second
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Notices. of Violation would require a cowrt appearance and a civil fine may be imposed.

‘This permit js issued on the basis of the building and site conditions described in the application and disclosed
“during the review process. By accepting this permit, the applicant agrees to notify the Commission if the actual

building or site conditions vary or if original or histotic building fabric is discovered. The Comimission reserves

- the tight to amend or revoke this permit, upon written notice to the applicant, in the event that the actual buﬁdmg
or site conditions are materially different from those described in the application or disclosed during the review

Process.

- Al approved drawings are marked approved by the Commission with a perforated seal indicating the date of
approval. The work is limited to what is containied in the perforated documents, Other-work or amendments to

- this filing must be reviewed and approved separately. The applicant is hereby put on notice that performing or

maintaining any work not explicitly authorized by this permit imay make the applicant liable for criminal and/or

- civil penalties, including imprisonment and fines, This letter constitutes the permit; a copy must be prominently .

displa'yed at the site while work js in progress, Please direct Inquiries to Bernadette Arfus.

.;Robe:tB 'I‘iel ney

' .,Chan

' JayA Sega! Greenberg Traurlg, LLP

.Catoline:Kane Levy, Deputy Director of Presetvation/LPC; Diane Simonson, cgmpllanue Officer/LPC; David

Weet Costas I(ondylas and Pa:tnem LLP; Meloney McMuray, Cueenbe\g Trauvig
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443 Greenwich Street LPC C of A Amendments

Misc 08-8911-04/16/08
Misc 09-7186- 02/06/09
Misc 09-6619-01/12/09
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Rosbopor  Modirierans

B e S A A R A Bl oo

TEL: 20260872700 BAX: 212.509- 7180

AP 16, 2008

I8SKED TO:

Shahib Karmely
443G rgenwich LEC
¢foBar. Rropertles
202 MidiSon Avénve
New Fork, NY 10016
Re:  MISCELLANEOUS/AMBNDMENTS
LPE < DROSTS
MISC.08:-8911
443 GRBENWIGH STRESE

TRIBEGANORTH
Borough of Marnkatian
BloekLot 22271

Pugsuant'f Section25:3070f the Adminlsuative Codeofthe@iny of iy Loiks thaLandhinKs Presarvation
‘Commission iesud Certitionre of Approptianiess08<25 LPC UT-952) o July 30, 2007.approving a
propesal-toidsmulish bulkheads amd::mechaniotlzoom; sonstrettosflopatdiions, hulkieads ang cowrtyard
stalt 16Wexsy Install rooftop HVAC squipment, soosties] toreans, foncling anibvaliivs: sefVE ORI Watér
towers,a Joading plifforn, Tho-oscanes; andisslectlva. window: fite susterssreplace gdund foor infithmedify
givund foorbays.oruting ut-grad entranysisy mvveRIGUrCE Steps;dnstallia sldewalk-oanopy, exterion Tght
SirneeEs, and Sidgwalk vaultsuvols; mugify existing musonry openings and orsals riew piAKOIYY DERINGS At Uio
wowrtyard.and eastrmserves; alfey Saoativs; replace.couttyard windows, Sﬁrﬁ@éﬁﬁ‘llﬁ?‘ ol AR pmp At s
courtyapd; passaghueye andisersioe alloys Ihstill-doorand Jovery 4t tho-servipe slley fagadeand aieanopy and
Tetiolrigay thecouyITa; Anthanarge thastvice Allaydnading platformo; al} atthe subjevi premikes,

- Subssqitenilys onMarch 4, 2008, the:Commisston recalved # reyuast to ampnd tie approved Work. T priiposed
amendiont-cotisists of mudifylug thenew yooftop Hulkheads by Silarging et Yoieins and adding flivey;
constiacting o freasiandiisp rooffop fite boxes. Wit sl Hes; ¢onshmcting o-toofiop femace sren and
Indtelling welated riofiog xallings: wnd réveisingthe placemsnt.of the.propoted Sround-fAovr.enisances Aidthe
proposed witdows, bolkheads; and louversat twobays apts Dutirosey Bty facndisnd 1o baysat th Vesty
Stest faoado, usdosobed i weliferrspeotioations; drued Hebiary 26, 2008; MdsHoWmon drmwings L0, 1.
02003, L0, 1003, ToAE 1007 1101, L1 0231103, L7104, mnd LnT06, dstedirevisgd Februgry 20,
2006; drgwings Ta105and 1107, datedirevisnd Fobruary 2008 anfproprred:by PavidiGharles West, RAgang
deEWMEHLIS02B and LiS0SA, dated revisel May 8, 2008 andpropared by Costatskuoylis and:Panricry; LEE,

Ageardialy, the Goimniission Ryiewsding raiest andidrawingsiand Hindsthat:Be wolcwiil sobgives, eliinate
Graenetalidny signficant Raturesaf the Building or deiract fruns suehi protected fatiesdusto pronlintiy &
them; that the work:ut the butkheads-andxoof will onty be siinfmatty vﬁfh!ﬁ;at o distagicrompublie:

- thoroughifares:- st reversing the slacemantof the groand:flooiingill ut fsssmateliing bayswill notdiseuprils

Grganizaren Dy hiesrohy OF thegtound 50r slementel and that the revised soopeof woikjs it espitg it the




;imaniggtliﬁ rigiial apprﬁﬂai.fBasﬁd:un thest ﬂ:n.din;:s;:Cm"ﬂﬂi;’:‘ate.\d:f»-ﬂ.ppr;‘xpfiatém;'s‘{ﬁﬁv-l:1—16 1§ haraby:
- amended, ’ ) . ¢

RURASENOTE: "Shisperml I bolng hoved for work subject v the reviaw mdapprovil of e Depanntantor
Gty Planning.fora medifisalidn-of the 0as, puesant iy 8ertiuit 747 U and thet his approval fs:gobtingent upon,
ihve:approval of tworsels of i) filing drawingyand aw; retatzd spsefiarions.and materfal samples. fifor 1o e
romuoehssmen: uf condtiuation, No wotianaybegincundl t.fing! dvks ings avebsenmarked approved by the
Toaricriarks Rreserigion Commission; 1Q0nes thiefial drawingshave.beeh raeoived didappioves, tivy wilk be
amarked as approved'wilha perforated seal. '

Plsass:Alyo Horstist Notless of Vol aian 06H308and 0841009 Wers im&ﬂﬁ;? 112005 fok the “ingeillation:of
avariingsit Vety snd CrebnwichiStidst1agatles withouf permiiisiiand the installation of Windsws A Vestry
and Greenwich Streol fanaden-withoulipormit(a)" respeciively and advenced to Nofizessof Violatfonon -
Sepsoritver 16, 2005 grnd-thae Wirning Lets:06:0008-41v0- 06:000% vl rerufic i atfssruntil e wotkepiproved
sk Copptione vk NG BERG8 120 RC 68-0107), Issued Tuly 30,2007, Jiabbéh bomialend aog Inspestsd
forchrpliance, Falluare o résolvidhBss manterh niny todulElndhe Jssuinke of asadnd Natides. oF Viskation. (NOY)
origlnating from the Environmental ConfratBoérd in-aceordancs with Title 63 of the Ruleswf the:Clly of Mow
Yotk Seation7-08 6], *'bese Noticesteoulth taquive # vouv-apprarance b s civil Hine may'be fmposed.

Thisarisndmentls fssusd ontfis sty of B binlag.and the ste-coniitions desarited In theapplicaiogand
dissloded dinfng théravisw progess. BY Asosplifp tids:paomhif, this applicintagiessid siotify he Comniifsion 1.
aotnal tiflding or site-condlfions vary or f.originat sf Histortehullding:Fibeic jeBiseovered: TheConimission.
susorves thextighto amend orrevoke.this perotit, upory wrlter notive ta theapplioant inthe.avent.tha Be astny
Tl i G166 condiviong afe gty diiferim Yo diose:deseribad i shie-apitionsion of Ay ey
Frouess, _
AN approved-deawingsavefadetdapproved by ths Coranifssioh withy pesforated sutdntieating diedpeuf e
approval, Vieapproved work i llved tysihants conthined it pestorared doenimene, Cilied wiitk iodhis
g mﬂstb.é—é’éﬁ&&/‘éﬁﬁ&hﬁ’;&?}ﬂwﬁlﬁd seharatly, Thé nphlickiti§ Rarehy. e o nigticd L pheforming or
méintalningany-wark notexplicily adihotizsdby this parmitmay. makethe applisant-lidbls for-oriminal andfer
wivilponglt 'g;%; iimluding Imprfsonment and ihes. This forter conythutesdi parnifamendment; avopy.mustby.
piorinently Aisplayed atthesite ville work fadn mogress Any nddilenl veorkoy forther sinendimenis must by
reviewed and spproveq spuratsly. Plasoclirant ifguhics régurding:this propery to Bomadetie-Artus,
Landmerks Prosecvationiit.

&7 bt PRk

e 2;3‘1!%#-«&%{@&3}% gt
f,.s." Bemadetis Antug

gt Carollin Kitio:Fovyy Deguty Dirserorof Proapevation/LPC; Diang
“Blmonson, Campliaiics QIfice/EPE: Dayid West Costss Kondyie and
Pargrers LLY; Melonsy Malhitrdy, Gresfiberg Yeaurdy

PARE 3
laguad OAA000;
09@5&% 1?” 4876

LT NS

A — e o e ety

e g

e T I L AN P ey a8




(RSt Db (Aesoavii
L et TV
i, IRNER YR I 1 AR SR BRSO COMMISSION
" o R R R AR AR Tioncomas
f BB SIS E0D-TT0N (AN BL2-66055 IR0

Habrumdy 6, 2500 e

JSEUBDIG,

Shisliny Kavinely
443 Breomyyial LE.C
o KnRetperrios
232 Medison Aveme
New- Yotk NY 10016:

Rais MISCELLANBOUSIAMENDMIN TS
LRC G251,
MISEObdriRg
wﬂitﬁsmmmww
I LA G )

TRIBECK NORTR
ﬁﬁfggyﬁi‘foi,’mnimmﬁ
Blodkton, 22941

Fitisutieto Sedtion 285307 ufthe Aduiinlsimtive Catle.ofilie City of New Yotk th Layrtaarks-Proservatjop
fopmiilision fysued Cettifiaare REApprapHetshns 081106 (LPG7-01525on foly: 30, 2007, approvig s
Proposal tg wonstiie RnRep AR, daly fowers, hnlklisnds RPAC equpmentyremovesexlsiing yoofiop
’h}_‘%m-‘!iﬂliﬁﬂ&"&ﬁﬁl]&jt}!ﬁrd;maehmﬁs.a’lirrcpxm fing gtoases, nhanes3fapsand-g, ntithg Hl’ﬁ‘ﬂﬁﬁiﬁ;-ﬁiﬁfdiﬁmnd, oreate
sy openings Tt oamoples, ght s Feingsand vaslt e yopinee windows; doars, ey
Tofitl, maéwe'ﬂf‘i’fﬂjgzl\%iﬁ et Bt eltlntae.& londh _'zg%zfazm.;nmm tig: Sl prsmises. "Fhie Comuglssion
shvonfion Bgiastee, dley ant nouetyard Ficnttos of e Bti!wb;]gg anéthe Gomniisaion faved
piseellidous/mendrosais OFSOL (LPUBGH7S) v Apul 5,205 approvii ehaigés l'tho oohap
biil¥beatlsy the uwatﬁgn:pnggﬂﬁpiﬁiﬁmmﬂﬁﬁ.’ﬁ.-fttiﬁ‘-n-'iwnmm.e;amnﬁ%aug&mm hes glasemont of: grotd figp
iR, Eoifiento of Apoptiitenssi-aesl 126, Cottioms of Ko Bifet 081 127, and MilscettnoepugAsmanionts
O80T 1: wors ISt goueipeat tpon thesubmisslonof. flfng dmwdngs, Spenitloations atsvntor Nl 3mplhs for
veview et igpravalty e Commissian prior t he-commiiGamont of works Subsagrrntip tlis Conumivsion
ek I8 MTsee laneouis/Am sndments 0B UG {O(LRE 095647 ). on Tanwaey: 12, 5009 appivin g thesfSna) Ky
gl for fovndtion, undspinring snd fulidahsthamountof exenvbtan ok 540l as approving the:
camenement: TSI Toudatioh, kvl ing androrsmyaian Sebtisat e norlor of e building,

.Q’ﬂ--?hf%:@fii-.ﬁi’?ﬁ&ut.lm'-f?.qmmissigr_n:;a'gnaii\(qt_l..a,mgq@s]- i ummppj:@wd weik, ﬁu;plmmw'd Mﬂ@f@&iﬂ(ﬁht
Sonsigtsof nstailighreoctight Naed-wiadowsabavs tieodlight o WS, dnsiciic of lasinlTing Tixotshe.
Hglit witidowa bl dioshisoro contigimon, absalective it heisd baysothogsound ffaoe ks,
‘ncluding thres bayeat dvoVestyy. Stivet fiorde.nid L bitySie thé: DebrossesiShreat fund insaltfiig stea i
(oot alighs dbpisdicslde:lights, steplioaling e Sppsgtade.or pnivedddogrs s (rassems, Mistend.of
Ingmifitrdhheaded prilred d;}t;f&i;;,‘,:i{;‘_l’ﬁfufpﬂlﬁé#sj‘x‘-,.g;e und foor m‘,@“@‘leﬂﬁmm& byssreversing thodoor 5 \ing
diraclion Fom gupsned 1o Inwied dttig o, aentenl Qreonwich Sopetabciiod entianze by Joweping fh
placoment of tho pioposed Greewleh. Steset vanopy Fony s ieestone band eonrs @ SinmniatTy boneash
“thits strbeljodl-bitick bandeourses at fhesgrotind: Pl aliminationg.the Tt fladont o towvers a rie grovnd

Tt bt e ST

——Al S e




(oot AT bulkhends; tistalting bose HivG enchisyrés drd ‘tash.uli Tneakes a1, ghie Doss, of ie-stréal fuoadess
skiltog a flushmountedIouver ar st side of thespntHedt duversd diivevayy répuinting extseling puised
toors:at the wegteim sids of thsouthieru-eovered duivewayites el thin ¢d) gicof the-shuiters; as eteriiadty
paintanalysis; stlsptivatygstieingshulsers AL Soutryald fiidas fonud fobe.dn u stuteboyond fapal, By
aiftothie $ubiton 6F dpeumentaton.of:the exiing renditions of the: dhutterste-ths Eeumissionsiaft-for
Ryvisw aid approvilpifor toany wpiscemario solbetively combliiltgryeauhid Hoor inpseliry-openfngs:at the ‘
powrtyard Faoatles by rpieNig mAsoitiy ibuve sntranoey a1ie bt i nisll wihdows. dbove thau exlaiging:
seleeuvergrond floor rnstnsy. Spenings. st fhe periyard:facauss Dy.aémoving masoneybenondiwisgdow
openings 400 lovveriog o3 wlimineting v ampoed ground<fooranasonry-openfiizg oy thsdoitiorn and,
Southesn coulynd figelobr eliatighi o i ghaftapropapd geownd Mo Infitl atiha Gourtyand faoades,
lblindiing Installivg Veotsthant gl Winclonws. and Toars, wertipranieled bl khgnds, and.rueinlfamed; fseegiisy
ool iselective bigs) ohanglngthe. desin of thasptvaiet Siitoundiat the wosteriouetyard fadadeto fontire a
ek Lbig), insteid of iy entrarod surgopiiel Wit Friniiogeds thamicos afifie antranse soiting _.Favihg andgraes,
. tHeVEstemvendof thie oaymgnnlf, fistsud of open el andlipht weils wi it enirigsangditylog the overalfpn vty
platiinthe-sourgatdito Inglude:addiional oephisselintatug we ga Eiitriinoigat-a: proposed fenee’lh thie
novriyand; wildenighosxtiiog istirie Bickworlepaniseis by sondtruetitif 2 mew concrete walk abnting thy
interion: side:of (e BYMIRG Harapet and reqing I heeRisting biuestone: doping:stoties. withinow. widercast stons,
wotfity SHNBT Ko Eovix the-widened parapets, fustrad ofieh il@{ing:thn paxapetss i.us‘ta._lﬁh’gimwzﬁloqui[?mm'm:
Sskyfights, filiifitet and pluoibling-equipment A€ the vobs instaiing| hfmfhgvimwamf?ﬂ i eiifinals and megts ap
1w svpxt tower nd-at wsliheudly sl g Indters o the.elevator dulkiindatbintighig.ihe placement; origration
itid dsign oF duors and-wlndbis et pnthauses; snd wilinitntiugroofiop réfloeting ool %08 Welas inerier
alterationg:tHeughois thiyvissiarh pogtion:of:thy bullding, dkohting strustuzal worlk, the-derdolivian dnd
:opnstrictionor yihiitions and findshos, and senliagod], BYAL, plumbingand sleutrfad Woik,

Thie proposed amendumiit.oleo-fnfudes ndosporat ng wpssiios s for g:;ﬁﬂ}hﬁuﬁé:aﬂ heding ivaterhils,
seitications for sy aid shulter repnlr work, sxisslngondition wi Gow-drawligs, and xisting woidition
dv&wfﬁ%ﬁ-"féi“’é&fei'c:“ﬁﬁé-.pérﬂbﬁ&-ﬁﬁffﬁ? ground Aaurndil) B e strest hoadbs gpwell ds Tneoipeiating the:
denigiling A gonstrueBorrdrawdiigs Toi extistighatidinterior workat:tlie Wesen fivitianofths buildingapid the
Iiftlaiton of a !i;gblgm?ilsmﬁwmglzaﬁi;ﬁt@ﬁfnl;ﬁd&:nn;! Artisb-at heghvaT pavion. f e huildlng, avapproved
Wiider CorpifieatesTApnomiatonsie 081 126, tenlfionts af ﬁﬁ{ﬂffébi 081127 MiseelToneous/Amenciients. 08
85I, MisusllapeoustAIentinesis 09a68 Bt s SlisoelianetustAmondmeme o allpwieie.  »
colpimanadisikafiblswerk, as-deseribed in wiitteh dpesiBoptions, deted Septandiyr 28, 2008 Peaciitber 16,
2Q08; Jronry 12; 3809 Jarary 18: OSSN Sty 25, 20M s Bebunly & A00Rsnipropered by Gostas
Rigndylls % Pavbnorg; ﬁéﬁ. Aoy i Subsvitted plrotgges phe BVAC sniinent. Hustutions, doled tectived
Regniiver 18, H0g: ey, priirvall panet lustrations, dnted: feeuvid December 18, 7085 Thueh 11F flet ang
hose bib mt,d( osics lltuatentions, digod recefva] QeprenBeraD, 06Y and Kanyyy 15,2000k drowligs T, T,
D0, DAY D11, D42, D-13, 1, 915, 0-16,02:18, AD1, A-03, B304; AsD3 A-QB1A4I0, ArLT, A9, st
ABL A0, AeT01 A0, A0 104, A0S, A1OB, A=1000, Asl08, AZ0, 202, A8, A2DA, A0S, 206, -
2075305, Aol AHER, BeA03, 80302, A1 ASTE A5, BT AB0, Ae-935, M504, 5590
- AEED, As333, A, A2, K008, BIG0R, AvGUS, AT ATOZ,. 40T, K704 AL 5
AIOD: A<D, ASLID, ST, ACT1A, BOL,A/802, A-8035 A-B0%, A0S A-806, AT, A-S0R;anc- ABED,
dated:tovirod Decotnbor: 16, 2008 drandnghAvD2, A 15, A8, Al B, A2 A4301, A0, A-B0%, audA-52;
-Giled fevised Jununiy 18, 2008 Al pregied iy AlayL, Boldgel, Ras AR SK-A15 T nwd SK-A582;-drted
Fevised January 15,2009l 1?:15@;)21@21:&? Clostas Kondyljsing Reirggos, LLPw-dinwlngs SPR-t iy SPR2,; dated
vavised Decombor 15, 2008 andpidpated by Yool Tidoe, RA: di’-fiM_igng-éiU‘-hM{-ﬁﬁ?; AR-103, AR-401, AR
402, $K30; §K61,:8K42, BK+3, SR8 SR-5; BK G $K-7, SR, SRG Aty evised Dopsiiber16, 2008 wud -
PIYpd ngmwm . Abrathison, Ry deawiigs Sv000 S802, §-008:6.084, 80108..$:008, 8- 101, $-101 4, 8-
102 5:1025,.8:103, 8104, 8105 8105, S1067,.8:1 06D, SUIQ6TS 3-107, Y074, '$21, 302,820, $-204,
208, F306, $:200 $A01,. 45y rovtied Decomber 18,9008 dnd. propardd by Slanjey 1, Golin, P, M-
OOLM-AQIR M- 105R, M# FOUR, MV TOSR, NEH06K, M-100R, Mi20 1R, M3UIR, M-302R, M-303R, M-304R; M

PAGE 2
priet: 0R0B0Y
TIREHIET #e 98213,

2 ABRL,
DB AVIRG; A=707; A08,

s

e e aa




AL, M-A02; MW03, P-0Q IR, P+ 1O0R, F-H02R, D<103R, P104RR, P 105R, P-106R, P-
107, PR, P-20IR, P-202R, ROVSK, BSOOK; PAOCR, P-4UIR, P-400R, P-S00R;,
S=20-501R; P-S00R EP-OOIR, FhaOGk, FP-102K, RRCBI, SP-104R, FP-105T FP-
T0GK, FRIO0R, ByO01, T8 X0MK, B-108R, 504K, BH10%R, 1-106R, B107R, B-108K, B»
ROLR, B30, £e302, B-303, K401, 12402, and B-403, dnted rovised Danenibier 16, 2008
g drawingy MTO2R, Be FOZR, Pr 1018, rpd FR- 1R, Yaad tavised Didttimiber 16,
2008 antippapured By Brgven ) Billen. FE. :

Accordinghy o Cnvhissionaeviewed te-teguost anfdeawings andARditint the
dhiangs In operafion ot the-selasivewindows nriiis srieat Eacidesmwillaotlton
oD, proyortics ervésall chavaeterof the widows to hewindows tybe
changed In avezat‘fon will beTstallod o desply seseisadhays wthegound Boorfovel of
fatge:fiondss, thetefare the-changadn operationswill e & discrent piselic el the
ebittexct oltthe overat) budlfing facnon: tha) the progidbed singla:doors; with sfd pave)s

andt tygnns; Wil aFlver re enteanses b fomotion wit outward swinglng.doas fereafaty .

Agiessitquinmonts, withous altesing the avetter e bullding that.the propoged
Single doos, il pansls dnd ittt vaplicate the dstalleand propersfons.of the:
- listenietiors andrwill Be.consistent.with b eoutihutxdton shgnmancey typicatly fouird at
“buildlisgs v typoseyle miilages thit rversing the Sonrvudag.ar thatwo Shestiwich
St Sitnmons will allow the.dogusdoeupreional imd ystoh the histerisorswing
dijation; dis e pRassuient BF e Saogy-will o Hifooping Wi eanapies Bistoiteally-
Touwnd at bulldingsiof tis fyhemyle aniiagy and will ok detracs:Trom éigaifieant, Mpuves
. ofthe Hoallediaxih hosbibb-snclowivs aud fiashpic inteliey Wil el ih soalo,
simpled-dsslpn-fopled plvomentand oy nshlled afacmasanry; dimiehy nat
ity o woduz.attoriblon 16-thomselves; fhat (hedowveratshe ditvevigy-will bassimple in
. dosign; flinhanounted, painte oumuteh the surrounding masonry.and only s &
distarion fironigh the del¥eway enfrancsigions shat s opnsed finib for theadoors will
bednekeeping with thilistovin-eolior prlirte-f the-buliding Thatonly s auido Be-
. Inasuebeyoid Wasobble vepaie-will e ropluved: Darany andHlleplacoment shutrels
witrmatel; fhe exteting Wstorle yhutess:dn. tdtatints, dimensitons, profifey, detalls find
. .if!ﬂ#ﬁi‘thﬂtﬁﬂi?&ﬁllﬂl'}'?ﬁ& ta the:masonry-opssiyent g froteid floof levebofthe.couetynrd
Taapetos. il by ponsisent il i soalb or Masonry-oponiisgr-at buildines of ik B,
siyle andages thas thisoh tnges douthe grovgd fTooe Maboniyopeiings, bl and entgice
Suround e fhelianpan:toudie sovrted phiving will not detvaotFom:the suingouition of
WasNty-apetipe aiid.shitters 2t the-yppertlgor levelis that.the alterations fo fhe
sourtyard Pacades angrpieying witlyiot efirtiinate any somfiean: featyres of ie [l
thiat this Wwidlerifiig 81 thesparapets:will niot B seri fron) thy.pdbin. thoroughfares; dianthe
seplrosrment-ooping stong will il theexisfing vapiog stomes i plavsifient, e,
toxtnig, prafles, ad'sverall appesrgnos us-snin. D gﬁhli‘f}’f, thoroughfaces:. \hatthe.
rooftop:skylights; saens fiid Blubabing equipnsukawillnorbeaven fons iny- pablic
'1}idrat1g!§i’nres;' thatdie indders mygl WVAL o Tien, Mviéiite of s Bonin pubhe

troroglifise, vill haqniutimally visibio;that theiglienitg prevenior airterinals and:

. sty wiil. hielpprotent tho building Sroptatinnis wid will besinple In destnand typies]

g g aﬂ%g ]
ORKEY T eeq

T i e




-3 placementy thereby not drawding attemtlorrethrielvss; e b alterations:io dhe
ponghonse wirdews wad deewifl:be uansieians wi flvs design of thie ndditian and
barely:percepiible from:publisihorongliares: ad ot 156 revised scopeofwork js I
keeplugroridithe femu o1 ¥5e otipingl approval, Baesodon hesedindings, Sortifonts of
Approprintenossi8:t 126 and.-Comtifionte bf No BEfSe08:1 197 #irdhereby amungled,

PLIERSENOTE, THIS SISCELLANBOUSIAMINDMENTS LIMILS THE WORK.
APPROVED TO-COMMBNCEMENT TOTHE WORK SHOWNONTHE
PERFORATE BRAWINGS Sepmeitingsfor tho sidueille woik LRECOB.J85T)
ol desilidion vitdeonstivetion swerkeat the propnsed hyete) jrtiot.of theiilding (LPC
09-B3297 ave-quirenily-wler weviow iy the Coiiitaisslon. Cines the coppuatad
subinfssions for thils deniglition. anth constimction work fisve Weemisceived ant: approved,
ey will baymrke(as approrved with s pifotdted shal.

P PLEASE AL N, SEifs panilt b dontiigent-ow renageny work bthg prfouned

+ - Wit tetnerfire temalnsid conotaint 48 degrons Bulrienhul egbovafors T2 hour
Hettod from:the commenoeent. ol s oo dlitat] drawings:of Troovers endareliyg

vepatigs pafntand mowthr-amalysesteports; shy i forthe inttalfation of the
-geontddoor Ml 46 the.stumst frcation 'iﬂiéﬂiffﬁ:?ﬁﬂbﬂ anthdocmmentutiop of-any litters

- to e sonfpset-duoite-dilseapralr priofto el removals domaneiion of the-visibility of

. tiiioitdn %ﬁt{k‘lﬂonﬁ-?lﬂa"?‘ﬁﬂiﬁgﬁ: ‘attd Yield spriipleb for the paint slpping: oleaning,

. patehiug, ol bl aplasamant; dastistone and Hnishes.alkporto tie
dgmiisetnant.of o, a&dditiﬁm&l‘!ﬁu.;‘apgra,va‘l oftiiéoolurm eagitdls, now shuners snd
puaer ﬂﬁ&;ﬁ’ﬁw@?ﬁﬁﬂiﬁmﬁ? upon thesubmisslon of dotiiidntalion ot the existing

ndftipns o tig Commisslon foroiewa, i prapoust-sonditions a

- likteria o

- oyl inssnstetent-with e Witofoconditions, the Submisvion of proposed -

- xeulstonto e Gommiision for-seviw iud approval flpdar 19 i compRicement of

© s sork. s the dawings und:geppits Yokt 1yéiiabls, prom Ty forwad fherg to
- The cvﬁlﬂiﬁ&iﬁiﬁﬂmfﬁ.ﬁl&ﬂlt:b}liﬂ@ﬁﬂi&éﬁiﬁmmk‘sibn.:sfz_;ﬂ’wienﬂiﬁﬁ@lﬁ'6ﬂ1§iﬁ1¢§m:e-maﬂy
Jui ovdeleta Saliedila weile Sisit, ' o _ '

Aditelonally, vs sgotitied th weifien vonfittuation, dutad Fabruncy 4, 2009 and propased
- by Anglrew Zeheystotation: 18 o disivitg AR-301, for-the yeplacemgnrof gliners, i
Wpwwesion Tabaled s Sovjadel Resioralion Work, lnyist tighided i work proposed under
‘Hitsappliotion s st approved by this Miscsllancous?a mandiaits,

. Alsb, s the apmovedawodk sonsists of ikt work, the apylisunt {x reauived do
- sttty adhistein fiesDesariment of Balldings THRN 10/88 Baveriing ngrovrd
coustrudtion:adfiemirotistorfenikiings, Ts the g%pIfgnm-'g.abi‘i’gafi_hman;tha=lsinaa of
Alang forthalipermitto inforhy e Deprrtingnt of Butitingstlistitie TPPR upblis.

It gldilon, plousa bosndvised-thol Notles af Viohion 06:6009, Tusued o Sgptenitier 16,
2003 ov-she "ineiiatinn o wdridohsal Vestuy. and Sroenicls Steet Hohdon without

PAGEA
dgpuar s%‘hﬁﬁé!ﬂé
.ca"“é@?eéi; 1R




pouitnil(s)," vonissfiig 0 foree mupd this TRIS PERMIT CORTEING. A CONPLIANGE,
BATE QFAUGUST 6, 2009, Fatiues Yo esolve.fifs Madue.uf Violuton, {it complinnes
“will@epifione o NoBieet 083 127 il s Misdelaneons/Amendimenty, tay result i
e Jssumes.of a-secont] Wotiee of Viniution cifSinating fom the Brkironmental Llontto]
Board Inngeorars Wit Title'63 ofthe Rules offtlie Llty-oF tow Vo Sdution F02@).
A sew%d‘?ﬁa{ica' of Vislation would reculve it impobiance it awivil fine mayba.
impoged,

ik Aty - desmed of thebikis, 0F the building-and Ty siiecendifions dascibed fu,
lio applioritforrand.diselosed-dyring the yeylow:piosess; By adcegiing this:permif, fhe
pplisaic ot i notfy the Coministon Facludl Builiing or Sitohditlens viry-al i
Dilginal o lislovie-building febrie-fh dlscovared, ThisCommutssion resarves e gightio:
SUTRERE-OE tevokethis Beruie, vpofivaltenaeties ty Arenpplions i tia eventihitthe.
detiral:buifding or site.conditivnware sty differens fom-tHose-deseribed in the
applieatlonoe Gy the tevdew prosssa,

Al appaved deawiings ardammilesd-approved by, the Sormlssion witho ponfonieseat
indicating/tire-gate-of the apivoyal.. Thi Approved Woilets Rmited to wiiat k-opiahied i
(herpeiforateddovimicnts. Qlighwirk-e. this Bling mustboreviowstl and approved
separately, The-applisnt isfeey it ol otiee Mk peiformingdrmafhtainingany
WK R ex‘-;z‘ﬁfeit-lgrfairm el oy 11, peemit may: mae e aficen Hilile foicciminl

4

Atid/or-civlipenalties including jrprsonmoentdnd Hies: Thisdetter.copatilufesihe.
pormilt-erdmenyaaopy s be prominently dislavad ¢ theisite il ok s tn
pégrogs. Anpadditional vk v furthes Sueidiownts kst haasviewed snd apptoved
sopately, Penseditactinguivies rogniding i Propsy 16 Beiyiatefd AThie,

3]

Landmerks Proservofiorflst,

e Caroliie Kane Lovys Dopiirit Disdelor of Breservation/LEE: Disne Sismurson,
LConiphianas OFflesril Rl Gabriells Klim, Costis Kéndylis and: PariviersLLP;
David West, Comay Kordylis and Partners 117

PRGBS
[asyéd: 02 %6!09
DBOKET 402243

AT A e g T




4 THENEW YORK CITY LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION
. . 1 CENTRE STREET 9TH FLOOR NORTH NEW YORK, NY 10007

. TEL: 212 669-7700 FAX: 212 669-7780

January 12, 2009

ISSUED TO:

Shahab Karmely
443 Greenwich LLC
c/o Kar Properties
232 Madison Avenug
- New York, NY 10016

Re: MISCELLANEQUS/AMENDMENTS
LPC- (095647
MISC 09-6619
443 GREENWICH STREET
HISTORIC DISTRICT
TRIBECA NORTH
Borough of Manhattan
Block/Lot: ~ 222/1"

Pursuant to Section 25-307 of the Adminjstrative Code of the City of New York, the Landmarks Preservation
Commission issued Certificate of Appropriateness 08-1126 (LPC 07-9152) on July 30, 2007 approving a proposal
to demolish bulkheads and a mechanical room; construct rooftop additions, bulkheads and courtyard stair towers;
install rooftop HVAC equipment, acoustical screens, fencing and railings; remove rooflop water towers, a Joading
platform, fire escapes, and selective window fire shutters; replace ground floor infill; modify ground floor bays,
create at-grade enfrances; remove entrance steps; install a sidewalk canopy, exterior light fixtures, and sidewalk
vault covers; modify existing masonry openings and create new masonry openings at the courtyard and eastern
service alley facades; replace courtyard windows, service alley gates and paving at the courfyard, passageways
and service alley; install doors and louvers at the service alley fagade and a canopy and fencing at the courtyard;
and enlarge the service alley loading platform, all at the subject premises. The Commission also issued
Miscellaneous/Amendments 08-8911 (LPC 08-6575) on April 16, 2008, approving changes to the rooftop
bulkheads, the construction of new flues and rooftop terrace area, installing roofiop railings and changing the

placement of ground floor infill,

Subsequently, on December S, 2008, the Commission received a request to amend the approved work. The
propesed amendment consists of providing signed and sealed filing drawings for interior alterations only,
including the construction of footings and undetpinnings, and related excavation, to allow for the commencement
of this portion of the work, as described in written specifications, dated December 23, 2008, and shown on
drawings 1 and 2, dated August 11, 2008 and prepared by Gregory Pillori, PE, all submitted as components of the

application.

Accordingly, the Commission reviewed the request and drawings and finds that the commencement of work at
this time will be limited to interior alterations only; and that the work is in keeping with the original approval.
Based on these findings, Certificate of Appropriateness 08-1126 is hereby amended.

PLEASE NOTE: THE ONLY WORK APPROVED BY THIS MISCELLANEOUS/AMENDMENTS TO BE




FILED AT THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS AND TO COMMENCE IS THE FOUNDATION AND
UNDERPINNING WORK SHOWN ON THE PERFORATED DRAWINGS, This permit is being issued for
work subject to the review and approval of the Depariment of City Planning for a modification of the use,
pursuant to Section 74-711; and this approval is contingent upon the approval of final construction drawings and

any related specifications and material samples, prior to the commencement of work beyond the work specified in

this amendment. No demolition and/or construction work, included in Certificate of Appropriateness 08-1126
and Miscellaneous/Amendments 08-8911, beyond that specified in this amendment may begin until the final
drawings have been marked approved by the Landmarks Preservation Commission, - Seperate filings for the
demolition and construction work at the. proposed residential portion of the building (LPC 09-2211) and sidewalk
work (LPC 09-2831) are currently under review by the Commission. A seperate filing for demolition and
construction work at the proposed hotel portion of the building has not yet been received by the Commission,
Once the completed submissions for this demolition and construction work have been received and appraved,
they will be marked as approved with a perforated seal.

PLEASE ALSO NOTE: As the approved work consists of subsurface work, the applicant is required to strictly
adhere to the Department of Buildings TPPN 10/88 governing in-ground construction adjacent to historic
buildings. It is the applicant's obligation at the time of applying for their permit to inform the Department of
Buildings that the TPPN applies. :

Additionally, please be advised that Notice of Violation 06-0009 remains in force and is not addressed by thig
permit. Failure to resolve this Notice of Violation, in compliance with Cettificate of No Effect 08-1127 (LPC 08-
0017), issued July 30, 2007, may result in the issuance of additional Notices of Violation originating from the
Environmental Control Board in accordance with Title 63 of the Rules of the City of New York, Section 7-02 (¢).
A second Notice of Violation would require a court appearance and a civil fine may be imposed.

This amendment is issued on the basis of the building and the site conditions described in the application and
disclosed during the review process. By accepting this permit, the applicant agrees to notify the Commission if
actua) buildiiig or site conditions vary or if original of historic building fabric is discovered. The Commission
reserves the right to amend or revoke this permit, upon written notice to the applicant, in the event that the actual
building or site canditions are materially different from those described in the application or during the review

process.

All approved drawings are marked approved by the Commission with a perforated seal indicating the date of the
approval. The approved work is limited to what is contained in the perforated documents. Other work fo this
filing must be reviewed and approved separately. The applicant is hereby put on notice that performing or
maintaining any work not explicitly authorized by this permit may make the applicant liable for criminal and/or
civil penaities, including imprisonment and fines, This letter constitutes the permit amendment; a copy must be
prominently displayed at the site while work is in progress. Any additional work or further amendments must be
reviewed and approved separately. Please direct inquiries regarding this property to Bemadette Artus, Landmarks

Preservationist,

Bernadette Artus

ce:  Caroline Kane Levy, Deputy Director of Preservation/LPC; Diane
Simonson, Compliance Officer/LPC; Garvey Thelemaque, Metropolis Group

Inec.
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_EXHIBIT B - [January 1, 2011]

Construction Managers Insurance Requiremenis

L The following policies and coverages shall be furnished by Owner for the benefit of Construction
Manager solely with respect to the Project and the scope of services being provided by Construction
Manager under this A greement: '

A, Commercial General and Umbrella Liability Insurance; Commercial general liabitity
(CGL) coverage, with $1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence, and $2,000.000 in the anuual

aggregate,

B. Business Auto and Umbrella Liability Insurance: Business auto liability with
$1,000.000 combined single limit per accident for bodily injuty and property damage, without annusl
aggregate, Defense costs shall be in addition to the limit of liability, Coverage shall apply fo any
gutomobile owned, hired and non-owned. Coverage shail be written on Insurance Services Office form CA
00 01, CA 00 05, CA 00 12, CA 00 20, or a substitute form providing equivalent liability coverage. The
policy shall be endorsed to provide contractual liability coverage equivalent to that provided in the 2004
and later editions of the CA 00 01. Limits may be provided in a *layered” program, by means of primary
and umbrefla policies. Excess/umbrella liability coverage, with $5.000,000 combined single limit per
occurrence, and $5,000,000 in the annual aggregate

C.

2. The General Liability and Automobile Liability policies shall contain, or be endorsed to contain
the following provisions:

A, The following parties shall be named as Additional Insured(s):

443 Developer, LLC
SGN 443 Greenwich Street Owner LLC
Meiro Loft Management LL.C

Certificate holder's interest and all affiliated entities named above is protected as
additlonal insureds on general lability and excess liability policles. Further, the policy does not
contain any exclusions for injuries to employees of subcontractor.

Any individual, any partership or corporation, whether now existing or constitutsd or
acquired, who or which is a subsidiary or part of, or is in common ownership with the additional
insured listed as certificate holder and/or within the description outlined in this certificate, is
insured as to all general liability exposures to the limits indicated in this certificate.
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EXHIBIT C- [January 1, 2011]

QOwner/Contractor Insurance Requirements

1. The following policies and coverages shall be furnished by Owner/Contractor for the benefit of
Owner/Contractor:
A, Commercigl General and Umbrella Liability Insurance: Ownet/Contractor shall

maintain commercial general liability (CGL) coverage, with $1.000,000 combined single fimit per
oceurrence, and $2,000,000 in the annual aggregate,

B. Business Auto and Umbrella Linbility Insurance: Owner/Confractor shall maintain
business auto fiability with $1,000.000 combined single limit per accident for bodily injury and property
damage, without annual aggregate. Defense costs shall be in addition to the limit of liability, Coverage shall
apply fo any automobile owned, hired and non-owned. Coverage shall be written on Insurance Services
Office form CA 00 01, CA 00 05, CA 00 12, CA 00 20, or a substitute form providing equivalent liability
coverage. The policy shall be endorsed to provide contractual liability coverage equivalent to that provided
in the 2004 and later editions of the CA 00 01, Limits may be provided in a “layered” program, by means
of primary and umbrella policies. Owner/Contractor shall maintain excess/umbrella liability coverage, with
$5.000,000 combined single limit per oceurrence, and $5.000,000 in the annual aggregate

C. ‘Workers® Compensation and Employees Liability Insurance: Owner/Contractor shall
maintain worker’s compensation insurance as required by the State of New York and Employer’s Liability
Insurance in the amount of $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disecase. Such insurance shall
clude soverage for injuries and work in other states as called for by the operations encompassed under the

Conttact,

2. The General Liability and Automobile Liability policies shall contain, or be endorsed to contain
the following provisions:

A, The following parties shall be named as Additional Insured(s):

443 Developer, LLC

Metro Loft Management LLC

SON 443 Greenwich Street Qwner LL.C
Renotal Construction Corp.

Certificate holder's interest and all affiliated entities named above is protectéd as additional
insureds on general liability and excess liability policies. Further, the policy does not contain any
exclusions for injuries to employees of subcontractor, :

Any individual, any partnership or corporation, whether now existing or constituted or
acquired, who ot which is a subsidiary or part of, or is in common ownership with the additionat
insured listed as certificate holder and/or within the description outlined in this certificate, is
insured as to all general liability exposures to the limits indicated in this certificate.
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Mr. Mark Silberman
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Exhibit B

Copv of Permit and List of C of A Work

(Immediately Follows)
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Work Permit Department of Buildings

Issued: 08/21/2012 Expires: 07/19/2013
Issued to: ROBERT TRAVIS

Business: 443 DEVELOPER LLC

Contractor No: GC-609430

mmu - CONCRETE PLACEMENT,
NG NOT PERMITTED.

Permit Number: 210360341-01-AL

Address: MANHATTAN 443 GREENWICH STREET.

Description.of Work: CONCRETE WORK: NOT A ﬁowH
FORMWORK, mam L REEN; w;

SP3., INSTALLING NEW PARTITIONS, Q.R.

Review is requested under Building Code: 1568 SITE FILIL: NOT APPLICABLE

._.ommmmNo:_:u U.gm«m:. AND\_M,oloo_dm&m:mammo:_:mmvv_,oc_m;_nnmm um:o*mZoEmcm_a_zu%nznmﬂ_cznqb_ﬁm..ﬂ.o:%ua_nm:c:m_mn m#mu
7M13/2009, please use .._sw Community” otr the Buiildings Depariment web. siie’at is_&.:co gowvhbuildings. )

Emergency Telephione Day or Night: 311

Borough Commissioner: Cominissioner of Buildings:

Tampering with or knawingly making a false entry in or falsely altering this germit'is a crime that is punishable by a fine, imprisonfient or both::

OP:35A (5 0)



Mr. Mark Silberman
March 14,2013
Page 10

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

C of A Work Authorized by the Alt-1

. Demolishing existing rooftop bulkheads and a courtyard mechanical room.

Constructing metal and glass rooftop additions, bulkheads on west portion of
building and courtyard stair towers.

. Installing rooftop HVAC equipment ,acoustical screens, fencing and railings

on west portion of building.

Removing rooftop water towers, a loading platform at the Debrosses Street
facade, fire escapes at the courtyard and alley facades, and selective window
fire shutters at the first floor and basement levels of the courtyard facades
and new stair tower.

Replacing ground floor infill at selective bays with new wood and cast iron
infill on west portion of building.

Enlarging selective ground floor bays by lowering sills and creating at-grade
entrances on west portion of building.

Removing entrance steps.

Installing one sidewalk canopy at the Greenwich Street fagade, light fixtures
throughout the west portion of building street facades and metal and glass
vault covers at the Debrosses Street and Vestry Street sidewalks.

Enlarging existing masonry openings and creating new masonry openings at
the courtyard facades.

Replacing windows at the courtyard facades, and paving at the courtyard,
passageways.

Installing fencing at the courtyard.

Modifying new rooftop bulkheads by enlarging their footprints and adding
flues. -

Constructing two freestanding rooftop flue boxes, with related flues; B
constructing new rooftop terrace area and installing related rooftop railings. ' )

Installing three light fixed windows above three light awning windows
instead of installing six light windows at selective round headed bays of the

NY 24283207 1v7



Mr. Mark Silberman
March 14, 2013
Page 11

ground floor fagade including three bays at Vestry Street fagade and three
bays at Debrosses Street fagade.

15. Installing straight headed single doors and side lights, replicating the
appearance of paired doors , and transoms, instead of installing arch-headed
paired doors, at the four of the six ground floor arched entrance bays,
reversing the door swing direction from outward to inward at the two central
Greenwich Street entrances.

16. Lowering the placement of the proposed Greenwich Street canopy.

17. Eliminating the installation of louvers at the floor infill, installing hose bib
enclosures and fresh intake at the base of the street fagade installing a flush
mounted louver at the western side of the southern covered driveway;
repainting existing paired doors at western side of the southern covered
driveway to match the color of the shutters as determined by a paint
analysis.

18. Selectively combining ground floor masonry openings at the courtyard
facades; enlarging selective ground floor openings; eliminating 2 proposed
ground floor masonry openings; changing the design of the ground floor
infill at the courtyard facades; changing the design of the entrance.

19. Installing HVAC equipment, skylights, planters.

20. Installing Iadders at elevator bulkheads; changing the placement and
operation of doors and windows at the penthouses; eliminating rooftop
reflecting pools.

21. Performing interior alterations throughout the western portion of the building,
including structural work, the demolition and construction of partitions and
finishes , and mechanical, HVAC, plumbing and electrical work.

NY 24283207 1v7



1 CENTRE S”r REST 9TH FLOOR NORTE. NE'W YORK NY 10007
IEL: 212 069-7700 FAX: 212 669-7780

May 14, 2013

ISSUED TO:

Mare Fried

SGN 443 Greenwich Street Owner LLC
¢/o Metro Loft Management, LLC

20 Exchange Place, 11th floor

New York, NY 10005

Re: MISCELLANEOUS/AMENDMENTS
LPC - 144221
MISC 14-4018
443 GREENWICH STREET
HISTORIC DISTRICT
TRIBECA NORTH
Borough of Manhattan
Block/Lot:  222/1

On March 14, 2013, the Landmarks Preservation Commission ("LPC") received a request to extend Certificate of
Appropriateness 08-1126, LPC Docket 07-9152, as amended by MISC 08-8911, LPC Docket 08-6575, MISC 09-
6619, LPC Docket 09-5647, MISC 09-7186, LPC Docket 09-2211, and MISC 09-8464, LPC Docket 09-6329
(hereafter collectively referred to as the "CofA"), issued for work at the property known as 443 Greenwich Street
in the Borough of Manhattan. The CofA, initially approved on May 15, 2007, has an expiration date of May 15,
2013. After reviewing the facts set forth in the applicant's submission, the Chair agrees to extend the CofA for
three years, until May 15, 2016, pursuant to section 7-03(c) of the Commission's Rules.

The Chair has determined that the facts and evidence before him demonstrate cause to extend the CofA based on
extraordinary circumstances, finding that that the project also involved a section 74-711 special permit from the
Department of City Planning (hereafter the "Special Permit"); that the LPC approved Modification of Use and
Bulk 08-1125, LPC Docket 07-8721 in connection with the request for a Special Permit; that the Special Permit
was approved by the City Planning Commission on July 23, 2008, and became effective on August 14, 2008; that
although the original developers proceeded with due diligence to obtain all necessary approvals for the project
they were unable to secure financing for the project due to the economic upheaval resulting from the collapse in
the financial markets beginning in the Fall of 2008; that the original developers continued to change the project
in order to make it viable and obtained amendments from the LPC to the original CofA in early 2009: that the
inability to obtain financing resulted in litigation among the ownership in the Fall of 2010; that the original
owners began to market the project in March 201 1; that the current owners, 443 Greenwich Street Owner LLC
(hereinafter the "Owner") purchased the building on July 19, 2012; that the Owner applied to the City Planning
Commission on July 25, 2012, to renew the Special Permit; that the Owner has entered into a binding contract for
construction management services with Renotal Construction Corp.; that a $3.4 million dollar contract has been
awarded for fagade restoration; that Department of Building Permits have been issued for approximately 75-80%
of the work approved by the CofA; and that the owner has already spent approximately $14.5 million dollars on
the project in soft and hard costs ; that interior and exterior demolition and abatement work is ongoing, fire
escapes have been removed, paint removal from the fagade is on-going; that the window contract is out for bid to



six contractors; that extending the CofA for an additional three years will maxe it consistent with the renewed
Special Permit; and that for all of these vec.sons the Chair has dztermined that the owner has demonstrated the
existence of extraordinary circumstances and will extend the CofA until May 15, 2016.

/Mmlf/ét{v e

Bernadette Artus

cc:  Caroline Kane Levy, Deputy Director of PyeservationT.PC, Jav /..
Segal/Greenberg Traurig, LLP

PAGE 2
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TN  THENEW YORK CITY LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION
<. 1 CENTRE STREET 9TH FLOOR NORTH NEW YORK, NY 10007

TEL: 212 669-7700 FAX: 212 669-7780

September 24, 2013

ISSUED TO:

Nathan Berman

SGN Greenwich Street Owner LLC
c¢/o Metro Loft Management

20 Exchange Place, 11th floor

New York, NY 10005

Re: STATUS UPDATE LETTER
LPC - 147959
SUL 14-8806
443 GREENWICH STREET
HISTORIC DISTRICT
TRIBECA NORTH
Borough of Manhattan
Block/Lot: 222/ 1

This letter is to inform you that at the Public Meeting of September 24, 2013, following the Public Hearing of
the same date, the Landmarks Preservation Commission voted to approve a proposal to amend Certificate of
Appropriateness 08-1126, for the construction of rooftop additions, the installation of windows, doors, and
other infill; modifications to the vehicular driveways and related excavation; and the installation of a

railing and sealing of a service entrance at the subject premises, as put forward in your application completed
August 29, 2013. The approval will expire on September 24, 2019.

However, in voting to approve this proposal, the Commission required that the applicants, in consultation with
the Commission staff, revise the proposal to reduce the height of the proposed rooftop addition and to change
the proposed canopy roofing material to metal, instead of glass. No work can begin until a Certificate of
Appropriateness is issued. Upon receipt, review and approval of two signed and sealed sets of the final
Department of Buildings filing drawings for the approved work, incorporating the required modifications, a
Certificate of Appropriateness will be issued.

Please note that all drawings, including amendments which are to be filed at the Department of Buildings, must be
approved by the Landmarks Preservation Commission. Thank you for your cooperation.

0&%

Abbie Hurlbut

Please Note: THIS IS NOT A PERMIT

cc:  Bernadette Artus, Deputy Director of Preservation/LPC; Cas
Stachelberg, Higgins, Quasebarth, & Partners, LLC



THE NEW YORK CITY LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION

1 CENTRE STREET 9TH FLOQR NORTH NEW YORK NY 10007
TEL: 212 669-7700 FAXT 212/669-7780

PERMAT

CERTIFICATE OF APFROPRIATENESS

ISSUE DATE: EXPIRATION DATE: DOCKET #: COFA #:
05/15114 9/24/2019 155877 COFA 15-7760
ADDRESS:
443 GREENWICH STREET BOROUGH: BLOCK/LOT:
HISTORIC DISTRICT ' MANHATTAN 222 /1
TRIBECA NORTH

s
3NN BT L e e
N Y BRI 2 T e

‘Progi

ISSUED TO:

Nathan Berman

SGN Greenwich Street Owner LLC
c/o Metro Loft Management

20 Exchange Place, 11th floor

New York, NY 10005

Pursuant to Section 25-307 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York, the Landmarks
Preservation Commission, at the Public Meeting of September 24, 2013, following the Public Hearing of the
same date, voted to grant a Certificate of Appropriateness for the proposed work at the subject premises, as
put forward in your application completed on August 29, 2013, and as you were informed in Status Update
Letter 14-8806 (LPC 14-7959), issued on September 24, 2013.

The proposed work, as approved, consists of modifying the design of rooftop additions, infill on street and
alley facades and within the central courtyard, which were previously approved by Certificate of
Appropriateness 08-1126 (LPC 07-07-9152) on July 30, 2007 and its associated
Miscellaneous/Amendments. The proposed modifications, as approved, consists of modifying the footprint
and locations of the proposed rooftop addition and bulkheads; changing the material of the proposed rooftop
work from metal and glass to a dark red brick masonry and glass; installing a glass railing at the perimeter of
the roof along the street and alley facades; replacing the existing mix of single-hung, double-hung, fixed and
casement windows throughout the second through the seventh floors of the Greenwich Street (western)
facade and the western portion of the Desbrosses Street (northern) and Vestry Street (southern) facades,
installed without Landmarks Preservation Commission permits, with wood, six-over-six window assemblies,
including, at the round-headed openings, installing a fixed upper sash and a tilt-and-turn lower sash; and at
the square-headed openings, installing a double-hung window; replacing wood, two-over-two, double-hung
windows at the eastern portion of the Desbrosses and Vestry Street facades, the eastern alley facade, and the
eastern courtyard facade, in-kind; replacing wood, multi-light single and double-hung windows at the first



through sixth floor levels of the north, south, and west ccurtyard facades with wood multi-light window
assemblies featuring a fixed upper sash and a tilt-and-turn lower sash at the single-hung window openings
and a double-hung window assembly at the historic deuble-hurg window Qpemngs replacing ground floor
infill at selective bays throughout the Desbrosses Strect, Gieenwich Strzet, an¢ Vestry Street facades with
single and multi-light wood and glass windows with hopper transoms and wood as well as glass paneled
doors and transoms; installing wood paneled bulkheads at the Greenwich Street facade and the western
portion of the Desbrosses Street and Vestry Street facades, and glazed paneled bulkheads at the eastern
portion of the Desbrosses and Vestry Street facades; inctatling a meta’ canopy above the Greenwich Street
entrance; excavating at the central driveway into tiie courtyard, creating a cloped driveway leading below the
existing courtyard; installing glazed panels at the northern and southern interior perimeter of the courtyard at
the driveway; modifying existing masonry openings and creating new masonry openings at the ground floor
level of the northern and southern (courtyard) facades; removing an entrance at the eastern facade and
installing brick masonry, matching the surrounding condition, instead of creating additional masonry
openings; and installing a black painted metal railing at the existing loading dock at the eastern facade,
instead of enlarging the loading dock. The work was shown on 40 presentation boards, labeled LPC-1
through LPC-40, dated September 24, 2013 and consisted of drawings, photographs, and photomontages, all
prepared by Cetra Ruddy, and presented at the Public Hearing and Public Meeting. Additionally, material
samples were also presented.

In reviewing this proposal, the Commission noted that the Tribeca North Historic District describes 443
Greenwich Street as a Romanesque Revival style warehouse building, designed by Charles C. Haight and
built in 1883-1884; and that the building's style, scale, materials and details are among the features that
contribute to the special architectural and historic character of the historic district. The Commission also
notes that Notice of Violation 06-0009 was issued on September 16, 2005 for the "installation of windows at
Vestry and Greenwich Street facades without permit(s)." The Commission further notes that Certificate of
Appropriateness 08-1126 was issued on July 30, 2007, approving a proposal to demolish bulkheads and a
mechanical room; remove water towers, a loading platform, fire escapes, selective fire shutters, and entrance
steps; construct additions, bulkheads and stair towers; install HVAC equipment, acoustical screens, fencing,
railings, canopies, doors, louvers, light fixtures, and vault covers; modify existing masonry openings; create
new masonry openings; replace ground floor infill, windows, gates and paving; and enlarge a loading
platform; that Modification of Use 08-1125 was issued July 30, 2007, supporting an application for the
issuance of a Special Permit, pursuant to Section 74-711 of the Zoning Resolution to permit the
Modification of Use and Bulk; and that Miscellaneous/Amendment 14-4018 was issued on May 14, 2013,
approving extending the permit expiration date of Certificate of Appropriateness 08-1126 to May 16, 2016.

With regard to this proposal, the Commission found that the presence of a one-story rooftop addition will
not significantly alter the overall scale of the building; that the building historically featured rooftop
accretions, including bulkheads and water towers, visible from public thoroughfares, therefore the presence
of rooftop structures will be in keeping with the character of the building; that the proposed windows at the
street facades will match the historic windows in terms of configuration and material; that the change in
operation at a portion of the deeply set windows at the upper floors of these primarily masonry facades will
be a discreet change, which will help facilitate the adaptive reuse of the building; that the proposed finish for
the replacement windows will closely match the historic finish with only a slight variation of shade, which
will be consistent with the historic color palette of buildings of this type, style, and age; that the placement
of the ground floor entrances and windows with bulkheads at the street facades will remain harmonious with
the organization of the these facades; that the configuration of the entrance infill, featuring paired doors,
with a transom, will be based on historic infill at the building; that the sloping lowered roadway and glazing
at the courtyard will be in keeping with the character of service entrances and maintain views through these
passageways and the courtyard, while also remaining a discreet change, only visible from limited vantage
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points through gated entrances; that the proposed alterations to.masoury openings and the courtyard facades
and replacement of infill will maintain a unified fenestration pattern and will not be visible from any public
thoroughfares; that the sealing of an existing service epfrance at the gastern fagade with brickwork will not
eliminate any significant features or detract from the facade compesition;'aad 1hat the proposed installation
of a simply designed railing at the existing loading dock at the :agstgm fagade wil: be well-related to service
entrances at secondary facades. Based on these findings, the Commission determined the work to be
appropriate and voted to approve it with the stipulation that the rooftop work be reduced in visibility and that

the material of the proposed canopies be metal insiead of :he proposed giass.

The Commission authorized the issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness upon receipt, review and
approval of two sets of final filing drawings showing the approved design.

Subsequently, on April 14, 2014, the Landmarks Preservation Commission received final drawings T-
000.00, G-001, G-002, G-003, G-004, G-005, G-006, G-007, G-008, G-009, G-010, G-011, A-100, A-101, A-
102, A-103, A-104, A-105, A-106, A-107, A-108, A-109, A-301.3, A-301.4, A-411, A-412, A-413, A-440,
A-441, A-442, A-500, A-502, A-504, A-506, A-511, A-512, A-531, A-591, A-601, A-602, A-603, A-604, A-
605, A-606, A-607, and A-608, dated (revised) April 7, 2014; A-401, A-403, A-404, A-501, and A-505,
dated (revised) April 17, 2014; and A-402, A-503, and A-511, dated (revised) May 9, 2014 and prepared by
John Cetra, RA.

Accordingly, staff reviewed the drawings and found that they include additional work, consisting of
installing a metal pergola at the rooftop along the northern, western, and southern perimeter of the interior
courtyard; installing windows at the first floor level with operable hopper transoms, matching the
configuration of the historic windows; installing siamese connectors at the center bay at the ground floor
level on the northern and southern facades; installing a louver mounted flush with the bulkhead panel at the
ground floor level on the western facade and finished to match the surrounding bulkhead; and interior
alterations at the cellar through 7th floors. Staff found that the proposed metal pergola will not be visible
from any public thoroughfare; that the installation of the pergola will not result in damage to, or demolition
of, a significant architectural feature of the roof; that the pergola will not adversely affect significant
architectural features of adjacent improvements; that the windows at the first floor level will match the
historic windows in terms of configuration, details, material, and finish; that the operable transoms of the
proposed windows are a typical feature for windows at buildings of this type, style, and age in this historic
district; that the louver will be installed through a non-historic bulkhead and will be integrated into the
design of the bulkhead, and the unit will be concealed by a grille mounted flush with the exterior of the
bulkhead and finished to match the surrounding bulkhead; and that the proposal approved by the
Commission has been maintained and that the changes required by the Commission has been included.
Based on this and the above findings, the drawings have been marked approved with a perforated seal, and
Certificate of Appropriateness 15-7760 is being issued.

PLEASE NOTE: This permit is issued contingent upon the submission of an engineer's report and final
filing drawings for the excavation work at the driveway and courtyard and a paint analysis report prior to the
commencement of the related work. Promptly alert the Commission staff as soon as these become available.

PLEASE ALSO NOTE: Notice of Violation 06-0009 will remain in effect until the related work approved
under this permit has been completed and inspected for compliance. NOTE THAT THIS PERMIT
CONTAINS A COMPLIANCE DATE OF MAY 8, 2015. Failure to complete the corrective work by this
date may result in the issuance of a Notice of Violation (NOV) originating from the Environmental Control
Board in accordance with Title 63 of the Rules of the City of New York, Section 7-02 (c). Second NOVs
require a court appearance and a civil fine may be imposed. Once the corrective work is completed,
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promptly submit a written request for a Notice of Compliance :rom tiie building owner, along with a
photograph documenting the finished work, to the Commission. This permit is being issued in reliance upon
the owner's demonstrated intention to perform work tq ggrrect the yiglation by December 31, 2014, as
evidenced by the escrow agreement dated October 19, 2012, bitween SGHN 445 Greenwich St, owner, and
Kucker & Bruh LLP as escrow agent. Failure to address ‘this violation may resuit in the issuance of a Notice
of Violation originating from the Environmental Control Board in accordance with Title 63 of the Rules of
the City of New York, Section 7-02(c). This NOV would require a court appearance, and a civil penalty
may be imposed. | -

As the approved work consists of subsurface work, the applicant is required to strictly adhere to the
Department of Buildings' TPPN 10/88 governing in-ground construction adjacent to historic buildings. It is
the applicant's obligation at the time of applying for their DOB permit to inform DOB that the TPPN applies.

This permit is issued on the basis of the building and site conditions described in the application and
disclosed during the review process. By accepting this permit, the applicant agrees to notify the Commission
if the actual building or site conditions vary or if original or historic building fabric is discovered. The
Commission reserves the right to amend or revoke this permit, upon written notice to the applicant, in the
event that the actual building or site conditions are materially different from those described in the
application or disclosed during the review process.

All approved drawings are marked approved by the Commission with a perforated seal indicating the date of
the approval. The work is limited to what is contained in the perforated document. Other work or
amendments to this filing must be reviewed and approved separately. The applicant is hereby put on notice
that performing or maintaining any work not explicitly authorized by this permit may make the applicant
liable for criminal and/or civil penalties, including imprisonment and fine. This letter constitutes the permit;
a copy must be prominently displayed at the site while work is in progress. Please direct inquiries to Abbie
Hurlbut. .

/

Robert B. Tierney
Chair

PLEASE NOTE: PERFORATED DRAWINGS AND A COPY OF THIS PERMIT HAVE BEEN SENT TO:
Cas Stachelberg, Higgins, Quasebarth, & Partners, LLC

cc:  Bernadette Artus, Deputy Director of Preservation/LPC
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